bl

Errata to the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1978-79-Government of

Jammu and Kashmir

Page  Reference For Read
number
(iif) Table of contents Under charging Under-charging
Chapter VI Reve-

nue Receipts line
6th

(iv) Table of €ontents
Chapter VII
Government Com-
mercial and Trad-
ing Activities

line 9th Departmentally
managed
Line 10th
cial quasi
(v) Table of-€ontents  departmentally

Appendix VII 2nd line

1 1.1. Summary te
of transactions

Ist line

2 Foot note (A) non-plan
2nd line

3 Foot note 12th August

and 19th lines

5 Paral.3- Revenue Receipts
heading

12 2nd sub-paragraph plan

Ist and 2nd lines

13 Foot note (August 1980.)

Departmentally-
managed

Government Commer- Government Com-

mercial/ quasi-

departmentally-

the

non-Plan
September
Revenue receipts
Plan

(August 1980).



ii

Page Reference  For Read
number

16 Last sub-paragraph
line 9th : Rs. blank
line 10th 17 197.57 Rs. 97.57

]

17 2nd foot note

| 3rd line réords records
18 Table
Total
2nd line Co-op Co-0p-
Foot note (C)— by Rs 0.08 crore by-Rs 0.08 crore
2nd line
Foot note (D) Te The
Ist line Co operative Co-operative
amcounts amounts
19 Last sub-para- (August) 1980). (August 1980).

graph last words

20 Paragraph after  Crore crore
the table (2.1.)
lines 4th, bthrand

8th
23 Last sub-paragraph
5th line supplfers : suppliers
6th line arfcles articles
27 Paragraph 2.5.
10th line 1978 79 1978-79
29 Last sub para- and that mean-
graph 6th line and meanwhile while
30 Chapter III Head- CIVIL DEPART- CIVIL DEPART-
ing MENT MENTS
30 Fool note Departmental Departmental
. figures: figures;
38 Table Item 2 green tip stage green tip stage)
Item 3 (against 1978) 36.10 36.1

39 3.2.5. Summing up ‘
(i) 2nd line furnished furnished.



iii

Page Reference For Read
number
40 5th line lakh acres) lakh acres).

42

43

44

51

53

54
55

58
59

60

3.3. Idle cleaner—
cum-grader mach-

ines (heading) grader, machines—
4th line bad

3. 4. 4th line ete.,

41 (ii) Ist line (cost

2nd sub-paragraph Srinager
2nd line

Last sub-paragraph prodution
5th line from bottom

3.5.8. (iv) 2nd line 1 units
3.6.1. 2nd line ities
3rd line th

Sub-paragraph below (iv)
4th line

5th line

4.1.1. 12th line

(v) against Kashmir
1975-76

1977-78

Table —item(i)-2nd line

Table—Item(iv)
against 197576

Ist sub-paragraph 6th line
17th line
(b) levy of electricity

duty-2nd line
3rd line from bottom

(Febuyary 1980)

totaling
Feburary

the diesel
11,24 .59
15,27 .32
oultay
545.79

paisa
sanction
elctricity

that loss

grader machines.—
abad
ete.
(cost:

Srinagar
production

4 units
lities
the

(February
1980)

totalling
February

two diesel
11,23.79
15,27 .34
outlay
5,45.79

paise
Sanction
electricity

that the loss



iv

Page Reference For Read

Number

6] 4th line from bottom (cost Rs. (cost: Rs.
Last word Constru- Construc-

63 3. 6th line Meanwhile Meanwhile,

64 Table heading (Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. i1 takhs)
columns 2,4 and 5 —_—

66 (b) 3rd line Yer Year

68 3rd line from bottom
Last line

69 9th line from bottom

71 Table heading -— Ist
column

—Last column 3rd line
7th line from bottom

72 4th line
5th line from bottom

73 Ist line

(ii) Table 4th column

73 5th line from bottom
4th line from bottom
2nd line from bottom

74 (ii) Table—Last column
75 Last line

76 Second sub-paragraph
2nd line

79 Table (iv)—3rd column
3rd line from bottom

wire availgble
(s 4 s

puf
Divisions

its
0.62)1akh)

lot
1979

th

insurer

these,
0.69 lakhs
aseessment

197

Degember/October

(1976-77

R.
1978).

wire (available

Rs.

put
Division
it

0.62 lakh)

lots
1979;

the

insurers

these
0.69 lakh
assessment

1979

October/December

(1976717,

Rs.
1978),




Page Reference For Read
number
80 2nd sub-parigraph— 1680) 1980

81

85

92

93

94
97
100

101
103

104

2nd line
6.7. heading—Ist line

5th line from bottom
3rd line from bottom

Ist paragraph —6th line
9th line

Heading-Ist line-
4th column

Below heading
Last line of the page

Table heading
4th line - last column

3rd line from top
4th line from bottom

8th line

Table-4th line-3rd column

14th line

Under assessment Under-assessment

Rs. 11,2821 Rs. 11,28,210
Under assessment Under-assessment
Agriuliure Agriculture
the the
interst interest
Blank (Amount in lakhs
of rupees)
from (IDBI) (from IDBI)
blank ber
ot of
Croporation Corporation
as, as .
2.11.38 2,11.38
in— in

Paragraph below Ist table

3rd line

Ist table—4th line
3rd Table

(i) 2nd line—2nd column
(i) 4th line—Ist column

106 7.3.6.—4th line

108 Ist paragraph after Ist

table—2nd line

109 7.3.8 —6th line

Rs. 1.00 Re. 1.00
117 177
Passenger Passengers
etc; ete.
etc; ete.

levels : — levels,



vl

Page Reference For Read A
number
112 (vi) 4th line cummulative cumulative
(xii) 3rd line Siglit seeing Sightseeing
114 3rd line from bottom earnings earning
117 7.9.1. (i) 2nd line joint a joint
(ii) 5th line ele, ete.
7.9.2.—3rd line chairman Chairman
118 7.9.4. Y
(i) 2nd line c rtified certified
(ii) 8rd line (Ferury (February
120 Table—last column May 1971 May 1971
January 1972. January 1972

September 1972.  September 1972
*November 1972, *November 1972

121 (i) Yth line Far Far— .
123 5th line from bottom break-downs breakdowns
124 7th line from bottom earth earth-
125 (i) 13th line on account on-account
17th line finance finances
127 Table
against 1976-77 @ (@
last column (—) 4.6 (—) 4.46
131 7.9.7 (a)—Table Spares Spares in hand
2nd line—Ist column
133 7.9.11—2nd sub-para- sub- sub
graph-4th line
134 2nd line above table Pro-forma Proforma
Table heading- Extent Extent of
2nd coltAwan arrears arrears

135 Table heading—2nd column Extent arrears Extent of arrears
3rd line from bottom ot of
136 3rd line below table to into



vii

Page Reference For Read
number
137 16th line from bottom 4,115 4,455
13th line from bottom Campartment Compartment
144 Table-against ‘Sales’ 4,68.49 4,68.54
3rd column (1975-76)
Table-against ‘Total’ 5,98.93 5,98.98
3rd column (1975-76)
145 14th line from bottom Rs. 36.32 Rs. 36.62
146 (iv)—2nd line (value (value :
147 2nd line by-product by-products
149 2nd line from bottom Generals’ General’s
154 4th line from bottom bills bill
158 APPENDIX I—top blank 158
160 APPENDIX II—top blank 160
161 APPENDIX ITT—top blank 161
163 APPENDIX IV—top blank 163
Table against Grant No. 10 (charged) (Charged)
1641 APPENDIX V—top- blanks 164 165
L
165 facing pages
1661 APPENDIX VI-top— blanks 166 167
S
167 J facing pages
166 2nd line paragrahp paragraph
168 Table—against sl. no. 8—  Hortricul- Horticul-
3rd column
Foot note (add) (A)) See foot notes
(B)J (A) and (B)
on pages 166—167.
1700 APPENDIX VII-top— blanks 170 171

171 facing pages






REPORT

OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR

THE YEAR 1978-79

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMH AND KASHMIR






TABLE OF CONTENTS

-“I" Prefatory remarks Paragra;.ﬂ'z(s} Pﬂ‘t‘:.‘éj(s)
: CHAPTER I
General
Summary of transactions e Ire. o 1-3
4 Revenue surplus/deficit e L2 4-5
Revenue receipts s 1.8 5-7
Expenditure on revenue account o, 1. 4 7-10
B % Expenditure on capital account o 1. 5 10-12
3 Loans and advances by the Government o 1. 6 12-14
y Sources of funds for capital expenditure and net
outgo under lozans and advances e 1. 7 14-15
®  Debt position v L8 15217
o
| Investments o5 1. 9 18
| Guarantees given by the Government e 1.10 19
CHAPTER 1l
{ Appropriation Audit and Control over Expenditure
§ Summary - 2. 1 20
Excess over grants/charged appropriations
‘ requiring regularisation o ¢ 2.2 2122
Supplementary grants/charged appropriations .. 2. 3 22-25
Unutilised provision 2.4 2627
- Non-receipt of explanations for saving/excesses .. 2.5 27
Shortfall/excess in recoveries . 2.6 27-28
Delay in receipt of treasury accounts " 2 H ) 28-29

Ui
5
)




(i)

Paragraph(s) Page(s)

CHAPTER 111
Civil Departments
Fisheries Department

Development of fisheries
Agriculture Produclion Department
Control of apple scab

Idle cleaner-cum-grader machines

Finance Department

Purchase of compounding vats and filling machines

for Jammu ware-house of Excise Department ..
Industries Depariment

Subsidy scheme for industrial units in selected
backward areas

Housing and Urban Development Department

Loans under Low and Middle Income Group
Housing Schemes

Provision of house-sites to landless workers in
rural areas

Other topics of interest
Embezzlements and misappropriations

CHAPTER 1V
Works expenditure

Power Development Department
Electricity schemes

Public Health Engineering Department

Augmentation and improvement of water supply
to Jammu city .

Other topics of interest

Abandonment of works by contractors resulting
in extraexpenditure —

- ¥

30-34

34-40
40

" 40-41

11-44

44-48

49-50

50-53

54-62

62-63

64




(1ii)
Paragraph(s) Page(s)
CHAPTER V
Stores and Stock

Synopsis of important stores accounts and non-
receipt of stores accounts o 5. 1 65-67

Power Development Department

Disposal of surplus copper wire o 5.2 6869
Purchase of minimum-oil-circuit breakers u 5. 3 69-70
Purchase of substandard stores 5.4 70-72
Excessive purchase of paint oo 5.5 72
Public Health Engineering Depariment
Outstanding claims for shortages/damages of
material in transit o b 6 T2=14
Other topics of interest

_ Shortages of stores v 5. 7 T74-75

CHAPTER VI
Revenue Receipts

Sales Tax
Evasion of tax e 6. 1 76-77
Non-recovery of interest and penalty for
belated payments of tax . 6. 2 T77-78
Under-assessment of sales tax s 6. 3 78
Under charging of sales tax from the Government
departments registered as dealers W 6. 4 7879
Evasion of tax and incorrect computation of tax 6. 5 79-80
Short recovery of sales tax - 6. 6 80

Under-assessment due to acceptance of invalid/
defective certificates v 6. 7 80-8l

< <SS\

"r-




(iv)
Paragraph(s) Page(s)

Under-assessment due to incorrect application of
rate of tax 5 6. 8 81-82

Stamp Duties and Registration Fees

Short levy of stamp duty on lease deeds o a9 82
Short realisation of stamp duty o 6.10 82-83
Toll

Loss of revenue due to grant of irregular exemptions

from toll tax i 6.11 83-84

Revenue Department

Grant of irregular exemption from payment of :
land revenue i 6.12 84

Agriculture Production Department

Sale of fruit from the orchard attached to an

Agriculture College o 6.13 85-86
CHAPTER VII

Government Commercial and Trading Activities

Section A—General s N 87
Section B—Statutory Corporations s 7. 2 87
Jammu and Kashmir Road Transport

Corporation 7T:8—7. 7 87-116
Section C—Government Companies = 7. & 116111

Jammu and Kashmir State Agro-
Industries Development Corpora-
tion Limited W 7. 9 117-134

Section D—Departmentally managed
Government Commercial guasi-
Commercial Undertakings o 7.10 134-135

Government Lumbering Undertaking £ 7.11 135-147



v)
Paragraph(s) Page(s)
CHAPTER VIII
Financial Assistance to Local Bodies and others
Financial assistance to local bodies and others 8.1 148-150
Education Department
Kashmir University s 8.2 150-152
CHAPTER IX

Outstanding Audit Observations and Inspection Reports

Outstanding audit observations 3 9.1 153-155
Outstanding inspection reports N 9.2 155-156
APPENDICES

List of appendices

Appendix 1  Significant variations in revenue
expenditure during 1978-79 over
the previous year under broad sectors 158-159

Appendix Il Significant variations in capital ex-
penditure during 1978-79 over the
previous year under broad sectors 160

Appendix III Grants/charged appropriations in
which savings (more than Rs. 15
lakhs in each case) were more than
10 per cent of the total provision 161-162

Appendix IV Savings under “Reserve with the
Finance Department” in different

grants 163
Appendix V  Statement showing summarised

financial results of Statutory Cor-

poration 164-165

Appendix VI  Statement showing summarised
financial results of the Government
Companies 166-169

Appendix VII Statement  showing summarised
financial results of Fdepartmentally
managed Government commercial/
quasi-commercial undertakings 170-171

-

)

ot






&

PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor
under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates mainly to matters
arising from Appropriation Accounts for 1978-79 together with
other points arising from audit of financial transactions of the Go-
vernment of Jammu and Kashmir. It also includes certain points
of interest arising from the Finance Accounts for 1978-79.

2. As reported in the Reports for 1976-77 and 1977-78, a
fire in the office of the Accountant General, Jammu and Kashmir,
Srinagar in March 1977 destroyed the records including those rela-
ting to the accounts for 1976-77. This necessitated reconstruction
of the accounts for 1976-77 after collecting details from the various
Government departments. Finalisation of the accounts for 1977-78
and 1978-79 which had to incorporate the balances from previous
vear also consequently got delayed. Some of the balances shown
in the Finance Accounts 1978-79 and Chapter I of this Report are
still in the process of reconciliation.

3. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which
came to notice in the course of test audit of accounts during 1978-79
as well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but could
not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to the period
subsequent to 1978-79 have also been included wherever considered
necessary.

4. The points brought out in this Report are not intended to
convey or to be understood as conveying any general reflection
on the financial administration by the departments/bodies/authori-
ties concerned.




A




CHAPTER I
GENERAL
1.1. Summary of transactions

The receipts and expenditure of t' e Government for 1978-79
are given below with corresponding figures of the previous year :

1977-78  1978-79
(Crores of rupees)

(1) Revenue—
Revenue receipts

(i) Revenue raised by the State

Government 74.23 89.79
(i) Receipts from the Government

of India 1,06.16 1,33.09

Total—Revenue receipts ' 1,80.39  2,22.88

(iii) Revenue expenditure—

Non-Plan 1,21.31 1,89.33
Plan 19.38 26.25
Total—Revenue expenditure 1,40.69 2,15.58
Reyenue surplus(+) (+)39.70  (+)7.30



1977-7 1978-79
(Crores of rupees)
{2y Public Debt-

(i) Internal Debt of the Slate

Government
Receipts 35.42 40.13
Repayments 35.53 36.68
Increase ()
e R s (—)0.11 (=)3.45
Decrease (—)

(i) Loans and Advances from the
Central Government
Receipts 80.22 97 .82(A)
Repayments 12.02 35.90

Increase(+) (+)68.20 (+)61.92

"~

Total Public Debt (net)
Increase(+) (--)68.09  (-+)65.37

(3) Capital expenditure

Nen-Plan 20,67 (=) 1.67(*)
Plan } 79,46 88.41
Increase(—) (—)1,00.13 (—)86.74

(A)  Consisted n-zainly of block loans for State Plan schemes (Rs. 84 .36 crores),
loans for Central Plan schemes (Rs. 7.92 crores), non-plan leans (Rs. 5.09
crores) and loans for Centrally sponsored Plan schemes (Rs. 0.20 crore).

(*) Minus expenditure is due to adjustment of Food subsidy accounted for
- as recoveries -on capital atcount under ‘509-Capital Outlay on Feod' by
corresponding debit to the revenue head “309-Food"

T-



4)

(5)

1977-78 1978-79

(Crores of rupees)

Loans and Advances by the State
Government

Recoveries 2.02 1.95

Disbursements 7.14 5.51

Increase(—) (—)e. 12" (=) 3.56
Public Account (net)—

Receipts 5,74 .48 7,02.69

Disbursements 5,78.20 6,83.48

Increase(+) (—)3.72 (+)19.21
Decrease(—) | :

Net Surplus(+)
e (—)1.18 (+) 1.58

Deficit(—)

Opening cash balance (+)4.49 (+)3.31
Net Surplus (+)

———— (—)1.18 (+)1.58
Deficit (—)

Closing cash balance (4+)3.31 (+)4.89%*

(**)

Comprises cash in treasuries (Rs. 4.27 crores) and cash in banks (Rs. 0.62
crore) but does not include remittances in transit between treasuries. The
transactions relating to remittances between treasuries are initially booked
under the head ‘‘882-Cash Remittances and -Adjusiments between Officers
rendering Accounts to the same Accountant General/Accounts Officer™ in
the Public Account and the amounts actually in transit at the end of the
year are worked out and exhibited under closing cash balance. Due to des-
truction in the fire of March 1977 of the relevant records of transactions re-
lating to remittances between treasuries, it has not been possible to work out
the actual amount of remittances in transit at the end of each of the years
since then and include it in the closing cash balance. Collection of relevant
{ilggg)ls from treasuries and reconstruction of records isin progress (August.

As regards cash in banks, there was a difference of Rs. 0.04 crore as
on 31st March 1979 between the figure reflected in the accounts as men-
tioned above and that intimated by the Finance Department. Diffe_rence to
{he extent of Rs. 0.03 crore has since been adjusted. The matter is under
“orrespondence with the Finance Department for reconciliation and recti-
fication of the remaining difference (August 1980).



4

1.2. Revenue surplus/deficit

(a) Revenue receipts.—The actuals of the revenue receipts
of the Government for 1978-79 as compared with the budget esti-
mates and the budget estimates plys additional taxation during the
vear along with the corresponding figures for 1976-77 and 1977-78
are shown below :—

Year Budget  Budget plus Actuals  Variation between
additional celumns (4) and (3)
taxaton. @ @8 0 ——

Amount Percentage
(1) () (3) 4) () (6)
(Crores of rupees)
1976-77  1,61.32  1,61.32**% 1,60.84 (+)9.52 6
1977-78  1,59.46  1,59.46@ 1,80.39 (+)20.93 13
1978-79  2,08.34 2,08.34*** 222.88 (-+)14.54 7

(b) Expenditure on revenue account.—The expenditure on
revenue account as compared with the budget estimates and the
budget estimates plus supplementary provision is shown below : —

Year Budget Budget plus Actuals Variation between
supplemen- columns (4) and (3)
tary —

Amount Percentage

(1) @) (3) (4) ©®) (6)

(Crores of rupees)

1976-77 1,61.48 1,70.43  1,61.41 (—)9.02 5
1977-78 1,67.03 1,83.39  1,40.69 (—)42.70 23
1978-79 1,98.54 2,18.88 2,15.58 (—)3.30 2

(***) Additional taxation, if any, has not been intimated by the Government
(August 1980).

(@) No new tax was levied nor any specific change made in the existing rates
of taxation,



5
(c) The year ended with a revenue surplus of Rs. 7.30 crores
as against the surplus of Rs. 9.80 crores anticipated in the budget.

1.3. Revenue Receipts

(a) The revenue receipts during 1978-79 (Rs. 2,22.88 crores)
increased by 23 per cent as compared to those in 1977-78 (Rs.1,80.39
crores). The increase is analysed below :

Receipts Increase(—+)

1977-78 1978-79 Decrease(—)
(1) 2) (3) (4)

(Crores of rupees)

(i) Revenue raised by Government—
(a) Tax revenue 30.66 34.65 (+)3.99
(b) Non-tax revenue 43.57 55.14 (+)11.57

(ii) Receipts from Government
of India —

(a) Share of net proceeds of

(I) Taxes on Income
other than Corpo-
ration Tax 5.47 5.72 (+)0.25

(2) Estate Duty 0.08 0.08

(3) State’s share of Union
Excise Duties 9.27 10.64 (+)1.37



Receipts Increase(—+)

1977-78 1978-79 Decrease(—)
(1) (2) (3) (4)

(Crores of rupees)
(b) Grants
(i) Statutory grants 492923 53.73 (+)11.50

(if) Other grants

(1) Block grants for State .
Plan schemes 36.34 26.32 (—)10.02

(2) Grants for Central Plan
schemes 4.52 4.37 (—)0.15

(3) Grants for  Centrally
sponsored Plan schemes 4.01 4.70 (+)U.69

(4) Non-Plan grants (other
than those included in
statutory grants) 4.24 27.53 (+)23.29

Total : 1,80.39 2,22.88  (+)42.49

The receipts from the Government of India during 1978-79
(Rs. 1,33.09 crores) constituted 60 per cent of the total revenue
receipts for the year.

The revenue raised by the State Government increased mainly
under the following heads due to reasons mentioned under each : —

Receipts during Increase

19?7_7-’8 1978-79 Amount Percen-
tage

(Crores of rupees)

(i) State Excise 7.79 9.10 1.3l 17

-



7

The increase was due mainly to increase in the sale of country
spirits, commercial and denatured spirits and medicated wines.

Receipts during Increase

.- —_— —— e e e

3 1977-78 197879 Amount Percen-
: tage

(Crores of rupees)

(i) Sales Tax 8.94 10.49 1.b5 17

The increase was due mainly to larger receipts on account of
normal growth of trade.

(itli) Interest Receipts 10.40 11.67 J ot 12

The increase was due mainly to increase in receipts of interest
from departmental commercial undertakings.

(iv) Forest 18.76 27.04 8.29 44

~ The increase was due mainly to extraction of more timber a nd
= resin by the lessees and Government Lumbering Undertaking.

(v) Power Projecis 6.72 7.65 0.93 14

The increase was due mainly fo increased receipts under
hyvdro-eleciric schemes.

(b) Arrears in collection of revenue.—According to the infor-
mation furnished by the departments, the arrears in the collection
of revenue on 31st March 1979 were Rs. 13.38 crores mainly on
account of Forest royalty (Rs. 8.61 crores), Sales Tax (Rs. 2.78
crores) and Electricity dues (Rs. 1.02 crores).

1.4. Expenditure on revenue account

(i) The following table compares the expenditure on revenue
account during 1978-79 under broad headings with the provisien
of funds made thereunder (and also with the expenditure during



1977-78 within brackets): —

Sector/Sub-sector of expenditure

Plan

Budget Budget Actuals Varia-

plus tion
supple- Increase(-+)
mentary @ —————
Dacraase(—)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3)
(Crores of
A. General Services 0.88 0.88 0.89 (-+)0.01
(0.59
B. Social and Community
Services 12:26 1220 & 10570 (—)1.50
(7.60)
C. Economic Services
(a) General Economic
Services 2.42 2.42 1.68 {(—)0.74
(1.24)
(b) Agriculture and
Allied Services 13.16 13.16 7.55 (—)5.61
(5.56)
(¢) Industry and Mine-
rals 4.30 5.20 3.68 (—)1.52
(2.76)
(d) Water and Power
Development 0.85 0.85 .15 (+)0.30
(1.03)
(e) Transport and Com- :
munications 0.68 0.74 0.60 (—)0.14
(0.60)
D. Grants-in-aid and Con-
_ tributions
Total 34.49 3b.4b 26.25 (—)9.20
(19.38)

i ¥



Non-Plan

Budget Budget Actuals Variation
Plus _In_cregse(-{—)
supplementary Decrease(—)

(6) (7) (8) )
rupees)

55.80 68.19 65.65 (—)2.54
(34.12)

35.29 39.85 41.98 (+)2.13
(35.57)

3.80 3.91 4.56 (+4)0.65
(4.36)

28.51 28.58 32.69 (+)4.11
(17.54)

1.57 1.57 2.05 (+)0.48
(1.57)

11.75 13.96 21.94 (+)7.98
(19.66)

15.13 15.17 20.46 (+)5.29
(8.48)

(A) (A)

1,51 .85* 1.71.23* 1,89.33 (+)18.10*

(1,21.31)

(A) Rupees 0.33 lakh only.

(*) Does not include Rs. 12.20 crores kept as “Reserve with the Finance De-
partment” under various grants in lumpsum, sector/sub-sector wise break up of which
is not available. The expenditure to the extent incurred against the reserve stands
included in the actuals for various sectors/sub-sectors. Please also .refer in this
connection to paragraph 2 4(c) in chapter 2nd of this Report.



10

The shortfall (Rs. 9.20 crores) in Plan expenditure was 26 °
per cent of the provision and was mainly under Agriculture and
~ Allied Services (Rs. 5.61 crores) due mainly to poor progress in the
implementation of ‘Desert Development Programme’ and ‘Rural -,
Works Programme’ mentioned in paragraph 2.4(b) of the Report. %

(i) Significant variations in expenditure during 1978-79 over
the previous year, under broad sectors, are analysed in Appendix-1.

1.5. Expenditure on capital account

(i) The capital expenditure during the three years ending
1978-79 as compared with the budget estimates and the budget
estimates plus supplementary provision is given below :

Year Budget Budget plus Actuals  Variation between
supplemen- columns (4) and (3)
tary =000 o o———— = s =

Amount  Percentage

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

(Crores of rupees)

1976-77 55.89 66.02 82.01 (4)15.99 24
1977-78 63.17 75.49  1,00.13 (+)24.64 33
1978-79 78.14 89. 14 86.74 (—)2.40 3 2 ¢

(ii) The following table compares the expenditure on capital
account during 1978-79 under broad headings with the provision
of funds made thereunder (and also with the expenditure during

't



{
1977-78 within brackets) :

sector/sub-sector of expenditure

T

A. General Services

B. Social and Community
Services
Economic Services—
(a) General Economic Ser- ..
vices
(by Agriculture and Allied
Services
(c) Industry and Minerals

o

(d) Water and Power Deve
lopment

(e) Transport and Commu-
nications

Total

(*) Minus expenaifure is under investigation.
(@) Minus expenditure is due fo adjustment of Food subsidy transferred to revenue Major head “309-—Food".

V4
Plan
Bt_udgel Budget plus  Actuals
supple-
mentary
(2) (&) (4)
1.30 1.30 2.11
(1.86)
22 84 23.22 21.88
(15.73)
4.99 5.35 4.88
(3.67)
8.34 §.34 12.01
(9.00)
3.41 3.53 3.05
(3.77)
20.58 27 .01 31.18
(34.32)
12.70 13.10 13.30
(1.1
74.16 81.85 88.41
(79.46)

Variation Budget
Increase(-+)
Decr;(:)

5 (6)

(Crores of rupees)

(+)0.81 0.50
(—)1.34 1.11
(—)0.47 0.11
(+)3.67  (—)0.74
(—)0.48

(+)4.17

(+)0.20 3.00
(+)6.56 3.98

B

Non Plan

Budget plus Actuals  Variation

supple- Increase(-} )

mentary ==z ———

Decrease(—)

(N (&) | _(:ﬂ__

0.50 0.03 (—)0.47
(0.03)

1.11 (—)0.64(*) (-)1.75
(5.49)

0.11 0.16 {+)0.05
(0.46)

257 (—).22@ (—)3.79
(14.69)

3.00 (—)3.00

7.9  (—)1.67  (—)8.9%

(20.67)

L



12

In the non-plan portion, against the estimated expenditure of
Rs. 7.29 crores the actual expenditure was (—) Rs. 1.67 crores dye
mainly to adjustment of food subsidy by transfer from capita] to
revenue (Rs. 6.98 crores) and more recoveries than expenditure
under Civil Supplies Schemes relating to sugar, kerosene oil and hard
coke (Rs. 1.02 crores).

The plan expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 6.56
crores i. e. by 8 per cent of the plan provision, mainly under ‘Water
and Power Development’ (Rs. 4.17 crores) on hydro-electric
schemes and flood protection works, Jammu and under “Agricul-
ture and Allied Services” on manures and fertilizers.

(iii) Significant variations in expenditure during 1978-79
over the previous year, under broad sectors, are analysed in Appen-
dix IL

1.6. Loans and Advances by the Government

(i) The actuals of disbursements of loans and advances by
the Government for 1978-79 as compared with the budget estimates
and the budget estimates plus supplementary provision along with
the corresponding figures for 1976-77 and 1977-78 are shown
below :

Year Budget Budget Actuals - Variation between
plus sup- columns (4) and (3)
plemen- = @ ——-—-—
tary Amount Percentage

(1) (2) (3) (4) () (6)
(Crores of rupees)

1976-77 2.36 5.13 6.47 (+)1.34 26

1977-78 2.91 5.48 7.14 (+)1.66 30

1978-79 4.29 5.39 5.51 (+)0.12 2

(i) The budget and the actuals o recoveries of loans and
advances for the three years ending 1978-79 are given below :

Year Budget Actuals Variation

Amount  Percentage
(1) : v (2) (3) (4) (5)

(Crores of rupees)

1976-77 ' 2:09 - 1.26 (—)1.73 58
1977-78 3.00 2.02 (—)0.98 33
1978-79 3.00 1.95 (—)1.05 35

(1



b

13

The decrease in recoveries (column 4) during the year was main-
ly under Medical (Rs. 0.13 crore), Urban Development (Rs. 0.13
crore), Co-operation (Rs. 0.11 crore), Agriculture (Rs. 0.33 crore),
Industrial Research and Development (Rs. 0.30 crore) and Village
and Small Industries (Rs. 0.30 crore) partly counterbalanced by
increase in recoyeries under Consumer Industries (Rs. 0.49 crore).

(iii) The loans and advances outstanding at the end of last
three years were as under :

Categories of loans and advances 31st March

1977 1978 1979

(Crores of rupees)
1. Loans for Social and Com-

munity Services 18.97 19.89 21.12

2. Loans for General Eco-
nomic Services <4 3.83 4.38

3. Loans for  Agriculture
and Allied Services 2.60 2.75 3.07

4. Loans for Industry and
Minerals 6.83 9.51 10.43

5. Loans for Transport and
Communications 0.54 1.55 1.55

6. Loans to Government
servants, etc. 1.74 2.04 2.58
7. Miscellaneous loans (—)0.18* (—)0.18* (—)0.18*
Total 34 .27 39.39 42.95

Further details are given in statement nos. 5 and 18 of the
Finance Accounts 1978-79.

(iv) Recoveries in arrears—

(a) Loans of which detailed aecounts are maintained by the
Audit Office.—Detailed accounts of certain categories of loans are
maintained by the Audit Office. The amount outstanding against
these -loans on 31st March 1979 was Rs. 12.03 crores.

On 31st March 1979 recovery of Rs. 4.23 crores was in arrears

* Minus balance is under investigation (August 1980.)



4
against these loans as shown below :

Particulars of loan Amount in arrears

Principal Interest
(Crores of rupees)

Loans to municipalities, district and
other local fund committees (for

urban development) 2.32 0.76
Loans to Jammu and Kashmir State

Co-operative Bank 0.43 0.23
House building advances(*) 0.29(B) 0.01(B)

Advances for purchase of motor
conveyances (**) (%)

Advances for purchase of other
convevances 0.15 0.04

Total 3.19 1.04

(b) Loans of which the detailed accounts are maintained
by departmental officers.—The balance of such loans outstanding
on 3lst March 1979 was Rs. 30.92 crores. The departmental offi-
cers who maintain the detailed accounts of loans are required to
intimate to the Accountant General by the 15th July each year the
amounts of arrears of principal and interest of such loans. Infor-
mation about the arrears as on 31st March 1979 was not, however,
furnished by them to Audit (August 1980).

I.7. Sources of funds for capital expenditure and net
outgo under loans and advances

(a) The capital expenditure and the net outgo under loans
and advances by the State Government during 1978-79 were as

(*) While the detailed accounts of house building advances are kept in the Audit
Office, the detailed accounts of loans under low/middle income group
housing schemes are kept by the departmental officers.

(B), Does not include advances (and interest on such advances) given to gazetted
officers as the connected records were destroyed in the fire of March 1977
and are still under reconstruction (August 1980).

** Iﬁnformﬂﬁoﬂ is not available as the connected records were destroyed in the
Te of March 1977 and are still under reconstruction (Augusy 1980)-



A‘*

follows :

(Crores of rupees)

(i) Capital expenditure 86.74

(i) Net outgo under Loans and Advances
by the State Government 3.56
Total 90,30

Further details of capital expenditure and transactions under
loans and advances are given in statement nos. 2, 13 and 18 of the
Finance Accounts 1978-79.

(b) Sources from which the above expenditure incurred in
1978-79 was met, are given below :

(Crores of rupees)

1. Net addition to--
(i)~ Loans from the Government of India (+) 61.92
(i) Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc. (+) 5.93

(iii) Internal Debt of the State Govern- )
ment (+) 3.45

2. Miscellaneous

(i) Reserve Funds (+) 2.29
(ii) Net effect of transactions under de-

posits, advances, remittances, etc. (+) 4.44

3. Increase in cash balance (—) 1.58

4. Decrease in investments (+) 6.55

5. Revenue surplus (+) 7.30

Net amount available for expenditure 90.30

1.8. Debt position

(a) The debt liability of Government at the close of 1978-79
was Rs. 7,21.08 crores. A comparative analysis of the debt liabi-



16
lity at the end of March 1977, 1978 and 1979 is given below :
Nature of debt Balance on 31st March

197_? 1978 _1979

(Crores of rupees)

(1) Internal debt of the State

Government 22,38 22.27 25.72

(2) Loans and Advances from
the Government of India 4,67.51 5,35.71 5,97.63
(i) Total Public debt 4,89.89 5,57.98 6,23.35
(ii) Provident Funds etc. 32.28 37.13 43.06

(iii) Depreciation reserve and
other earmarked funds 11.51 13.37 15.69

(iv) Deposits of local funds and
civil deposits 26.21 35.11 38.98

Total Debt 5,59.89 6,43.59 7,21.08

(b) Loans from Government of India.—Loans received from
the Government of India and outstanding at the end of March 1979
were Rs. 5,97.63 crores which formed 96 per cent of the total Public
debt of the State.

~ Repayment of Rs. 22.53 crores (principal: Rs. 8.47 crores, and
interest : Rs. 14.06 crores) to the Government of India was in
arrears at the end of 1977-78. During 1978-79 a further amount
of Rs. 54.31 crores (principal : Rs. 27.43 crores and interest :
RS-2-6.88 crores) fell due for repayment to the Government of India.
Against the total amount due of Rs. 76.84 crores (principal:
Rs. 35.90 crores and interest: Rs. 40.94 crores) an amount of
Rs. 70.15 crores (principal: Rs. 31.90 crores and interest: Rs. 38.25
crores) was adjusted towards repayment from the fresh loan of Rs.
97.57 crores sanctioned by the Government of India during 1978-79.
The State Government aiso repaid Rs. 4.00 crores in cash leaving
an overdue amount of Rs. 2.69 crores on account of interest on
loans from Government of India at the end of 1978-79,

A



17

(¢) Ways and means advances.—The Government has been
obtaining temporary loans from the Jammu and Kashmir Bank
Limited for its ways and means requirements. The maximum
amount upto which such loans could be obtained at any time during
1978-79 as approved by the Government of India was Rs. 4.50
crores.

The Stale Government obtained temporary loans aggregating
Rs. 37.10 crores from the Bank on 146 days during the vear, the
maximum amount on any day being Rs. 3.74 crores. A balance of
Rs. 4.42 crores was also outstanding on Ist April 1978. The Govern-
ment repaid Rs. 36.52 crores during the year leaving a balance of
Rs. 5.00 crores on 31st March 1979. Interest at 8&per cent is charge-
able on the temporary loans. I[nterest accrued was Rs. 8.84 lakhs
against which Rs. 8.53* lakhs were paid to the Bank.

(d) Market loan bearing interest.—The Government raised
a loan of Rs. 2.48 crores during 1978-79 carrying interest at 64 per
cent and redeemable in 1988. The outstanding market loans bear-
ing interest amounted {o Rs. 16.54 crores on 31st March 1979.

(e) [Interest Charges.—Interest payments on debt are analysed
below :

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79
(Crores of rupees)

(i) Interest paid by State
Government 22.38 [13.77(**) 41.93(***)

(i) Deduct interest received 0.96 1.93 2.58

(iii) Net burden of interest

on revenue—
(i) minus (ii) 21.42 11.84 39.35

Net interest as percent-
age of total revenue
receipts 13 7 18

(*) The Bank has intimated that entire amount of Rs. 8.84 lakhs has been re-
ceived by it, The variation of Rs. 0.3! lakh is under investigation.

(**)  Does not inclide interest on General Provident Fund balances of a large num-
ber of subscripers as adjustment thereof could not be carried out due to des-
truction of regords in fire in the office of the Accountant General. The reords
are under reconstruction (Aygust !280).

(***) Interest on General Provident Fund balances accrued during 1978-79 has
not been adjusled in the accounts in full as the accounts of some subscribers
are still under reconstruction (August 1980).



18

1.9. Investments

The amounts invested by the Government during 1978-79, the

total investment as at the end of the year 1978-79 and the dividend/
interest received therefrom were as under :

Category of Investments Dividend/interest
bodies = — ——— received during

During 1978-79 To end of 1978-79 the year with per-
= ————— centage of return
Number of Amount Number of Amount on cumulative in-

concerns (Crores of concerns (Crores vestments ip
rupees) of brackets
rupees)
(Crores of
rupees)

Statutory (A) (B)
corporations 2 5.70 2 7.61  0.0] (0.13)
Government (© (F)
companies 6 1.63 14 30,66  0.01 (0.03)
Joint stock
companies o s 2 0.54 b ()
Co-operative (D) (D) (E)
institutions | Bank and 0.52 5 Banksand 3.04 0.03 (0.99)

various ins- various ins-

titutions titutions

(D) (D)

Total 9 concerns and 7.85 23 and various 41.85  0.05 _ (0.12)

various Co-op institutions

erative ins-

titutions

Further details are given in statement no. 14 of the Finance Accounts
1978-79.

(A) Includes Rs. 1.10 crores on account of capital contribution in the form of
Plan junds and Rs. 4.53 crores representing cost of assets approved by the
State Government for transfer from Government Transport Undertaking
to the Jammu and Kashmir Road Transport Corporation.

(B) Includes capital contribution in the form of Plan funds (Rs. 2.49 crores)
and cost of assets approved by the State Government for transfer from Go-
vernment Transpert Undertaking to the Jammu and Kashmir Réad Trans-
port Corporation (Rs. 4.53 crores).

(C)  Diilers from the investment of Rs, 29,11 crores as on 3;st March 1978 and
investizent of Rs. .63 crores during 1978-79 by Rs. 0.08 crore as a result
of reconciliation.

(D)  The number of various co operative institutions in which the amcounts have
been invested has not becn intimated by the department (August 1980).

(E)  Rupees 0.03 crore redeemed during the year have been deducted.

(F)  This does not include dividends of Rs. 0.50 lakh and Rs. 0.59 lakh declared
for the years 1967-68 and 1968-69 respectively by the Jammu and Kashmir
Projects Construction Corporation but not paid (August 1980).

)



19
1.10. Guarantees given by the Government

(i) Brief particulars of guarantees given by the Government
for repayment of loans, etc., raised by statutory corporations, Go-
vernment companies, co-operative societies and others based on
the available information, are given below (further details are given
in statement no. 6 of the Finance Accounts 1978-79) :

Body on whose behall guarantee Maximum Sums guaranteed out-
was given amount standing on 31st
guaranteed March 1979

Principal Interest

(Crores of rupees)

(a) Statutory corporations 57.57% 51.58% 0.02*
(b) Government companies 11.61 9.24 0.23
(¢) Co-operative institutions 4.19 4.19 0.08
(d) Others 0.15@ 0.15@ **)

Total 73.52 65.16 0.33

(ii) Tnvocation of guarantees.—Guarantee given to the Jammu
and Kashmir State Financial Corporation on behali of technocrats
under an integrated scheme for setting up of industries in the State
was invoked by the Corporation during 1978-79 in 2 cases ; the
amount covered by the guarantee given in these cases and out-
standing to end of March 1979 was Rs. 1.0l lakhs. No payment has
yet been made by the Government to the Corporation (August 1980).

(ili) Charging of fee against Government guarantees.—In
June 1977 the Government directed that a fee of § per cent of the
amount intended to be raised as loan against a Government guarantee
be charged and recovered from the borrower before guarantee was
given by the Governmenl. The extent of guarantee fee levied and
that in arrears upto end of March 1979 has not been intimated
(August) 1980).

(&) Comprises statulory guarantee given on behalf of the Jammu and Kashmir
State Financial Corporation (sum guaranteed and outstanding Rs. 4.58
crores) and the Jammu and Kashmir Slate Electricily Board (sum guaranteed

. Rs. 52 .99 crores and outstanding Rs. 47 .00 crores).

(*;  Dozs aob inclale ialsoasl oa borrowings of the Jammu and Kashmir Stale
Electricity Board, information in respect of which has not been received
(August 1980).

(@ Excludes the maximum amount guaranieed and outstanding in respect of
assistance given to displaced tongawallas of Srinagar, information in res-
pect of which has not been received (August 1980).

(**) Details of interest have not been intimated (August 1980).

i



CHAPTER 11
APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE
2.1. Summary

(a) The following table compares the total expenditure in
1978-79 with the totals of the grants and charged appropriations: —

Grants/ Expen- Excess(+) Percen-
charged diture Saving(—) tage

appro-
priations
(Crores of rupees)

Voted—
Original 3,46.97)

% 3,71.85 3,58.27 —13.58 4
Supplementary 24.88 )
Charged—
Original 1.17.67

r 1,25.23 1,15.03 —10.20 8
Supplementary 7.56)
Total 4,97.08 4,73.30 —23.78 5

The overall saving of Rs. 23.78 crores was the result of saving
of Rs. 47.14 crores in 17 grants in revenue section (Rs. 11.66 crores),
13 grants in capital seclion (Rs. 21.58 crores), 3 charged approp-
riations in revenue section (Rs.0.09 Crore) and 1 charged approp-
riation in capital section (Rs. /5.81 Crores), partly offset by excess
of Rs. 23.36 crores in 4 grants in revenue section (Rs. 12.00 crores),
3 grants in capital section (Rs. 7.66 crores) and 1 charged appro-
priation (Rs. 3.70 Crores) in revenue section.

(b) Further details are given below :—

Authorised to be Revenue Capital Loans Public  Total
spent (grants and and Debt
charged appropria- advances
tions)

(Crores of rupees)
Original 22845 145.51 4.29 86.39 4,64.64
Supplementary 20.3¢4 11.00 1.10 . 32,44
Total 2,48.79 1,56.51 5.39 86.39 4,97.08

Actual expenditure
(grants and charged

appropriations) 2,62.74 1,42.47 5.01 72.58 4,73.30
Shortiall(—)

Excess(-) +-3.95 —14.04 ~+0.12 —[3.81 —23.78
)



21

9.2. Excess over grants/charged appropriations requiring regu-
larisation

(a) Grants.—The excess of Rs. 11,99,73,524 in the following
4 grants in the revenue section and of Rs. 7,65,72,542 in 3 grants
in the capital section require regularisation under Section 82 of the
Constitution of Jammu and Kashmir.

Revenue Section

Sl. Number and Total grant Actual Excess
no. name of grant expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

1. 6-Power Deve-
lopment Depart-

ment 92,01,47,000  28,07,24,623 6,05,77,623

Excess was due mainly to adjustment of more interest and
purchase of more stock materials than anticipated for hydro/thermo
electric schemes in the State.

2. 9-Organisation and
Methods and Parlia-
mentary Affairs De-

partment 2,20,04,300 2,38,19,878 18,15,578

Excess was due to adjustment of more debits than anticipated

under “Miscellaneous Works Advances” by the Estates Organi-
sation.

3. 16-Public Works De-
partment 49,63,63,200 55,38,65,810 5,75,02,610

Excess was due mainly to more expenditure than anticipated
on construction/maintenance of strategic and border roads.

4. 19-Housing and Urban
Development De-

partment 1,29,78,000 1,30,55,713 77,713
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (August 1980).
Capital Section

1. 1l1-Industries and Com-
merce Department 4 .48,01,000 4,67,64,058 19,63,058

Excess was due mainly to payment of more loans than antici-
pated to Consumer Industries (Wool) in the public sector for which
reasons are awaited (August 1980).

Tty



22

Sl. Number and name Total Actual Excess
no. of grant grant expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

2. 12-Community Deve-
lopment and Agricul- 9,15,58,000 10,00,80,331  85,22,331
ture Department

Excess was due mainly to purchase of more fertilisers than
anticipated with a view to increasing production of foodgrains.

3. 16-Public Works De-
partment 60,14,00,400 66,74,87,553 6,60,87,153

Excess was due mainly to purchase of more stock articles than
anticipated to meet the requirements ol works relating to public
health, sanitation and water supply and execution of additional
flood control works in Jammu region.

(b) Charged appropriations.—Excess of Rs. 3.70,45,601 over
charged appropriation in the following case also requires regulari-
sation :—

Revenue Section

SI. Number and name  Total Actual Excess
no. of appropriation appropriation expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. 8-Finance Department 88,22,50,000 41,92,95,601 3,70,45,601

Excess was due mainly to discharging of more interest liability
in respect of loans obtained from Government of India.

2.3. Supplementary grants/charged appropriations

During the year, supplementary provision ol Rs. 32.44 crores
(7 per cent of original provision) was obtained under 12 grants
(Rs. 24 .88 crores) and 3 charged appropriations (Rs. 7.56 crores).
The details of significant cases of unnecessary, excessive and in-
adequate supplementary grants are given below :

(i) Unnecessary supplementary grants

In the following cases, the supplementary grants (exceeding
Rs. 5 lakhs each) of Rs. 3,06.47 lakhs remained wholly unutilised



23

as the expenditure did not come up even to the original provi-
sion :—

Revenue Section

Sl. Number and Original  Supple-  Expen- Saving
no. name of grant grant mentary  diture
grant

(Lakhs of rupees)
1. 2-Home Depart-
ment 12,32.84 1,01.88 11,52.59 1,82.13

Saving was due mainly to non-receipt of claims in respect of
police battalions of other States on internal security duty in the
State (Rs. 1.00 crore) and non-utilisation of Rs. 0.59 crore out of
Rs. 1.13 crores kept as “Reserve with the Finance Department”,
reasons for which have not been intimated (August 1980).

2. b-Ladakh Affairs
Department 6,75.69 11.24  5,99.50 87.43

Saving was due mainly to non-utilisation of Rs. 52.00 lakhs
kept as “Reserve wilh the Finance Department’” and of Rs. 30.12
lakhs under “Public Works-Suspense,’ reasons for which have not
been intimated (August 1980).

3. 8-Finance Depart-
ment 5,74.37 34.70 4,82.62 1,26.45

Saving was due partly to non-utilisation of Rs. 46.00 lakhs
kept as “Reserve with the Finance Department”, reasons for which
have not been intimated (August 1980). The balance saving was
altributed mainly to receipt and finalisation of less number of
pensien and pension commutation cases than anticipated.

4. li-Indusiries and
Commerce De-
partment 7.37.81 80.16 6,47.22 1,80.75

Saving was due partly to non-ufilisation of Rs. 41.00 lakhs
kepl as “Rescrve will the Finance Department”, reasons for which
have not been infimaled (August 1980). Remaining saving was due
mainly to non-supply of machinery ‘cquipinents to the extent orders
were placed on supplers in respect of District Industries Centres
(Rs. ¥7.46 lakhs) and shorl supply of slore articles by some suppli-
ers and canccllation of tender notices for purchase of stationery
articles following an investigation info the past performance of the
Stationery and Printing Department by the Anti.—Corruption Orga-
nisation (Rs. 22.00 lakhs).



24
Capital Section

Sl. Number and Original Supple-  Expendi- Saving
no. name of grant grant mentary ture
grant

(Lakhs of rupees)
1. 19-Housing and
Urban Development
Department 6,50.79 68.49 5,93.02 1,26.26

Saving was mainly under “Other Housing Schemes', “Dal
Lake Development Scheme” and “Urban Development Works”,
reasons for which have not been intimated (August 1980).

(i) Supplementary grants which proved excessive.—In the
foliowing cases the supplementary grants (exceeding Rs. 5 lakhs
each) proved excessive by more than Rs. 5 lakhs each ; as against
the supplementary provision of Rs. 9,28.55 lakhs, Rs. 8, 01.84 lakhs
were actually utilised : —

Revenue Section

1. 7-Education
Department 28,32.29 2,46.68 30,52.16 26.81

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (August 1980).

2. 20-Tourism
Department 1,24.37 17.36 1,29.76 11.97

Shortfall was due mainly to less expenditure than anticipated
on Fisheries Development Programme, reasons for which have not
been intimated (August 1980).

Capital Section
1. 6-Power Develop-
ment Depart- _
ment 18,23.00 6,43.51 23,98.14 68.37

Saving occurred mainly under schemes relailing to transmis-
sion and distribution of eleciricity, reasons for which have not been
intimated (August 1980).

2. 9-Organisatioh and
Methods and
Parliamentary
Aifairs Depart-
ment 25.00 21,00 26.44 19.56

Shortfall was due to execution of less works than anticipated

A



25
in regard to various parks and gardens in the State.

(iii) /nadequate supplementary grants .—In the following
cases, among others, the supplementary provision (exceeding Rs. 5
lakhs each) of Rs. 19,10.40 lakhs proved inadequate, by more than
Rs. 5 lakhs each, the final uncovered excess (reasons to the extent
received given in paragraph 2.2) being Rs. 16,74.28 lakhs :—

SI. Number and Original ~ Supple-  Expen- Excess

no. name of grant grant mentary diture
appropriation appropria- grant/
tion appro-
priation

(Lakhs of rupees)
(a) Grants—

Revenue Section

6-Power Develop-
ment Depart-
ment 19,81.00 2,20.47 28,07.25 6,05,78

2. 9-Organisation and
Methods and
Parliamentary
Affairs Depart-
ment 2,14.69 5.35 2,38.20 18.16

3. 16-Public Works
"~ Department 44,27.72 5,35.91 55,38.66 5,75.03

Capital Section

—

11-Industries and
Commerce De-
partment 4,36.39 11.62 4,67.64 19.63

2. 12-Community
Development
and Agriculture
Department 5,16.03  3,99.55 10,00.80 85.22

(b) Charged approp-
riation—

Revenue Section

8-Finance Depart-
ment 30,85.00 7,37.50 41,92.96 3,70.46



26
2.4. Unufilised provision

(a) As mentioned in paragraph 2.1(a), granls and charged
appropriations amounting to Rs. 47. !4 crores remained unufilised.

* In 17 cases detailed in Appendix I1I, the savings (more than Rs. 15

lakhs each) were more than 10 per cent of the total provision.

(b) Some of the major schemes where the provision remained
substantially/wholly unutilised and consequently the schemes re-
mained practically unimpleinented are given below : —

Sl. Grant number and Provision Saving  Reasons for saving

no. head/scheme (and its
percentage)

(Lakhs of rupees)
1. 12-Community Deve-
lopment and Agri-
culture Departiment

(1) Desert Develop- 1,50.00 93.38 Reasons for the saving
ment Programime (62) have not been inti-
(Major head 308) mated (August 1980).

(i) Rural Works Prog- 139.59 68.79 -do-
ramimmne (49)
(Major head 314)
(iii) Credit Co-operatives 72.95 72.95 -do-
(Major head 698) (100)
2. 16-Public Works
Department
Roads of Inter- 81.00 65.80 Specific reasons for
State Importance (81) the saving of
(Major head 337) Rs. 65.80 lakhs have

not been intimated
(August 1980).

3. 19-Housing and
Urban Development

Department

(i) Improvement to 2,26.00 2,20,69 Reasons for the saving
Communication (Y8) have nol been inti-
system in Srinagar mated (August 1980).
City
(Major head 484)

(ii) Non-Tunctional 50.00  50.00° -do-
housing buildings (100) .

(Major head 483)

Ry -

-



27

SI.  Grant number Provi-  Saving Reasons for saving
no.. ,and head/scheme sion (and its
percentage)

(Lakhs of rupees)

4. 20-Tourism Depart-
ment
Tourism—

(b) Works—

Kashmir Division—

Srinagar District 1,45.43 4.36.80 Reasons for the saving
(Major head 544) (98) have not been inti-
mated (August 1980).

(¢) Apart from significant savings in major schemes as men-
tioned above, saving of Rs. 8,78.95 lakhs out of the provision of
Rs.10,74 .50 lakhs occurred under the head, “Reserve with the Finance
Department’ occurring in 17 grants vide details given in Appendix
IV ; reasons for the savings have not been intimated (August 1980).

2.5. Non-receipt of explanations for saving/excesses

The Committee on Public Accounts has repeatedly recom-
mended that Heads of Departments should be prompt in furnishing
material to the Accountant General for inclusion in the Appropria-
tion Accounts and the Audit Report. Copies of the letters addressed
by Audit to each Controlling Officer giving a list of important heads
the variations in which are to be explained by them are also sent each
year to the Secrefaries of the Adminisirative Departments concerned
and the Finance Secretary to enable them to lake necessary follow
up action. Nevertheless, in regard to the Report and the Appro-
priation Accounts for 1978-79 against 431 heads for which variations
had to be explained, no explanations were received for 310 heads
and the explanations received for 61 heads were incomplete. These
formed 86 per cent of 431 heads mentioned above. Such delay in
submission of material for inclusion in the Appropriation Accounts
results in the Report remaining incomplete in certain essential
respects.

2.6. Shortfall / excess in recoveries

Under the system of budgeling followed by the Government,
the demands for grants presented to the Legislature are for gross
expenditure and exclude all credits and recoveries which are ad-
justed in the accounts in reduction of expenditure ; the anticipated
recoveries and credits are shown separately in the budget estimates.
During 1978-79 such recoveries were anticipated at Rs. 29.90 crores
in revenue section and Rs. 67.37 crores in capital section. Actual

L
A



28

recoveries during the year, however, were Rs. 37.16 crores in revenue
section and Rs. 55.72 crores in capital section. Some of the impor-
tant cases of excess/shortiall in recoveries (reasons not intimated)
are detailed below :—

x
Sl. Number and name of Estimate Actual  Excess(+)
no. grant of recovery  recovery Shortfall(—)
(Crores of rupees)
Revenue Section
1. 6-Power Development y
Department 8.73 7.37 —1.36
2. 16-Public Works Depart- 19.37 28.06 +8.69
ment
Capital Section
1. 6-Power Development
Department 13.38 7.62 —5.76
2. 15-Food, Supplies and i
Transport Department 41.15 30.48 —10.67
3. 16-Public Works Depart- ]
ment 7.65 13.16 +5.51 y
2.7. Delay in receipt of treasury accounts
Under the rules, the Treasury Officers are required to render
to the Accountant General monthly accounts in two parts-first list
of payments on 11th of the month to which the accounts relate and
the second list of payments and cash account on the Ist of the follow-
ing month.
During the period from April 1978 to March 1979 most of the
treasuries delayed rendition of accounts by eleven to one hundred
and ninety-six days as indicated below :—
Number ol {reasuries
which delayed rendition of
accounts by
11 to 50 51 to 100 Over 100
days days days -

Ist list of payments 15 2 3

2nd list of payments and cash
account 22 3 3



29

This delay in the receipt of treasury accounts affected the
timely closing of accounts in the office of the Accountant General
and their audit aid as also the posting of General Provident Fund
credits/debits as well as closing of General Provident Fund annual
accounts and issue of account statements to individual subscribers.

The delay in the rendition of treasury accounts was brought to the
notice of the Finance Department from time to time.

The Government to whom the matter was reported in March
1980 stated (May 1980) that delayin rendition of accounts had
occurred in respect of treasuries located in far flung areas because
of communication difficulties and blockade of roads. It also stated
that the Deputy Directors of Accounts and Treasuries had been ad-
vised to investigale each case of delay and mecanwhile the Treasury
Officers had been instructed to render accounts according to
schedule.



CHAPTER 111
CIVIL DEPARTMENT
Fisheries Department

3.1. Development of Fisheries

3.1.1. With a view to augmenting the stock of fish for sport
and food in the State, schemes for development of fisheries were
taken up during the various five year plan periods.

3.1.2. The outl.y proposed in the Fiith Five Year Plan for
such schemes, the outlay approved and the expenditure during
1974-75 to 1978-79 were as follows :—

Scheme Outlay Approved  Expenditure
proposed in outlay as during
Fifth Five  per annual  1974-75 to
Year Plan  plans 1978-79*

(Rupees in lakhs)

1. Spert fisheries 9.00
|
2. Food fisheries 15.00 |
3. Development of river l
and lake fisheries 4,00 % 49.00 36.72
4. Training and investi- I
gation 9.00
5. Administration and ,
extension 3.00 ]

Tolal 40.00 49.00 36.72

3.1.3. Points noticed in test check of records of implementa-
tion of the schemes are mentioned in the sub-paragraphs which
follow.

3.1.4. Production of seed.—(i) The Fifth Five Year Plan
hlad envisaged the setting up of 10 new seed farms and the upgrada-
tion of 8 existing farms. Though work on 3 new farms was com-

(*) Departmental figures : break-up among Schemes not availeble.

- ——



31

menced and Rs, 4.87 lakhs spent on them, against their estimated
cost of Rs. 2.49 lakhs, during 197374 to October 1979, none of them
had been commissioned (December 1979). In the case of two of them
(Jogigund and Heepora Batagund), civil works were reported to have
been completed but the farms had not been taken over (February
1980) by the Fisheries Departiment due to non-reclification of de-
fects and deficiencies pointed out to the Public Works Department
(which was in charge of construction) and no stocking had been
done. In the case of the third (Ghomanasan), 15 ponds, office-cum-
laboratory, roads, walcher’s house, efc. were constructed during
1973-74 to 1978-79 but the ponds had not been put to use (reasons
not stated) and with the passage of time they had given way reported-
ly because of floods and rains. For restoration of the ponds and for
construction of residential accommodation and other facilities an
estimate of Rs. 3.92 lakhs had been prepared (November 1979) but
was awaiting approval( February 1980).

Information on improvement works taken up on existing farms
was not furnished by the Department.

(ii) No target for seed production was mentioned in the Fifth
Plan document nor had any targets been fixed during the different
years. The sced actually produced and ova released into streams
and retained in the departmental hatcheries during 1974-75 to
1977-78 were reportedly as follows : —

Year Seed Ova released into  Ova Total Diffe-
produc- streams retained  of rence
tion — bt for co- petween

Eyed Fry Total hatching lumns columns
ova in de- 5and 2and 7
partmen- 6 (percen-
tal farms tage)
1 (2) 3) @) (B (6) (7 (¥

(In lakhs)

1974-75 10.41 4.07 2.14 6.21 0.73 6.94 3.47
(33.4)

1975-76  10.49 2.33 —2.07 4.40 0.71  5.11 5.38
(51.3)

1976-77  7.27 3.03 0.86 3.89 ' 0.50 4.39 2.88
(39.6)

1977-78  7.96 0.80 0,05 0.85 1.56 - 2.41 5.55
(69.1)



32

The figures for 1978 79 had not been made availalle by the
Department (February [980).

No action had been taken by the Department fo fix norms for
mortalily and to investigate the dilferences mentioned in column 8.

As may be seen Trom the table, the production of seed and the
number of oya released into streams had come down sharply ; no
action had been taken to investigate the reasons.

In an appraisal of the scheme (Sixth Five Year Plan document),
the Director of Fisheries had mentioned that survival at iry to finger-
ling stage wes 3 per cent only and that it was being investigated
whether it was due to disease er deficiency of food. The results of
the investigation, if any, conducted by the Department and reme-
dial action taken were not stated. Further, the Department had not
undertaken any sampling test to determine the fish population in
relation to the ova released.

It was, however, seen that the number of fish kepl in farms
had declined in 1976-77 and 1977-78 as shown below :—

Year Number of fish in farms
1974-75 5,105
1975-76 5,486
197677 4,972
1977-78 4,842
1978-79 7,613

Reasons for the decline in fish stocks during the two years
were not stated but as pointed out earlier the production of fish seed
in the farms had declined during those years.

3.1.5. Sport [isheries.—For development of sport fisheries,
the Fifth Plan, apart from setting up/upgradation of farms, envisaged
construction of 4 new lodges and 20 shelter sheds for anglers and
upgradation of 15 existing lodges. Of these, construction of 4 new
lodges and 8 shelter sheds and upgradation of 8 existing lodges were
reported to have been taken up and Rs. 6.13 lakhs spent during
1974-75 to 1978-79. The works were, however, reported to be still
in progress ; the delay was attributed to delay on the part of the
Public Works Department.

The Fifth Plan also contemplated introduction of trout into
fresh areas and setting up of new beats for trout fishing. Though

S



33

the number of beats increased from 52 in 1974-75 to 57 in 1977-78,
the number of anglers and fish caught by them during 1974-75 to
1978-79 showed a declining trend as shown below :—

Year Total number of Total number of
anglers fish caught

1974-75 1,768 7,184
1975-76 1,507 6,643
1976-77 1,648 6,968
1977-78 872 4,035
1978-79 756 4,876

The decrease in the number of anglers was stated by the Direc-
tor (November 1979) to be due to non-availability of lodging faci-
lities as a number of existing lodges were not habitable but action
proposed to expedite the construction of new lodges and the upgra-
dation of existing ones was not stated (Februzary 1980).

3.1.6. Production of fish in lakes and rivers.—The Filth Plan
contemplated the production of fish from lakes and rivers fo increase
irom the existing (estimated) 6.5 thousand fonnes to 8 thousand
tonnes during the Plan period. The actual fish catch as reporled by
the Department and the licence fees collected during 1974-75 lo
1978-79 were as follows : —

Year Target Total  Fish catch (in thousand  Amount of

(In number tonnes) licence fee

thousand of  —m"—m— - —— realised

tonnes) fisher- Mirror Country Total  (Rupees in
men carp fish lakhs)

1974-75 6.75 3,526 4.08 2.63 6.71 1.41
1975-76 7.00 3,631 4.80 2.45 {as 1.45
1976-77 7.25 4,015 7.25 2.62 9.87 .61
1977-78 8.00 4,091 4.62 2.41 7.03 1.64
1978-79 8.00 4,045 4.74 2.60 7.34 1.69

As ma.y be seen from the abiove, except for 1976-77, there has
practically been no growth in fish catch over the years.

p.--ﬂ‘o\‘_



24

3.1.7. Steps [or (iraining and  popularising improved
methods.—The Fifth Plan conteinplated improvement of {raining
facilities by construction of a new building for the school for training
departmental stafl and establishment of a model village for fisher-
men for popularising modern methods of exploitation of fish. While
the school building had not been conslructed due reportedly to non-
availability of land , the funds earmarked (Rs. 4 lakhs) for the model
village were surrendered and the scheme was dropped.

3.1.8. Summing up.—(i) Twenty - five per cent of the app-
roved outlay for fisheries development schemes during the Fifth
Five Year Plan period remained unutilised.

(i) Three fish farms which were proposed to be set up in the
Fifth Plan period had not been established.

(iii) No targets for seed production had been fixed but produc-
tion of seed had declined from 10.49 lakhs in 1975-76 to 7.96
lakhs in 1977-78 and tlie ova released inio slreams had also dec-
lined from 6.21 lakhs in 1974-75 to 0.85 lakh in 1977-78.

(iv) Except for 1976-77 there was practically no growth in
fish caught by licensees in rivers and lakes.

The number of licensed anglers for trout fish and fish caught
by them had &lso declined.

(v) Construction of a new building for the school for training
departmental stalf had not been (aken up due, reportedly, to non-
availability of land. A model village for fishierinen proposed 1o be
set up for popularising modern methods of exploitation of fish was
not taken up for in plementation.

The matters mentioned abiove were reporled lo the Govern-
ment in February 1980 ; reply is awaited (August 1980).

Agriculfture Produciien Department

3.2. Control of apple scab

3.2.1. [Introduction.—With a view fo combating apple scab
which had spread in an epidemic form in 1973, a scheme for ground
spraying of apple areas with fungicides was formuleted by the
Government of India in January 19756 and  Implemented in the
State from 1976-77.

3.2.2. The scheme envisaged ground sprayings, particularly
in severely infected apple orchards. For this purpose, the Stale
Government was required to clearly identily the endemic areas re-
quiring large scale spraying. No survey with a view to identii ying



35

endemic/severely alfected areas had, however, been undcrtaken by
the Department.

According to the guidelines laid down by the Central Govern-
ment, the State Government was fo undertake ground spraying of
the erchards either depsrtmentzlly or through an agency like the
Agro-Indusiries Corporation, Agro-Indusiries Cenires, a co-opera-
live organisaticn or an organisation the accounts of which were
subject to audit. However, the Stale Governnient decided to leave
the spraying to be done by such orchardists as came [orward to under-
take spraying voluntarily with [ungicides oblained by them from
the Department at subsidised rates, The Department stated that
the agencies in the State mentioned by the Government of India
were not equipped for ground spraying.

Under the scheme, fungicides were sold to the orchardists at
25 per cent subsidy shared equally by the Centrzl and State Govern-
ments. From 1st November 1977 the subsidy was enhanced to 75
per cent, 50 per cent to be met out of assistance given by the Govern-
ment of India and 25 per cent to be borne by the State Government.

The expenditure incurred on the scheme during 1976-77 to
1978-79 and the Central and State subsidy paid (ending September
1978) were as under :—

Year Expenditure Amount of subsidy

Cost of Opera- Total To be Lborne by Centre To be

fungici- fional ——— ———————horne
des charges Cost of Opera- Total by State
fungici- tional
des charges

(Rupees in lakhs)
1976-77 71.99 1.36 73.35 8.92 1.36 10.28 8.92
1977-78 1,27.21 1.49 1,28.70 24.02 1.49 25.51 16.11
1978-79 2,93.26 0.52* 2,93.78 92.82* 0.52* 93.34* 46.41+*

Total  4.92.46 3.37 4,95.83 1.25.76 3.37 1,29.13 71.44

(Source :Departmental figures).

Out of the sulsidy to be borne by the Centre (Rs. 1,29.13 lakhs),
Rs. 1,22.16 lakhs had been received upto December 1979 and settle-
ment of the balance was pending due to non-suumission of stute-

(*) Ending Seplember 1978.



36

ments of expenditure by the Department to Audit for certification,
the reasons for which were not stated.

3.2.3. Spraying operalions

(a) Targets and achievements.—The table below indicales
the area reported by the Department to have been sprayed by the
orchardists as compared to the targets fixed for the years 1976 to
1979 : —

Year Gross area  Gross area  Shortfall Percentage
targeted for sprayed
spraying

(/n lakh acres)

1976 1.00 0.80* 0.20 20.0
1977 1.00 0.99** 0.0l 1.0
1978 5.00 3.79 1.21 24.2
1979 5.00 2.94 2.06 4].2

Reasons for the shortfall were awailed (February 1980) from
the Department.

Further points noticed in test check are mentioned below :--

(i) As per an assessment made by the Department in May
1977, the additional number of sprayers required by the orchard-
ists for undertaking timely plant protection operations was 10,000,
These were to be supplied to them at subsidised cost (subsidy :
33+ per cent) before the start of the next spraying season viz., Feb-
ruary 1978. Against this, only 3,298 foot sprayers had been sold
to the orchardists by the end of September 1978 and another 576 by
March 1979. As mentioned earlier there were considerable shortialls
in achievement of targets for spraying in 1978 and 1979.

(ii) As per the spray programme recommended in the scheme,
spraying was to commence from the green tip stage (mid-March to
mid-April) and all the envisaged four sprays were o be completed
by the fruit-let stage (mid-May to 1st week of June) in the areas
identified as severely infected. Spraying operations were, however,
continued as late as upto the end of September each year ; reasons
for the same were not stated. Details of the area reported to have

(*) Includes 0,11 lakh acres covered by the orchardists with fungicides purchased
otherwise tihan Irom the Department.

(**)  Does not include area sprayed during Seplember 1977 for which informa-
tion was not available.

5 -
b



covered by ground spraying were as under :

been
Year Area
under
¥ (}!'Lfl(il't]'-«_ L}l.hr_m_giim year

Gross
area

1976 1.19 0.80

1977 1.23 0.99

1978 1.28 3.79

1976 1.28 2.99

37

Area covered h\ gmund spraying

By Ist week of June

By four
sprays

By tillff‘
rent sprays

Gross
area

(In lakh acres)

N.A. 0.54 N.A.

N.A. 0.75

N.A.

One

spray 0.22 2.96 0.46

Two
sprays 0.03

Three
sprays 0.06

Four
sprays 0.81
Five
sprays *
112

Total
One
spray 0.22

Two
sprays 0.17

2.30 0.12

Three
sprays 0.24

Four
sprays 0.41

Five
sprays

1.04

(N.A.=Not available).

*

Total

Less than 500 acres.

I i



38

Twenty-seven per cent (1976), 24 ner cent (1977), 22 per cent
(1978) and 23 per cent (1979) of the area had heen sprayved after
Ist week of June (the time by which the operations should have
been completed). Further, the area covered uplo the first week of
June had not been {reated with the prescribed number of four
sprays. Information about the area actually covered by the required
number of four snrays by Ist week of June (corresponding to fruit-
let stage) was not available for the years 1976 and 1977. Action
taken by the Department to persuade the orchardists to cover the
entire area with timely application of the four sprays was not stated
(February 1980).

(iii) The scheme envisaged that treatment with systemic fungi-
cides should be carried out at the bud burst to green tip stage when
infection is likely to occur, followed by freatment with protectant
fungicides at subsequent stages. The Direclorate ol Plant Prolec-
tion, Quarantine and Storage of the Government of India had
reiterated this to the State Horticulture Department in April 1976
and again in July 1977.

It was, however, seen from the departmental records that, of
the total quantity of Bavistin (a systemic fungicide) consumed during
the seasons 1976 to 1979, only a very small quantily had been used
by mid-April (corresponding to green tip stage), as indicated below: —

Bavistin consumed (/n kilogrammes) during

1976 1977 1978 1979

1. Total quantity con-
sumed during the year
(i. e, ending September) 3,580 4,014* 21,213 16,574

2. Quantity consumed up-
to mid-April (i. e., green
tip stage 389 1,409 7,668 5,270

3. Percentage 10.86 35,1 35:10 31.7

Reasons for not applying the systemic fungicides at the green
tip slage as advised by the Government of India were awaited
(FeLruary 1980).

(iv) Spraying was to be repeated every year with a view to
achieving the maximum eflicacy. The progress reports prepared by
the Department did not show the extent to which spraying was
repeated in endemic pockets nor was the information furnished by
the Department (February 1980).

*  Does not include quantity consumed in September 1977 for which informa-
tion was nol available.

e
-



39

(v) Furlher, due fo shortfall in area spraved, out of the avail-
able Central subsidy of Rs. 33 lakhs in 1976-77 and Rs. 48 lakhs in
1977-78, only Rs. 10,28 laklis and Rs. 25.51 lakhs respectively could
be availed of.

3.2.4. Evaluation. -The scheme envisaged continuous eva-
luation of its effects. The resulls of the programme as indicated in
the evaluation reports submitted to the Government of India along-
with the claims on account of Central share of subsidy were stated
to be as under ;:—

Year 1In what stage Percentage of discased Extent of
————— e reduction
Pre-treat- Post-treat-  in mortality
ment ment claimed due
to spraying
(percentage)
1976 [eaves 52.00 15.09 71.00
1977 -do- 40 .30 10.30 75.10
1978 Leaves at advanced
fruil stage a37.10 i .00 765.00
1978  Fruil 9.40 2.60 82.68

Data on fruit production and quality of apple were, however,
not furnished by the Departinent. The scheme had estimated the
financial benelit as a result of spraying as Rs. 940 per acre. To what
extent this was achieved could not be ascerlained in the absence
ol data on fruil production.

3.2.5. Summing up.— (i) There were shortialls in the cove-
rage under the programunie, reasons for which were not furnished
Out of the apple area of 1.28 lakh acres, 0.16 lakh acres and 0.24
lakh acres were not covered at all during 1978 and 1979.

(ii) Spraying had not been underlaken departmentally or
through the specified agencies as envisaged in the approved scheme
and was left {o be implemented entirely by such orchardists as came
forward to underfake spraying voluntarily.

(ifi) No survey with a view to identiiying endemic/severely
affected areas for spraying had been undertaken.

(iv) Against the additional requirement of 10,000 foot sprayers
assessed in May 1977 for undertaking timely plant protection epera-



40

tions, only 3,874 foot sprayers had been supplied to the orchardists
by the end of March 1974,

(v) During 1978 and 1979 the required number of four sprays
was conducted in 0.81 l1kh acres and 0.41 lakh acres only (out of a
total of 1.98 lakh acres) The soravings were not completed before
the fruit-let stage as required and substantial areas were covered
long after that stage.

(vi)) Systemic fungicide was to be applied on or belore the
green tip stage, bul only 10.86 per cent (1976), 35.1 per cent(1977),
36.10 per cent (1978) and 31.7 per cent (1979) of the total quantity
of systemic fungicide consumed had been applied by that stage.

(vii) No data on production and quality of apple produced,
were available with the Department. 5

The matters mentioned above were reported to the Govern-
ment in January 1980 ; reply is awaited (August 1980).

3.3. Idle cleaner-cum-grader machines -Six cleaner—cum-
grader machines (cost : Rs. 0.37 lakh) for processing of paddy seeds
were ordered Ly the Director of Agriculiure [rom a supplier in Farid-
bad at rates offered by him without calling fer tenders or entering
into any agreement with him. The machines were meant to be supp-
lied at subsidised rates to marketing sociefies. Ninety per cenl
advance payment totalling Rs. 0.34 lakh was made to the firm
on receipt (December 1967) of railway receipts. On receipt of the
machines by tie Assistant Cominissioner, Agricultural Preduction,
Anantnag it was noticed (March 1568) that they were wanting in
certain accessories. No steps were taken to oblain the accessories
and {o commission them and the machines were lying unutilised
( 2 with marketing socictics and the remaining with the Department).

The matter was reported {o the Government in October 1977;
reply is awaited (August 1980).

Finance Department

3.4. Purchase of compounding vats and filling machines
for Jammu warehoyse of Excise Deparfment.- A supplier who was
entrusted (February 1972) with the supply and erection of com-
pounding vats and filling machines, etc., completed the supply and
erection by November 1973. Though as per the supply order the
work was to be conpleted within a month and penalty upto 10 per
cent of the cost of work besides foriciture of security could be im-
posed, no action was taken against the supplier for delay in supply.
While the supplier was paid Rs. 4.14 lakhs, the balance of Rs. 1.82
lakhs was not released for want of a certificate (as provided in the
supply order) from the Chiel Engineer, Mechanical and Stores De-



41

partment about the satisfactory working of the vats and the machines.
The Chief Engineer,Mechanical and Stores Department, who was
approached for the purpose in February 1974, stated in March 1975
that his Department had no expert for this type of machines. Infor-
mation about the present position of verification of performance
of the vats and machines and settlement of the contractor’s dues is
awaited (October 1979).

The lollowing points were also noticed :—

(i) Certain defecis in three compounding vats (value :Rs. 0.72
lakh) pointed out by the Department in July 1973 were not rectified
by the supplier. Further, connections between the compounding vats
and the storage vats had not been provided by the supplier. Conse-
quently, the compounding vats could not be used for compounding
and were reported to have been used for storage of water. The com-
pounding, as a result, continued to be done manually which was
reportedly less hygienic. The Excise and Taxation Officer, Ware-
house, Jammu stated (October 1979) that the Excise Commissioner
was being requested to accord necessary sanction o have the con-
nections done by an expert. Action taken against the supplier was
not stated.

(ii) Besides, three wooden storage vats supplied (cost
Rs. 0.60 lakh) were reported (November 1974) by the Depuly Excise
Commissioner, Jammu to be not fit for use as these had been made
of very inferior saal wood and leaked profusely when filled with
water. The Excise and Taxation Officer, Jammu Wareliouse was
(October 1979) of the view that the wooden vats should be dismantled
and the saal wood auctioned. Further developments were awaited
(February 1980).

(iii) Security deposit of Rs. 0.40 lakh which was envisaged
to be recovered irom the supplier as per the notice inviting tenders
had not been recovered, the reasons for which were not on record.

(iv) An excess payment of Rs. 0.32 lakh to the firm due to pay-
ment of sales tax at 10 per cent instead of 3 per cent payable had not
been recovered though pointed out (November 1974) by the Excise
Commissioner.

The matter was reported to the Government in November 1979 ;
reply is awaited (August 1980).

Industries Department

3.5. Subsidy scheme for industrial units in selected back-
ward arsas

3.5.1. [Introductory.—To promote growth of industries in
selected backward districts/areas, the Government of India launched



42

(August 1971) a scheme for giving subsidies for setting up new in-
dustrial units or for undertaking substantial expansion of exisling
units in such areas. A unit was to be freated as new if “effective
steps” (as defined in the scheme) for its establishment had been
taken on or after 1sl October 1970, Existing units were also eligible
for subsidy il their fixed capital investment was increased by more
than 25 per cent (10 per cent from lst January 1977).Subsidy pay-
able was al the rate of 10 per cent (raised to 15 per cent from lst
March 1973) of the {otal fixed capital investment/additional fixed
capital investment (land, buildings, plant and machinery). The
maximum amount of subsidy payable to a unit was Rs. 5 lakhs which
was raised o Rs. 15 lakhs from Ist March 1973.

In Jammiu and Kashmir, the scheme was launched in Jammu
and Srinager districts with effect from st October 1970 and in
Anantnag, Doda, Baramulla and Poonch districts with effect from
26th August 1971.

Under the scheme, subsidy totalling Rs. 1,29.89 lakhs was dis-
bursed during 1975-76 to 1977-78 to 187 units, Rs. I,11.42 lakhs
by the Industries Department and Rs. 18.47 lakhs through the
State Financial Corporation.

Points noticed in test check of the records relating to payment
of subsidy in the offices of the Director of Industries and the State
Financial Corporation conducted during July-September 1978 are
mentioncd in the paragraphs aich follow .

3.5.2.  Payment of subsidy to units not eligible for subsidy.—
In three cases subsidy amounting to Rs. 3.55 lakhs was paid to units
which had taken effective steps prior to the crucial dates stipulated
in the scheme—in two cases by placing firm orders for purchase of
machinery prior to the crucial dates (in one case earnest money for
its purchase had also been paid in 1968-69) and in the third case
by making substantial investment on factery building before the
crucial dates.

3.5.3. Incorrect computation of fixed capital investment
for purposes of subsidy.—(a) For calculating the capital investment
qualifying for subsidy, the amounts actually paid for land and build-
ing and plant and machinery as erected at site were to be taken into
account ; fTurther, the subsidy was to be based not on advances paid
or estimated cost but on the figures of actual expenditure as certified
by Chartered Accountants and supported by vouchers. Iffegular/
excess payment of subsidy amounting to Rs. 14.73 lakhs was noticed
in 25 cases as indicated below :— ;

(1) In 20 of these cases, subsidy (Rs. 2.06 lakhs) had been paid
irregularly on the basis of the estimated cost of the buildings with-
out ascerlaining the actual expenditure.



43

In three cases, subsidy totalling Rs. 5.40 lakhs had been paid
in excess due to payment being made on the basis of project estimate
or incorrect computation of the capital investment. The excess pay-
ment had not been recovered though pointed out by Audit in July-
September 1978.

‘Besides, in one of the above cases, out of a reported investment
of Rs. 14.88 lakhs on plant and machinery for which subsidy had
been paid. vouchers were produced to Audit only for Rs. 6.41 lakhs.

(if) Though subsidy was payable only on plant and machi-
nery erected at site, in one case excess subsidy amounting to Rs.7.03
laklis had been paid oa the basis of advance payments made
towards the cost of machinery which had not reached the site. In
another case, plant and machinery valuing Rs. 2.38 lakhs included
in the capital investment, for which subsidy of Rs. 0.24 lakh was
paid, had not been erected at site and was proposed {o be disposed
ol due to failure of the unit fo repay loans obtained for the purchase
of plant and machinery. The Government stated (March 1979) tha'
attempls were being made to find a buyer for the machinery.

(b) Goods Carriers. —Under the scheme, investment in goods
carriers only to the extent the latter were actually utilised by a unit
for fransportation of raw materials and for marketing finished
products was eligible for subsidy. One unit which had been paid
subsidy (Rs. 0.17 lakh) had hired out the carriers as evidenced fromn
the receipt on this account shown in the profil and loss accounts but
no steps had been taken to recover the payment made though not
admissible.

3.5.4. Subsidy paid on second hand machinery.—A unit was
paid subsidy of Rs. 0,22 lakli on 3 second hand machines purchased
in March 1973 and Deceinber 1975 though subsidy on capital invest-
ment on second hand machinery was introduced only from Ist
January 1977.

3.5.5. Absence of f[ollow up action.—Under the scheme,
units receiving subsidy were required to submit annual progress
reports to the Stale Government for a peroid of five years aiter going
into production. It was;, however, observed that no watch had been
kept by the Direclor of Induslries over receipt of progress reports
and none was on record. -

3.5.6. Non-recovery of subsidy from units closed within 5
years of lhe datz o] paymeni.—The scheme envisaged that i an
assisted pnit weni ent of produ tion within five vears aiter comimence-
mentt  of production or its owner without pridr aporoval of
the Stale Governiment/disbursing agency, changed the lecation of
the wait or disposed of a substantial part of the fixed capital invest-
ment within a period of 5 years aiter commencement, the subsidy



44

received would be recovered. It was noticed that no steps had been
taleen to recover the subsidy in respect of four units which had been
paid subsidy totalling Rs. 2.23 lakhs and which on inspection by
departmental officials were found to have gone out of production
within 5 years after commencement of production,

The Gevernment stated (March 1979) that the committee for
nursing of sick units constituted by the State Government was con-
sidering possible ways and means for rehabilitating two of the unils
and in the other three cases the matter would be got examined Ly
the State Financial Corporation.

3.5.7. No evaluation of the scheme assessing infer alig the
social benefits that accrued from the scheme like employment gene-
rated, etc,, had been undertaken.

3.5.8. Summing up.—(i) The Department had taken no
action to waltch the receipt of annual progress reports from the 187
units, which had been paid subsidy (Rs. 1,29.89 lakhs), to ascertain
how many of them were continuing in production.

(it) Four units which had been paid subsidy of Rs. 2.23 lakhs
had stopped production within 5 years of starting production but
1o action for recovery of subsidy paid to them had been taken.

(iii) Irregular or excess payments of subsidy totalling Rs. 14.73
lakhis had been made to 25 units due to incorrect computation of
capital cest.

(iv) Irreguler payment of subsidv totalling Rs. 3.77 lakhs
had been made to i units which were nct eligible.

Tke maiters meniioned above were report.d to the Govern-
ment in Octeber 1979 ; final reply is awaited (Auvgust 1980).

Housing and Urbar Developmont Department

3.6, Loans under Low and Middle Income Group Housing
Schemes

5.6.1.  Introduction.—With a view to providing credit faci-
lities to persons in the low and middle income groups to construct
henses, the Low  Iacome Group Housing Schema (L. 1. G. H. §))
and Middle Tncome Group Housing Scheme (M. 1. G. H. S.) were
infroduced in ths State in 1956-57 and 1959-6C respectivaly. The
extent of assistance being provided under the schemes in recent



45

years, as statcd by the Government (July 1979), was as follows ‘-

Scheme Annual income Loan assistance
L.1.G.H.S.  Upto (i) Rs. 7.000 upto income
Rs. 7,200 of Rs. 3,000 per annum;

(if) Rs. 8,000 for income
betweenn Rs. 3,001 and
Rs. 4,800 per annum ;
and

(iii) Rs. 10,000 for income
belween Rs. 4,801 and
Rs. 7,200 per annum,

Mo I G H.S. Between (i) Rs. 16,000 for income
Rs. 7._53U1 and upte Rs. &,400 per
is. 20,000 annum ; and

(i) Rs. 20,000 for inceme
betweenn Rs. 8401 and
Rs. 20,000 per annum.

3.6.2. Loans totalling Rs. 3,77.92* lakhs and Rs. 2,66.35*
lakhs for construction of houses under L. I. G. H. 8. and M. I. G. H.S
respeclively were disbursed upto the end of 1978-79.

While funds for grant of loans under L. I. G. H. S, were pro-
vided by the Stale Government out of ils Plan allocations, those
under M. I. G. H: S. were provided out of borrowings from the Life
Insurance Corporation of India (L. I. C.).

3.6.3. Construction of houses.—Under both the schemes,
houses were to be constructed by the loanees within one vear from
the date of release of the first instalment of loan and they were, under
the terms of the agreement entered into by them, required to furnish
a completion certificate to this effect from the Executive Engineer/
Local Body concerned within one month of completion.

The number of houses for which loans had been sanctioned upto
March 1979 and those for which all the 3 instalments in which they
were to be paid had been released by March 1979, as reported by the
Department, were as [ollows: —

(i) Number of houses for which loans had been
sanctioned upto March 1979 8,290

* Figures are provisional subject to confirmation by the Department.



46

(i) Number of houses for which all the three ins-
talments had been released upto March 1979
including those sanctioned during 1978-79 6,378

The Department had no completion certifitate on record in
respect of any of the houses for which all the three instalments had

been released, nor had it any information regarding actual construc-

tion by the loanees. The Department had also no information on
why the 2nd/3rd instalment had not been drawn in respect of 1,912
(8,290-6,378) houses.

The 2nd and 3rd instalments were to be released on proeduc-
tion of certificate of completion upto plinth and roof level, respective-
lv. In the absence of complete records, it was not possible to verify
whether such certificates had been obtained in all cases and whether
the Department had satisfied itseli that the 1st / 2nd instalment had
been utilised for the purpose intended. :

3.6.4. Repayment o} loans.—(a) No consolidated record had
been kept by the Department to watch the repavment of loans given
under L. I. G. H. S. and M. 1. G. H. 8. and consequenily the amounts

due for recovery from the loanees towards principal and interest were
not available. The Department intimated the total loan outstand-
ing as on 31st March 1978 under L. 1. G. H. S. and M. L. G. H. S.
as Rs. 1,42.15 lakhs and Rs. 1.81.85 lakhs resnectively, but in
the absence of necessary records the amount overdue was not avail-
able with the Department,

The loanees were, before disbursement of loans, required to
execute security bonds providing for transfer of site, together with
the construction thereon, to Government by way of mortgage. No
other separate security or mortgage deed was required. In the absence
of complete records it was not possible {o ascertain whether even
the security bond had been got executed in all cases.

A test check of the ledgers of the loanees maintained by the
Accounts Cell of the Department, however, showed the following
position : —

(i) Out of the total disbursements of Rs. 13.86 lakhs and
Rs.15.87 lakhs (as shown in the departmental records) under M. I.
G. H. S. and L. I. G. H. S. respectively during 1975-76, only
Rs. 11.74 lakhs and Rs. 9.98 lakhs had been posted in the ledgers.
Test check also showed that out of Rs. 6.43 lakhs disbursed in
Srinagar disirict in 1976-77 and Rs. 1.18 lakhs disbursed in 1977-78
in Baramulla district under L. 1. G. H. S. only amounts totalling
Rs. 2.40 lakhs had been posted in the ledgers. No action had been
taken to complete the ledgers (February 1980). Similarly credits
totalling Rs. 12.70 lakhs (as evidenced from departmental records)
remained unpested at the end of May 1978 in the ledgers due to
wanting or incomplete schedules.

N

X



47

(ii) The posting of ledgers was in arrears (July 1979) from
June 1978 onwards.

(b) Under the terms of the agreement executed under the two
schemes, the amount of loan with interest was repayable in annual
equated instalments ranging between 10 and 30, the first instalment
being due twelve months after the date of sanction of the first instal-
ment of the loan. No recovery had been made of principal or interest
in respect oi 550 cases under L. I. G. H. S. (in Jammu and Srinagar
districts) and 255 cases of M. I. G. H. S. though recovery should have
commenced in all these cases under the agreements as per informa-
tion compiled by the Department in Avgust 1977. Details were as
given below :—

Lol e HS: MRS,

When loan Jammu Srinagar Number Amount
dishitsedl @ S m e e of cases of

Number Amount Number Amount in which loan

of cases of of cases of loan recovery

in which loan in which had not

recovery recovery started

had not had not

started started

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

1956-57 to 27 0.65 7 0.12

1958-59

1959-60 to 42 2.03 &7 2.09 89 12.85
1969-70

1970-71 to 36k | F1B0) | ASM- 745 168 17.69
April 1976

Not indicated
by the Depart-
ment 17 0.55 18 1.07 8 0.81

Total 347 14.53 903 10.73

3.6.5. Other topics of interest

(@) Sanctioning of loans.—The following points were noticed
in the sanctioning of loans : —

(1) No ceiling on the estimated cost of the house to be construc-
ted had been prescribed. Two persons were given loans under



48

L. . G. H. S. for construction of houses costing Rs. 1.17 lakhs
and Rs. 0.67 lakh respectively. Similarly, under M. I. G. H. S. two
persons were given loans for construcling houses costing Rs. 1.29
lakhs and Rs. 1.24 lakhs respectively.

(ii) In five cases loans had been sanctioned to both husband
and wife at the maximum admissible rates for construction of the
same house or two separate houses.

(iii) The maximum amount of loan assistance admissible
under the scheme had been provided in 10 cases (Rs. 1.42 lakhs)
In addition to the cost of plot sold by the Government on loan basis.

(b) [Insurance.—As per the terms of the agreements, the
houses constructed under the M. 1, G. H. S. were required to be in-

sured, but no walch had been kepl by the Department on fulfilment
of this condition.

In the case of loans under L. 1. G. H. S. there was no corres-
ponding provision in the agreements for insurance of the houses.
The Department stated (November 1979) that the matter had been
taken up with the General Insurance Corporation and in case they
agreed to insure houses costing Rs. 0.10 lakh or less, amendment
to the agreements would be considered.

3.6.6. Summing up.—(i) Loans had been sanctioned for cons-
truction of 8,290 houses under L. I. G. H. S. and the M. I. G. H. S.
upto 3lst March 1970, Of these, the second/third instalment had
not been drawn in respect of 1,912 houses, butythe Department had
no information why it had not been drawn.

(if) It was not possible to verify whether the prescribed cer-
tificates ragarding progress of construction had been obtained in all
cases before releasing the 2nd / 3rd instalment. In any case, there
was no completion certificate on record in respect of any of the

houses nor had the Department any information regarding actual
construction.

(iii) The loan ledgers for individual loanees were incomplete
and consequently the position of principal and interest due for
recovery was not available with the Department. Disbursements
totalling Rs. 13.22 lakhs (Rs. 8.01 lakhs in 19756-76 under both tl}e
schemes and Rs. 5.21 lakhs in 1976-77 in Srinagar district and 1n
1977-78 in Baramulla district under L. 1. G. H. S.) and recoveries
totalling Rs. 12.70 lakhs (ending May 1978 accounts) had not been
posted in the ledgers and posting from June 1978 was in arrears
(July 1979).

The matters mentioned above were reported to the Govern-
ment in November 1979 ; reply is awaited (August 1980).



49

3.7. Provision of house-sites to landless workers in rural
areas

3.7.1. Under the scheme, house-sites of size not exceeding
200 square yards were to be provided free of cost to families of land-
less workers (in rural areas) who did not already own a house-site
or a built-up house or a hut on land of their own. Sites were to: be
provided by assignment of Government land or by acquisition of
private land and. the entire cost of acquisition and development.
(siibject to a ceiling of Rs. 300 and Rs. 500 per plot in plains and
hilly areas respectively) was to be met by the Government. Houses/
huts on the sites were to be built by the allottees with their own
resources. No private land was acquired under the scheme. Ex-
penditure of Rs. 11.23 lakhs was incurred by the State Government

during 1975-76 to 1978-79 on development of house-sites in Go-
vernment land.

3.7.2. Allotment of house-sites.—The number of landless
and houseless households including hanjis was assessed by the Plan-
ning Department officials after surveys (1973) as 20,120. Year-wise
targets fixed and house-sites actually allotted, as reported (February/
August 1979) by the Department, were as under : —

Year Target for Actually
allotment allotted
1975-76 3,700 1,733
1976-77 2,650 3,228
1977-78 877 314
. (ending
¢ 1978-79 300 122 January
1979Y
Total g & 5,397

The Department attributed (July 1979) the shrotfall to paucity
of Government land in the villages where the houseless families had
been identified and were living as they did not want to move to other
villages only for a house-site leaving their normal places of livelihood
but steps taken for acquisition/allotment of sites nearer their normal
places of livelihood were not.stated.

3.7.3. Construction of houses.—On the basis of field enume-
ration, as:stated by the Department (July 1979), the number oi
houses actually constructed by the beneficiaries by the end of March
1978 on the house-sites allotted to them was 1,092 whicih works out
to 20.7 percent of the house-sites allotted. The shortiall in construc-



50

tion of houses was atfributed (July 1979) by the Department to finan-
cial incapacity of the allottees. It was added that the Housing and
Urban Development Corporation of India (HUDCO) had since agreed
to grant loan assistance provided an equal amount was met by the
Government. On this basis, Rs. 5.60 lakhs were paid by the Govern-
ment to the Jammu and Kashmir Housing Board during 1977-78
(Rs. 4.10 lakhs) and 1978-79 (Rs. 1.50 lakhs) as its matching contri-
bution for construction of houses by the Board. No expenditure had,
however, been incurred by the Board (July 1979) on construction
reportedly due lo non-receipt of site plans from Deputy Commis-
sioners and the cost of construction exceeding the ceiling of Rs.
4,000 per house fixed by HUDCO because of geo-climatic conditions
in the State. It was stated (August 1979) that the HUDCO had been
requested to revise the ceiling. Further developments are awaited
(February 1980).

3.7.4. Thus, of the estimated number of 20,120 landless
households in rural areas, 5,397 had been allotted house-sites during
1975-76 to 1978-79 but only 1,092 had constructed houses by the
end of March 1978. Rupees 5.60 lakhs paid to the Housing Board
towards the State Government’s matching contribution for cons-
truction of houses had reportedly not been expended due to site plans
not being made available to the Housing Board and due to the cei-
ling cost of Rs. 4,000 per house laid down by HUDCO being found
inadequate.

The matter was reported to the Government in November
1979 ; reply is awaited (August 1980).

Other topics of interest

3.8. Embezzlements and misappropriations. — Three ins-
tances of embezzlements and misappropriations which came to
notice are mentioned below :—

Sl. Department/  Amount When When
no. Office defalcated/ defalcated noticed
misappropriated
(Rupees in lakhs)

1. Anti-corruption 1.61 September March 1977
1974 to
March 1977

On noticing certain irregularities like non-disbursement of
amounts shown {o have been paid, delayed remittances into treasury
efc., the Secretary, Anti-corruption Tribunal (Drawing and Dis-
bursing Officer) reported (August 1977) the matter to the Director,
Accounts and Treasuries for a detailed check of his accounts. De-



51

tailed check by the latter of transactions pertaining to the period
from 1st September 1974 to 9th March 1977 revealed suspected
embezzlement of Rs. 0.35 lakh and doubtful payments to the tune
of Rs. 1.26 lakhs for which proof of payment was not available.
Due to incomplete maintenance of cash book and other books of
account, the amount involved in the suspected embezzlement could
not be finally determined.

The alleged embezzlement was facilitated due to : —

(i) non-maintenance of cash book for some spells and its non-
closing regularly when maintained ;

(ii) entrusting the duties of Accountant and Cashier to one
and the same person in violation of the provisions of the
financial rules ;

(iii) non-authentication by the drawing and disbursing officer
of the entries in the cash book ; and

(iv) non-verification of the cash balance periodically.

The Accountant-cum-Cashier was placed under suspension
in August 1977 and the matter reported to the State Vigilance De-
partment (October 1978). On the basis of the findings of the Vigi-
lance Department the Government accorded (Febuary 1980) sanc-
tion to the prosecution of the accused for misappropriation of
Rs. O. 37 lakh by misuse of official position. Further develop-
ments were awaited (May 1980). Action taken to complete the
accounts records and to fix responsibility for the procedural
omissions mentioned above was not stated.

The ‘matter was reported to the Government in October 1979 ;
reply is awaited (August 1980).

Sl. Department/ Amount defal-  When defal- When noticed

no. office cated/misapp-  cated
ropriated
(Rupees in lakhs) _
2. Revenue/Deputy 1.23 December 1974  December
Commissioner to June 1978 1978

Jammu’s Office

At the instance of the Deputy Commissioner, Jammu, the Direc-
torate of Accounts and Treasuries of the State Finance Department
conducted (December 1978) a detailed check of his office accounts
for the period from December 1974 to 12th June 1978 when a sus-
pected embezzlement of Rs. 1.23 lakhs was detected. The amount
was embezzled by non/short-accountal of drawals made from



52

treasury, non/short-accountal of receipts in the cash book, amounts
shown to have been remitted into treasury but not actually remitted
and pilferage of cash balance in hand, etc. The exact amount embez-
zled could, however, not be determined due to faulty/incomplete
maintenance of the cash book and other allied records and non-
availability of cash book for the period from 12th June 1976 to 7th
December 1976.

According to the report of the Directorate of Accounts and
Treasuries, the embezzlement was facilitated due inter alia to :

(i) non-maintenance of cash book for some spells and its
non-closing regularly,

(ii) receipt books not kept in the cuétody of the_’drawing and
disbursing authority and issue of receipts by the cash
clerk (Nazir) instead of by the authorised officer,

liii) noft-verification of cash balarices periodically hy the
drawing and disbursing authority (Deputy Commis-
smner) : ’

" (iv) retention of heavy cash balances in hand, and  ~
_‘,__., (v) non reconcnlta’tmn of the accounts opened with banks

The ‘Nazir’ of the ofice who had been entrusted with” fhe entire
cash Business of the office and had not reported for daity from 16th
June 1978 was reported by Deputy Commissioner, Jammu .(Janu-
ary 1980) to have died. pg A

The progress of investigation by Police, to whom the matter
was reported in June 1978 was not on record Action taken {o fix
responsibility for the procedural lapses was not stated.

The matter was reported to the Government in January _1980
reply is awaited (August 1980).

Sl.  Department/  Amount When ~ When noticed

no. office defalcated/ defalcated
misapprop- ,
riated ’
(Rupees in lakhs) :

3, Power Deve- 1.30  June 1974 During test check
lopment/ : to February by Audit in June
Diréctor, Design 1975 1975 and ‘subse-
Circle (Elecir:t) ' quent = verification
'Srmagar : by Finance Depart-‘

ment. -



53

Test check by Audit (June 1975) showed that a drawal of
Rs. 1,951.85 from the treasury had not been accounted for in the
books of drawing officer. Subsequent verification by Finance Depart-
ment on the matter being pointed out revealed fraudulent drawals
totaling Rs. 1.30lakhs between June 1974 and Feburary 1975. The
cashier of the office was placed under suspension (July 1975) and
a police case challaned in a court of law is sub judice (April 1980).
The fraudulent drawals could not be detected earlier by the De-
partment infer alia due to failure of the drawing officer to verify the
monthly drawals with the treasury records and to effect perio-
dical reconciliation of departmental figures of expenditure with those
of the Audit Office. No action had been taken to fix responsibility
for these failures.

The matter was - rEporle(l to thé Government in June 1:979
reply is awaiied +(Augu<st '1980)

yrrein At e

=1

p



CHAPTER 1V
Works Expenditure
Power Development Department L

4.1. Electricity schemes

4.1.1. Introduction.—The installed capacity for power gene-
ration in the State increased from 104.66 megawatts (MW) in
1974-75 to 172.90 MW in 1978-79. The progressive capital outlay
on electricity schemes also increased from Rs. 68.50 crores in 1974-
75 to Rs. 1,84.75 crores in 1978-79. The main sources of supply
in the Kashmir region were the old hydel power stations at Gander-
bal and Mohora and one stand-by diesel generating station at Bemina
and the new Upper Sindh Hydel Project commissioned in December
1973 and the Lower Jhelum Hydel Project commissioned in Febr-
uary 1978. In the Jammu region the main sources of supply were
the Chenani Hydel Project and the Kalakote Thermal Power Station
besides four small hydel and the diesel generating stations. One
power house (at Udhampur) with a generating capacity of 0.8 MW
was closed down in 1975 due to damage by floods to the head works
and the canal.

Power is also purchased from the Punjab State Electricity
Board, the Bhakra-Beas Management Board and the Badarpur
Thermal Power Station. The power systems of Kashmir and Jammu
regions were interlinked in October [974.

4.1.2. Generation and sale of energy.—Particulars of the
power generated, sold and lost in transmission and distribution
during 1975-76 to 1978-79 were as follows : —

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78  1978-79

(In lakh kilowatt hours)

(i) Installed capacity of
power houses
Kashmir 46,74 .33 46,60.32 76,73.76 1,06,52.16
Jammu 44,94.00 44,94.00 44,94.00 44,94.00

(ii) Available energy

(a) Total generation
(net)

Kashmir 21,79.79 24,10.96 26,90.20 44,81.75
Jammu 8,65.00 6,50.61 6,42.40 7,32.00



(b) Purchase from
outside the State
Kashmir
Jammu

(¢) Transfer of

energy

Jammu to
Kashmir
Kashmir to
Jammu

Net available
energy

(d)

Kashmir
Jammu
(iii) Power generated as
percentage of installed
capaeity

Kashmir

Jammu
(iv) Power sold

Kashmir
Jammu

(v) Loss in transmission
and distribution (ii-iv)

Kashmir

Jammu

(vi) Loss as percentage of
power generated

Kashmir

Jammu

55

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79

7,07.

0.

0.

21,79.
15,72.00

47.
19

10,56.
10,38.

11,24.
5,33.

51
61

(

00

80

80

79

90

.25

00

59
49

.59
.67

In lakh kilowatt hours)

18,48.19

3,59.16

1,30.31

26,39.81
22,69.95

13,92.00
15,41.20

12,47 .81
7,28.75

29,63.47 14,83.01

7,43.76 1,69.21

1,88.47  5,20.30

\

32,45.49
30,50.58

4],30.66
25,66.10

51 .41
14.48

35.39
14.39

42.25
16.29

17,18.15
22,32 .42

22,99.00
15,97.00

15,27.32
8,18.16

18,31.66
9,69.10

56.77
26.8

51.75
32.1

40.87
37.7



56

Less generation of power as compared to installed capacity
was attributed fo less discharge of water in the rivers in winter
and break-down of machines on account of aging. In Jammu region,
damage due to rains in water conductor system of Chenani Hydel

Station was also stated to be responsible for less generation during
1977-78.

Test check of discharge data available in respect of Ganderbal,
Mohora and Upper. Sindh Hydel Power Stations (data: for Jammu
region was not available) showed that the available discharge
was not being utilised fully as shown below: — :

.

Year Total Total Percent- Power*  Actual Shortfall

water dis- age of genera-  genera-

discha- charge (3)to  tion possi- tion

rge at  at fore- (2) ble with

head-  bay forebay

works discharge

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
(In million uhits) (In kilowalt hours)

1975-76 1,151 790 69 235.10 215.91 19.19
1976-77 1,146 865 75 257.93 242.34 15.59
1977-78 1,290 915 71 272.60 253.58 19.02
1978-79 1,252 893 71 267.02 243.42 23.60

It would be seen that only 69 to 75 per cent of the discharge
at the head-works was available at the forebay. It was stated by the
Superintending Engineer that in the case of the Upper Sindh Hydel
Project the water discharge required for generating the installed
capacity (22.6 MW) was 678 cusecs against which the carrying capa-
city of the canal as raised in 1977-78 was 500 cusecs only. In other
words, the installed generating capacity was not matched by neces-
sary water carrying capacity for generation of electricity .

As would also be seen from the table given above, the actual
power generation was less even compared to the actual discharge
available at the forebay. This related to Ganderbal ahd Mohora
power houses and was attributed to aging of machinery therein.

4.1.3. Transmission and distribution losses.—As mentioned in
sub-paragraph 4.1.2. the transmission and distribution losses during

: 1 l2

*  Figures as,'.supplied by the Pepartment.



57

1975-76 to 1978-79 were as high as 40.87 to 56.77 per ceni in Kash-
mir region and 26.8 per cent to 61.67 per cent in Jammu region as
compared to the all India average for 1977-78 of 19.26 per cent as
intimated by the Central Electricity Authority in November 1979.

There was no system of analysing the transmission and distri-
bution losses with a view to devising remedial measures. In January
1975 the Power Development Commissioner had informed the Com-
mittee on Public Accounts that a number of steps were under way
to prevent pilferage of energy. Action taken in this behall had not
been intimated. Some of the factors which contributed to the hish
transmission and “disfribution losses as noficed Irom the records
are mentioned below :—

(i) Non-metering of sub-stations and consumers’ installations.—
The number of sub-stations and consumers’ installations which re-
mained unmetered at the end of 1978-79 was as follows ;: —

Particulars Region Total Meter- Un- Percent-
number ed metered age of un-
metered
to total
number
Sub-stations Kashmir 1,640 1,095 545 33
Jammu 1,658 735 923 56
Consumers’
installations Kashmir 2,19,460 1,63,908 55,552 25
Jammu 97,349 89,664 7,685 8

In the case of unmetered installations the consumers were being
billed at flat rates. Further, due to a large number of sub-stations
being unmetered, identification of the stages at which transmission
losses occurred was not possible.

The non-metering of sub-stations and consumers’ installations
was stated to be due to non-availability of meters. It was, how-
ever, seen that a number of meters were lying in the divisional stores
uninstalled or in the Plant-cum-Metering and Testing Divisions,
Srinagar and Jammu awaiting repairs, as shown below :

Region . Number of meters Number of meters
lying uninstalled awaiting repairs
Kashmir 1,535 1 544

Jammu 1,899



58

Reasons for not installing the available meters and for not re-
pairing the damaged ones were not stated nor action proposed to

have tl_'le unmetered sub-stations and consumers’ installations me-
tered indicated.

(i) High losses at certain stations.—In the Electric Mainten-
ance Division No. I, Jammu which is fed with power from the Jani-
pura (Jammu) receiving station and the Canal Power House, Jammu,
the average transmission and distribution loss during 1975-76 to
1978-79 was 44.3 per cent. The high percentage of loss was stated
to be due to the high and low fension distribution system being laid
many years ago to cater to a very small load as compared to the

present demand. Action taken/proposed to deal with the situation
was, however, not stated,

i) [Inspection of consumers’ installations.—As per standing
instructions, at least sixly inspections of the consumers’ installations
are to be conducted by an Assistant Engineer/Junior Engineer in
cach month in order to check leakage/ pilferage of power. Test check
of thirteen sub-divisions showed that in 9 sub-divisions against
8,640 installations to be inspected during 1977-78 only 4, 673 had
been inspected and in four sub-divisions against 2,830 fo be ins-
pected during 1978-79 only 287 had been inspected. No watch had

been kept to ensure that the inspections were carried out to the
prescribed extent.

Transmission and distribution losses could not be assessed
separately as meters had not been installed in all the distributing
stations.

4.1.4. Working resulls.—Details of progressive capital out-
lay on electricity schemes and their working resulls for the year
1975-76 to 1978-79 are given below :—

1975-76  1976-77 1977-78  1978-79
U o (Rupees in lakhs)
(i) Progressive capital
oultay on electri-

city schemes 77,78.17* 90,78.15* 1,68,38.35 1,84,75.07

(ii) Gross revenue 4,80.80 5,565.01 6,71.66 7,64.99
(iii) (@) Working

experises 5,90.47 6,90.91 o020 NiEga 27

() Cost of power
plkianed 47.41 2,18.71 1,83.43 2,20.70

Total (a—+b) 6,37.88 9,09.62 9,14.63  9.94.97

* Does not include Rs. 45,2135 lakhs and Rs. 57,52.70 lakhs relating to Lower
Jhelum Hydel Project which started functioning partly from February 1978.




59
1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79

(Rupees in lakhs)

(iv) Interest on capital

outlay 545.79  6,63.21 7,76.69 8,67.78
(v) Loss (iii-}-iv—ii) 7.02.87 10,17.82 10,19.66 ~ 10,97.76
(vi) Depreciation 1,70.00%*% [,55.00%% 1,67.00%* 2.07.00%
(vii) Loss after depre- .

ciation (v-+vi) 872.87 11,72.82 11,86.66 13,04.76

'I‘hus, the revenue realised did not cover even the working ex-
penses in any of ilie vears. No analysis of the reasons for the high
working expenses h@ been undertaken by the Department, How-
€vVer, as m mhoncd"(‘&ﬂur the utilisation of capauh was low and
transmission losses wery high, which were the main ré: for the
losses. The per unit cost of generation went up Erom 42: ‘paisa in
1975-76 to 50.2 paise in 1977-78 but it came dox(g_: ‘pai
1578-79 after the Lower Jhelum Project starle funntépgm

The tarifi rates for the sale of power were last increased from
April 1976 except those for industrial consumers which were re-
vised further in March 1979. The per unil cost of energy sold in
1978-79-was £3 paise while the average per unit revenue was 19.07
paise.

4.1.5. Revenue realisations

(i) Arrears of revenue.—The arrears in collection of revenue
at the end of March 1972 and at the end of March 1979 and their cate-
gory-wise details were as given below :—

Ason 3lst March As on 31st March
1572 1979

Kashmir Jammu Kashmir Jammu

(Rupees in lakhs)

Domestic/private consumers 28.15 5,85 72,22 17.00
Commiercial consumers ix ca o 12,89 5.65
Induslrial consumers 12.48 2.36 19.46 3.85
Municipality and Town Area :
Comumittees, ete. .29 3.08 2.80 1.65
State and Central departinents 13.96  5.54  13.77 13.8l
Others o : 2.86
Tolal ul 28 17.55 LL24.00 41.96

“*  Depicciation was charged off in au.uuuts on the basis of ad hoc budget
provision and not on the basis of value ol assels.



60
Percentage of arrears to total revenue of the years 1975-76,

1976-77, 1977-78 and 1978-79 was 36.6, 30, 24.7 and 2.7 res=
pectively.

Under the rules, surcharge is to be levied in case payments are
not matte within a month of the due date, power is to be disconnected
if payments are not made within 90 days and thereaiter the instal-
lation is to be disconnected and security adjusted. However, no
action was being taken to watch payment within due dates and
to disconnect the installations with the result that the arrears have
been accumulating. No analysis of arrears year-wise had also been
made so far except in two divisions in Jammu region where some
of the arrears pertained even to the periods prior to 1947-48.

Of Rs. 1,65.96 lakhs in arrears, an amount of Rs. 16.99 lakhs
had been declared as irrecoverable, the whereabouts of the consu-
mers being not known. Out of the irrecoverable revenue, Rs. 4.05
lakhs had been classified by the Department as dead arrears and
recommended for write off (January 1978). sanction to write off
is still awaited (April 1980).

In addition, an amount of Rs. 3.48 lakhs was recoverable from
the Jammu Municipality as arrears of interest on outstanding dues
from April 1975. This had not been charged to the Municipality
butl has since (June 1977) been billed on being pointed out in audit
(June 1977).

(ii) Test check of assessment.—A test check conducted by
Audit during the years 1976-77 to 1978-79 of the accounts of thirteen
Electric Maintenance Divisions which assess and collect revenue
from consumers disclosed the following :—

(a) Agreements with consumers.—According to the rules,
agreements should be entered into with the consumers before com-
mencement of supply/restoration of electricity to them. It was noticed
that in two Eleclric Maintenance Divisions of Kashmir region ag-
reements had not been executed/renewed for 119 out of 147 power
installations (March 1978).

(b) Lewy of electricity duly .— In accordance with
the Jammu and Kashmir Electricity (Duty) Act, 1963, elciricity
duty at 15 per cent of the energy charges is to be levied on all consu-
mers other than the departments of Government of India. It was,
however, observed that while the duty was being recovered from
the units of Government of India undertakings/bodies e.g., Food
Corporation of India and Indian Telephone Induslries, and the State
Bank of India, etc., in Jammu region, it was not being recovered
from their units in Kashmir region. Test check showed that loss of
revenue on this account during April 1974 to March 1979 in 3 Main-
tenance divisions in Kashmir region was Rs. 0.18 lakh.



61

(¢) Short assessment of revenue.—Revenue to the extent of
Rs. 2.98 lakhs was found to have been assessed short in four Elec-
tric Maintenznce Divisions in Jammu region diiring 1976-77 to 1978-79
mainly due fo : -

(i) defective meters in consumers' installations,

(ii) wrong calculation and short recovery of cleetricity charges
and shorl assessment of interest,

(iii) assessment of eleciricity charges at rates lower than those
prescribed under the tariff,

(iv) non-levy of surcharge on belated pavments provided under
the rules, and

(v) non-recovery of service line charges provided under the
rules on reconnection of power installations after they had
remained disconnected for more than three months, and
non-levy of demand charges on disconnected installations.

Action taken to rectify the assessments and fo fix responsibility
for the procedural lapses due to which under—assessments occurred
= was not stated.

(d) Non-recovery of additional charges [or supply of power

- during night hours.—In one division, an amounl of Rs. 0.25 lakh

recoverable from three industrizl consumers as additional charges

(at the rate of 50 per cent of normal charges ) for supply of power
during night hours had not been assessed.

4.1.6. Other topics of interest

(i) Non-repair of transformers.—Two hundred and thirty-
nine transformers (approximate value : Rs. 14.29 lakhs) were lying
In various divisions awaiting repairs. One hundred and twenty-
eight of these had not been repaired for 12 to 57 months. Action
taken /proposed to repair/declare them unserviceable and dispose
them of was not stated.

(if) Thefl of conductors.—The Rural Electrification Cons-
truction Division, Batote, had two villages (Nagam and Chachal
in Ramban Tehsil) electrified at a cost of Rs. 2.88 lakhs in March

. 1976 and November 1976 respectively. The Udhampur Electric
Maintenance Division was to maintain the line. In July 1979, the
Deputy Commissioner, Doda reported the entire congducter laid for

v . electrification of the villages (cost Rs.0.82 lakh) as having been

stolen but neither division was aware of the theft. Preliminary en-
quiry held by the Chiel Engineer revealed (July 1979) that the thefi
had been facilitated by lack of co-ordination between the Constru-



62

tion Division (Rural Electrification Construction Division, Batote)
and the Mainfenance Division concerned (Udhampur Electric Main-
tenance Division). A complaint was lodged with the police in August
1979 and was reported to be still under investigation by the Police
(November 1979).

4.1.7. Summing up.—(i) TFower gencration in Kashmir
region during 1975-76 to 1978-79 was only 35.39 to 51.41. per cent
and in Jammu region 14.39 to 19.25 per cent of the installed capa-
city. The low generation was atiributed to less discharge of water
in rivers in winter and break-down of machines or account of aging.

(i) In Kashmir region only 69 to 75 per cent of the discharge
at the head-works was available at the ferebay and even the avail-
able discharge at the forebay was not being fully utilised for gene-
ration.

(ili) Transmission and distribution losses in.Kashmir during
the years 1975-76 to 1978-79 ranged between 40.8&7 and 56.77 per
cent while those in Jammu region between 26.8 and 61.67 per cent
as compared to the all India average of 19.26 per cent (1977-78).
While this was mainly due to no-mictering of sub-stations and con-
sumer installations, therc was also no system of analysing the {rans-
mission and distribution losses.

(iv) Working expenses for the years 1975-76 to 1978-79 far
exceeded the revenue realised from the sale of power. While the per
unit cost of energy sold in 1978-79 was 53 paise, the average per
unit revenue was 19.7 paise. No analysis of the high working ex-
penses had been undertaken by the department.

(v) Heavy arrears of revenue to the extent of Rs. 1,65.96 lakhs
were oufstanding at the end of 1978-79, the percentage of arrears
to the total revenue for the year being as much as 22.

The matters mentioned above were reported to the Government
in February 1980 ; reply is awaited (August 1980).

Public Health Engineering Department

4.2. Augmenlation and improvemeni of water supply to
Jammu Ciiy.—In order to meet the growing requirements of drink-
ing water for Jannu city, a scheme for augmentation and improve-
n.ent of waler supply was administratively approved by the Govern-
nent in April 1Yib wt an estimated cost of Rs. 14.06 ¢rores and
technicully sanctioned in October 1977. Meanwhile, in anticipation
of adiuiinsirative approval and technical sanction and in contra-
vention of the rules on the subject, work on the scheme was started
il 1974-75 and expenditure of Rs. 1.53 crores had been incurred
on it upto the end of March 1979.



63

2. The schnrna/pyvluderl construction of a new filtration plant
alongwith other ancillary works (Rs. | crore), ulilising also the exist-
ing water treatment plant on Tawi river at Dauntholy, Jammu.
The decision to have the new plant at the old site was stated to be |
based on a preliminary investigation carried out at the time of send- |
ing proposals for administrative approval, In March 1977, the De- !
partment felt that due to the erratic behaviour of the Tawi and the |
adverse conditions caused due to change of course,’it was not an ideal
source of supply of raw water. (Nevertheless, as stated earlier the |
original scheme was technically sanctioned in October 1977).7]

- ¥

In April 1977 the National Environmental Engineering Research
Institute, Nagpur (Neeri) was consulfed and aiter a detailed study
it recommended (April 1978) that because of its old age and its poor
structural condition, the existing water treatment plant be retired
as it was not capable of producing fillered water of acceptable quality
and also because it could not be run economically due to poor effi-
ciency of pumping sets and considerable leakage of water. The
setting up of a new water treatment plant about 5 kilometres up-
stream of the present plant was also recommended.

3. Based on the recommendations of Neeri, a new site (up-
stream of the existing site) was selected (Oclober 1977) for construc-
ting a new filtration plant complele with other allied works. Cons-
truction of the intake works and filtration plant at the new sitefat
an estimated cost of Rs. 36.50 lakhs)was taken up in March 1979
and was reported to be in progress (February 1980).) Meanwhile
upto March 1979 Rs. 12.48 lakhs had been spent af the old site mainly
on censtruction of an RCC filtration tank and sump tank (estimated
cost : Rs. 2.22 lakhs), construction of a service road to the old site
(estimated cost : Rs. 5.82 lakhs), construction of a pump room
(estimated cost : Rs. 1.76 lakhs), laying of independent power line
and feeder to the old site (Rs. 2.11 lakhs) and shifting of old pipes
and laying new ones (Rs. 1.02 lakhs). In view ol the shiiting of the
site for the plant, these items of work will not serve the purpose in-
tended. The Deparlment stated (November lwp
room had been _convvrtec_i,iu.m_n[ﬂcEnﬁg;un hut Tiow fhe other items

of ‘work were proposed to be ulilised was not indicated. .

The circumstances under which work on the new filtration
plant at the old site was taken up on the basis only of a preliminary
investigation and without taking into account the age and structural
condition of the existing water treatment plant and efliciency of the
existing pumping sets were not stated.

The matter was reported to the Government in December 1979 ;
reply is awaited (August 1980).



64
Other topics of interest

4.3. Abandonment of works by coniractors resulling in ex-
Ira expenditure.—Two instances where the contractors entrusted
with construction works left them incomplete and consequently
the Department had to get them comipleted departmentally by en-
gaging fresh agencies at increased costs are mentioned below :—

Name of the Estimated cost Time Value of Extra lia-
work (Rs. in lakhs) given for work done  bility in get-
When work  comple- by contrac- ting balance
started tion tor at the work com-
time of pleted
abandoning (Rs. in
work lakhs)

(Rs. in lakhs)
When work When com-
abandoned pleted

1. Construc- 2.75 (Original)
tion of ex- 8.40 (Revised)

ploratory ————-———
drift at August 1973 3 months 0.52 0.70
Rajarwari  (at original === — - ——

site) April 1974  June 1979

October 1973
(at revised

site)
2. Construc-
tion of 1.70 5 months 0.64 0.63
storage tank ———— ——— ——— e ———
at Reshinar March 1973 July 1974  July 1977

In both the ecases, notices had been issued to the contractors
to complete the work failing which it was to be gol completed at
their risk and cost.

While in the first case, no recovery had so far been effected,
in the second case Rs. 0.2] lakh lying in the deposit account of the
contractor was adjusted lowards recovery of extra cost.

Action taken to recover the amounts due from the cntractors
was not slated.

The matters mentioned above were reported to the Government
in November 1979 ; reply is awaited (August 1980).



CHAPTER V
Stores and Stock

5.1. (a). Synopsis of important stores accounts.—A synopsis
of imporlant stores accounts (other than those of Government com-
mercial and quasi-commercial undertakings) is given below :—

Department Stores Opening Receipts Issues Closing
balance during  during  balance
on Ist  1978-79 1978-79 on 3lst
April March
1978 1979

(Rupees in lakhs)

Roads and Building mater-

Buildings ials, timber,
metal, fuel,
painters’ stores,

etc. 1,16.94 6,03.20 5,65.22 1,54.92
Roads and
Buildings, Leh  —do- 21.24 67.93 76.10  13.07
(Development

of Ladakh)

Estates Or-  Building mater-
ganisation ials, furniture,
ete. 1.96 6.85 6.71 2.10

Public Health Pipes and other
Engineering  sanitary fittings,
building mater-

ials, ele. 74.62 847.81 8,01.46 1,20.97
Irrigation Building mater-
(including ials, timber,
Sonawari metal, fuel,
block) painters’ stores,
etc. 82.40 2,76.85 3,05.10 54.15

Mechanical
and Stores —do- 1,19.55 9,85.66 7,81.84 3,23.37



66

Department Stores Opening Receipts Issues Closing
balance during  during  balance
on 1st 1978-79 1978-79 on 3lst
April March
1978 1979

(Rupees in lakhs)

Fower Transformers,
Divelopment meters, con-
ductors and
other consum-
able stores 290.11 11,63.24 11,07.57 3,35.78

Combined Building mater-

financial orga- ials, timber,

nisation for  fuel, metal,

major hydel painters’ stores,

projects and etc. 525.92 3,13.06 2,58.26 5,80.72
flood control

(b) Non-receipt o} stores accounts. The departmental officers
n aintaining stores accounts are required to furnish to Audit each
ve r consclidated stores accounts for the linancial year immediately
j1cceding. The accounits of the icllowing departments for the vears
no.ed against them have not been received admitted finally (August
190) in the Audit Office :—

Serial Department  Stores Years for Years for
nuit- which ac-  which ac-
ber counts have counts have
1ot been re- not been ad-
ceived mitted finally
3 Animal Sera, instruments, e 1964-65 to
Husbandry vaccine, efe. 1977-78 +
2 Co-oper- Ammonium sulphate
ative and other chemical 1971-72 to  1969-70 and
3 fertilizers 1975-76 1970-71 *

Stores accounts for 1964-65 lo 1974-75 were received in December 1975 and
were relurned to the Department in January 1976 for reyision and consoli-
dation for the Department as a whole but the accounts lor 1964-G5 to 1970-71
Liad nol been received back. Consolidaled accounts from 1971-72 to 1977-78
have been received but could nol be examined for want of accounts for ear-
lier years (August 1980).

*  Stores accounts for 1969-70 and 1970-71 received in May 1972 were returned
in June 1972, as these had not been prepared correctly. These accounts are
still awaited (August [980).



Serial Department
num-
ber

4, Medical

Medical
Education

cn

6. Excise and
Taxation

> Forest

8. Stationery
and
Printing

67

Years for
which ac-
counits have
not heen re-

Stores

ceived
Arms, ammunition,
uniforms, equipment, 1974-75 to
etc. 1975-76
Drugs, chemicals,
hospital accessories, 1975-76

equipment, etc.

Drugs, chemicals,
hospital accessories, ..
equipment, etc.

(i) Country liguor
(ii) Empty bottles,
pilier proof

* caps and opium
(iii) Pulp corks

Departmental timber,
ninor forest produce, 1961 62 to
ete. 1975-76

Paper, stationery,
uniform material and 1969-70 to
printing material 1975-76

Years for
which ac-
counts have
not been ad-
mitted finally

1964-65 to
1973-74 **

1966-67 to
1974-754-+

1966-67 to
1975-76 @

1967-68 te
1977-78 @@

In the absence of stores accounts there is a risk of non-accountal

and even

misappropriation of stores articles going unnoticed.

**  Observations on the stores accounts for 1964-65 to 1973-74 were commu'ai-
cated to the Department in January 1976. The revised accounts are awaiied

(August 1980).

Stores accoynts received in September 1976 were returned to the Departmest

in February 1977 for revision and are awaited (August 1980).

@ Stores accounts of Medical College, Srinagar for 1966-67 to 1975-76 received
in December 1976 and January 1977 were returned with observalions i
February 1977, Similarly, stores accounts of Medical College, Jammu for lie
period 1974-74 to 1975-76 were received in November 1976 and retyried
in March 1977 for revision and copsolidation. The revised accounis are
awaited (August 1980),

@@

Stores accounts for the yvears 18967-68 o 1L77-7& lave

lieen

received in

December 1278 2nd these are upder examiliztion (Augusl 19oh).



68
Power Development Department

5.2. Disposal of surplus copper wire.—For sale of 367 tonnes
of surplus copper wire, tenders (valid Tor 45 days from the date of
opening, viz., Ist March 1974) were invited by the Chiel Engineer,
Electricily Maintenance and Rural Electrification Department,
Srinagar. The highest offer was from firm ‘A’ of Rs. 31.15 per kg.
On 23rd May 1974 the Department decided to defer the sale pending
examination of the question whether the copper wire could be made
available to small scale industrial units in the State instead of being
sold outside the State and pending collection of information about
the requirements of small scale industries, number of registered
coppersmiths, etc. Results of the examinalion of the question/collec-
tion of information were not available on record.

Tenders were again invited by the Chiel Engineer in January
1975 and the highest rates received were Rs. 25.81 and Rs. 25.91
per kg. for Kashmir and Jammu divisions respectively. The offers
being low were rejected and fresh tenders invited in April 1975 when
the highest rates received were Rs. 26.11 and Rs. 26.31 per kg. for
Kashmir and Jammu divisions respectively. In August 1975, the
Government set up a Committee with the Chicl Enginecr as the con-
vener, with a view lo arriving at the best deal alter negotiations
with various tenderers. The Committee met twice (24th Seplember
1975 and 6th October 1975) buf could not take a finul decision within
the validity period of the offers (31st October 1975).

Tenders were, therefore, again invited in August 1976 for the
sale of 403 tonnes (quantity of surplus copper wire having increased
in the meanwhile). After evaluation of the offers and holding nego-
tiations with the tenderers, 4,23,659 kgs. of copper wire were offered
to a firm ‘E’ of Chandigarh in March and July 1978 at the rate of
Rs. 25.55 per kg., out of which 3,83, 589 kgs. were lifted by the
firin upto June 1979. Of the balance quantity, sale order for 8,230
kgs. was reportedly cancelled owing to the theil of 7,788 kgs.

The theft of 7,788 kgs. of copper wire (value : Rs. 1,99 lakhs at
Rs. 25.55 per kg.) which occurred in the Sub-Divisional stores of
Power Gencration Division, Moliora (Kashmir) was reported to
Police in April 1978 and 386 kgs. had been recovered till April
1980. Action taken to examine the failures on the part of the de-
partmental officials which facilitated the theft were not indicated.

Thus, due to delay in taking a decision on the tender the De-
partment, apart from keeping surplus copper valued at Rs. 98 lakhs
in slock for about four years, also suffered a loss of Rs. 20.56 lakhs
in the sale ol 3.67 lakh kgs. ol copper wire available for sale in
March 1974) when computed with reference to the highest rate of
/. 31.15 per kg. received from firm ‘A’ in March 1974.



69

The matter was reported to the Government in November 1979;
reply is awaited (August 1980).

\8.3. Purchase of minimum-oil-circuil breakers.—Four num-
bers of minimum-oil-circuit breakers costing Rs. 4.65 lakhs (F.O.R.
factory), purchased from a Government of India Undertaking, for
the 132-KV Chenani Sub-Station (now Grid Station), Udhampur
in April 1972 were, instead of being transported to Udhampur direct-
ly, transported first {o thie stores of the consignee division, viz.,
the Plant-cum-Inspectorate (now Plant-cum-Metering and Testing)
Division, Srinagar, and then brought beck to Udhampur in Febr-
uvary 1974, involving an avoidable edditional expenditure of
Rs. 0.44 lakh on transportation to Srinagar and back to Udhampur.
Reasons for not transporting the circuit breakers directly to Udham-
pur were 1ot on record.

As per terms of the contract, the circuit breakers were to be ins-
pected at the works of the supplier before despatch. There was
nothing on record to show that this had been done. Physical veri-
fication on receipt al Srinagar revealed shortages/damages valued
al Rs. 0.11 lakh, which had not been made good by the supplier
though pointed out in August 1972. Dues of the supplier amount-
ing to Rs. 0.90 lakh towards further supplies made in February
and April 1973 were, Lhowever, reported to be available with the De-
partn.ent but no adjustment had been made. The breakers had been
insured for transit upto the consignee destination (i.e. Srinagar)
and a claim preicrred with the insurer was reported fo be pending
(April 1980).

Out of the four circuit breakers, only one was installed and
commissioned in March 1974 but il tripped oll in January 1977,
I had not been reconmissioned yet (May 1980) though most of the
spare parts suggested by the supplier were reported to have been
procured. The other turee circuil breakers were on inspection
(February 1977) by the supplier found damaged. One of these was
gol repaired al a cost of Rs. U.19 lakh and installed in March 1979
but had not been commissioned yetl (May 1980), the reasons for which
were not stated. Spares worth Rs. 0.32 lakh for the other two cir-
cuit breakers were purchased on the recommendation ol the supplier
but further spares worth Rs. 0.06 lakh were still (May 1930) awaited
from him ; the breakers have not yet been puf to any use (May 1980).

In reply to an audit enquiry, the Lxecutive Engineer, Grid
Station No. I, Udhampur stated (Sepletber 1977) Lhat the three
breakers were damaged either in transil or in the stores ol the con-
signee division. The circumstances under which the circuit breakers
were not inspecled prior to despateh by the supplier and on receipt
at Udhampur stores and action taken to fix responsibility for short-
ages/damages had not been stated. No action had also been taken
1o investigate their continued non-use for over seven years as also



70

the avoidable exfra expenditure in their transportation to Srinagar
and back.

The matter was reported to the Government in October 1979 :
reply is awaited (August 1980).

5.4. Purchase of substandard stores.—Two instances of pur-
chase of substandard stores which came to notice in test check are
mentioned below :—

Divisions Nature of stores When  Price Nature of
: purcha- (Rupees defect in
sed in lakhs) stores pur-
chased

(i) Rural Elec- Pre-stressed cement  March 52.71  Did not
trification concrefe poles (8.25 1974 to  (exclu- confirm to

and Cons-  and 7.70 melres Novem- sive of 1.S.I. speci-
fruction long) —31,855 in ber 1974 freight fication sti-
Divisicns, numnber and pulated in
Jammniu, other the supply
Rajouri and charges) order
Batote

The consignments of poles, required to conferm to LS.1. speci-
fication No. 1678-1560, were received irom 2 firms (at Mubarakpur
and Chandigarh) aiter predespatch inspections by the deparimental
representatives who had certified (March 1974 and November 1974)
the poles as satisfying all the tests according to 1.S.1. specifications.
Payments were made to the firm in full by the Divisions concerned.
Subsequently, the Executive Engineer, Rural Electrification and Cons-
truction Division, Rajouri in liis inspection note (March 1975) inter
alia reported to tle Supcrintending Engineer and Chiel Engineer
that (i) daily tesls 0.1 coiicrete used on poles as required under LS.1.
specifications had nol bcea carried out by the manufacturer and as
such results of compression test were not availalle, (ii) curing had
not been done strictly in accordance with 1.S.I. standards and
(iii) earthing which wis required to be provided as pcr specifica-
tions had not Leen previded.

The poles were erected without providing earthing, according
to {Le Chief Engirleer (Decemher 1975) ,as per previous practice.
The Chiei Engineer recommended condonalion of the requirement
of earthing Lut the Purchase Commiltee recommended recovery of
Rs. 7 per pole for not conforming to the specifications provided in the
supply erders. Orders were, tnerealter, issued (January 1978) to the
CO[l‘»l{_,llt(. divisions to elfcet the recovery from the balance payments,
il any, due to the two lirms. Tne amount recoverable worked out
lo Rs. 2.23 lakhs (Rks. 1.67 lakhs irom the Chandigarh firm and



71

Rs. 0.56 lakh from Mubarakpur firm), which, however, had not
been recovered so far (April 1980). Meanwhile, the Chandigarh
firm was reporfed to have gone into liquidation and dues amount-
ing to Rs. 1.10 lakhs of its sister concern had been frozen by the
Rural Electrification Construction Division. Jammu. Securily deposit
of Rs. 0.79 lakh of the Chandigarh firm was also lying with the
Department but it had not been adjusted so far (April 1980). There
were no dues of the Mubarakpur firm with the Deparlment.

Action taken to investigate the circumstances under which the
poles were certified as satisfying all tests according to 1.S.1. stan-
dards when these had not actually been satisfied and to recover/ad-
just the dues was not indicated.

The matter was reported to the Government in December 1979 ;
reply is awailed (August 1980).

Divisions Nature of stores  When  Price Nature of de
a pur- (Rupees fect in stores
chased in lakhs) purchased

(ii) Rural IZlec- 20 tonnes each of  Oclober 1.37 Zinc coaling
trification 4 nun hot dip gal- 1977 not satisfac-
and Cons- vanised G.1. wire tery due to its
truction (light coating) and not being umi-
Division, 7/2.2mm hot dip form in the
Jammu galvanised guy first case and

wire (heavy coat- being below

ing) standard im
the second
case,

The wires were received from the supplier after pre-inspection
by a departmental representative at the suppliers” works as stipula-
ted in the supply order. The supplier was paid 95 per cent payment
amounting to Rs. 1.26 lakhs in October 1977. Subsequent test check
(October and November 1977) ol samples at the Regional Research
Laboratory showed that the zinc coating was notl as per specifica-
tions. Further test of 10 more samples drawn in the presence of the
suppliers’ representative confirmed that the wire was not upto the
prescribed specification.

The entire consignment of G.I. wire (value : Rs. 0.62) lakh
and guy wire (value @ Rs. 0.75 lakn) was lying unutilised with the
Division. Further supplies from tuc firm were stopped by the Execu-
tive Engineer in November 1977 and the firm asked (January 19?.8)
to replace the materizl. Though the representative of the supplier
had agreed to replace the material in four lots of ten tonnes each no
replacement had been made so far (January 1980). A notice was



72

issued (June 1979) to the firm fo replace the material but there was
no response (March 1980).

In reply to audit observations, the Executive Engineer stated
(July 1979) that the lot despatched by the supplier were other than
those tested by the insnecting officers as was evidenced from the
absence of arkings in support of the ftests carried out by the offi-
cers, The circumslances under  which materials without test mark-
ings had been accepted and 95 per ceal payment made had not,
however, heen investigated.

The matter was reported to the Government in September
1979 ; reply is awailed (August 1980).

5.5.  Excessive purchase of paint. Against an order for the
supply of 22,000 litres of ‘light admirally grey’ paint (value :
Rs. 2.09 lakhs) placed in March 1977 by the Superintending En-
gineer, Llectric Purchase Circle. Jamimu, 20,000 litres of painl were
purchased during April 1977 to January 1978,

The purchase had been made, not affer ascerfaining the actual
requirements from the user divisions but by repeating the estimated
requiretents of 1975-76 sul ject to marginal adjustments. Further,
the purchase committee had recommended purchase of 4,000 litres

only bul the Chicf Engineer had ordered the demand fo be kept at
20,000 litres,

Upto March 1979 only 5,180 litres had been consumed and the
balance quantity of [4, 820 Jitres (value: Rs. .41 lakhs) was lying
unutilised including 6,806 litres Iving in Central Stores which had
not even been distribited amongst the user divisions. At the average
rate of consumption of paint ty user divisions during 1973-74 to
1978-79 the unutilised quantity would suffice the requirement of the
Department for about 6 years.

The circumstances under which a large quantily of paint was
purchased without reference to the immediate actual requirements
had not peen investigated. The Department also did not stafe

the condition of the paint and how the same was proposed to be
used before if dried up.

The matier was reported (o the Govermment in August 1979
reply is awuaited (August 1980).

Public Health Engincering Department

. 5. 5 Outstanding claims for shortages/damages of material
in fransit __In the following cases claims for shortages/damages



73

of material in transit were outstanding against ths Railways/insurers/
suppliers for long periods: —

Division Nature of Claim  Against Period io
material (Rupees whom  which the
damaged/ in lakhs) pending claim per-
short re- {ains
ceived

(i) Public Health En-  Stezl pipes 0.70  Rail- Materials re-

gineering Division, ways ceived short

Baramulla in January
and April
1977

Short receipt was reported to the Northern Railway Out Agency,
Srinagar in June 1977 and claim lodged with the Railways in Octo-
ber 1977 though under the Railway rules the claims were to be pre-
ferred within six months. The delay was attributed to late delivery
of some pipes due fo dispute among the partners of the Out Agency.
Further developments about the claims were awaited (A pril 1980).

(i) Public Health En-  Pipes 0.69 Insurer Oclober 1973

gineering Division, to January
Baramulla 1975
do 0.5% -do-  August 1977
to November
1977

In the first case, the pipes were received in damaged condition
at Pampore Out Agency and claim for damages was lodged with the
insurers in January 1975 and in the second case the claim for pipes
received in damaged condition at Srinagar Out Agency was lodged
only in March 1979 reportedly for want of open delivery certificate
from the Railway Out Agency. Though surveys by the insurers were
reported to have been completed. the claims had not been settled.

(iii) Public Health En-  Pipes 2.75 Insurers May 1974 to
gineering Division. October 1976
Bijbehara

Seven claims totalling Rs. 2.76 lakhs in respect of pipes damaged
in respect of consignments despatched between May 1974 and Octlo-
ber 1976 were pending. Out of these, four claims for Rs. .25 lakhs
had been assessed by the surveyor of the insurcr for Rs. 0.69 lakhs,
the difference being attributed to salvage value of the damag>d
pipes. The aseessment had not been accepted by the Department
but further action taken was not intimated. In the remaining 3 cases



74

assessment of damages had not been done so far (April 1980) rea-
sons for which were not stated.

The matters mentioned above were reporfed to the Government
in February 1979 and again in December 1979; reply is awaited
except in the second case where the Government stated that instruc-
tions had been issued for vigorous pursuance of the cases.

Other topics of interest

5.7. Shortages of stores

Division Nature of ma- Value  When shortage
terials found  (Rupees noticed
short in lakhs)
(i) Gulmarg Project Divisional 12.66 At the time of
Organisation, stores handing over
Tangmarg charge of stores

in January 1972,
April 1975 and
April 1978 by the
storekeepers.

The charge of the stores was held by 3 persons—‘A’ from
September 1966 to January 1972, ‘B’ from January 1972 to March
1975 and again from April 1978 to March 1979 and ‘C' from April
1975 to March 1978. No physical verification of stores had been con-
ducted from September 1966 to January 1972. Physical verification
of stores at the time of handing over and taking over of charges
(January 1972, March 1975 and March 1978) showed shortages valued
at Rs. 12.66 lakhs (‘B’—Rs. 1.87 lakhs, ‘C’—Rs. 5.48 lakhs and
‘B'--Rs. 5.31 lakhs). Besides, shortages relating to 1977-78 had not
;b_et_en worked out as the stores ledgers were incomplete and recon-
cilialion between the books of the storekeeper and the divisional
{oﬁice had not been conducted. The Chief Executive Officer stated

(September 1979) that action towards recovery of shortages would
be taken on receipt of explanations ol the storekeepers. Security
deposits of Rs. 650, Rs. 515 and Rs. 150 only had been obtained from
‘A’, "B’ and ‘C’ respectively though under the rules cash security of
Rs. 2,000 and personal surety of Rs. 10,000 were required to be ob-
tained.

Action taken to investigate the shortages was not stated.

(ii) Public Health En-  Pipes, etc. 0.17 April-May 197 1
gineering Division,
Sopore

‘3



75

An Assistant Engineer deputed alongwith the storekeeper
to Jammu to receive stores viz., pipes, etc., and arrange their despatch
to the divisional stores at Hajin returned to Sopore after endorsing
the Railway receipts in favour of the storekeeper. An amount of
Rs. 1.99 lakhs had also been given (March and April 1979) to the
storekeeper for meeting incidental and transporl charges though
no security had been obtained from him on appointment as store-
keeper as required under the rules.

The Assistant Engineer stated (May 1979) that of the pipes
released from Jammu rail head, pipes valuing Rs. 0.38 lakh had
been short despatched to destinations but that subsequent physical
verification had showed shortage of pipes valuing Rs. 0.17 lakh after
taking into account material made good by the storekeeper. Qut of
Rs. 1.99 lakhs advanced to the storekeeper only Rs. 1.46 lakhs had
been adjusted and accounts for the balance were stated to be under
adjustment.

The storekeeper was placed under suspension in June 1979
and the case was stated to be under investigation by the Police.

Action taken to investigate the circumstances under which the
receipt ol delivery of pipes and their transportation and the large
amount of Rs. 1.99 lakhs were entrusted to the storekeeper [rom
whom no security had been obtained were not stated.

The matters mentioned above were reported to the Govern-
ment in December/October 1979 ; reply _is awaited (August 1980).



CHAPTER VI
Revenue Receipts
Sales Tax
6.1. Evasion of tax

The instructions issued by the Excise and Taxation Commis-
sioner in February 1973 infer alia provide that while assessing a
dealer’s liability to tax during a particular year, each assessing
authority shall, besides examining the file containing way bills per-
taining to him, also consult dealers’ ledger maintained in his circle
5o as to ensure that all the bills entered in the register are actually
placed in the file and brought to his notice. Six cases in which the
assessing authorities finalised assessments without complying with
this requirement resulting in short demand of Rs. 44, 551 including
penalty are given in the following paragraphs : —

1. In the course of audit of a Sales Tax Circle (Srinagar)
(1976-77 August 1978 and September 1979) cross check of the bills
of lading with the trading account of five dealers disclosed that pur-
chases of taxable goods worth Rs. 2,23,920 made by them had not
been disclosed in their trading account for the years 1971-72 to
1973-74 and 1975-76 and 1976-77. The assessing authority accepted
the figures furnished by these dealers in the trading accounts and
completed the assessments without checking the purchases with the
bills of lading. Consequently sales turnover of Rs. 2,87,409 inclusive
of declared freight and profit element had escaped assessment re-
sulting in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 27,258.

Under the Jammu and Kashmir General Sales Tax Act, 1962,
the dealers were liable to pay a penalty not exceeding double the
amount of tax for concealment of their turnover.

When this was pointed out by Audit, the department reassessed
the turnover and raised (July 1978, February-September 1979)
additional demand of Rs. 32,0568 including penalty of Rs. 4,800 out
of which an amount of Rs. 31,728 had been recovered till
January 1980. Particulars of recovery of the balance amount are
awaited (April 1980).

In the case of one of these dealers it was also noticed that the
figure of Rs. 48,000 shown as paid towards tax in the consolidated
return for the year 1976-77 filed by the dealer was accepted by the
assessing authorily without: verification of actual payment which
amounted to Rs. 44,000 only. This also resulted in affording excess



77

credit of Rs. 4,000 to the dealer. On this being pointed out, the de-
partment raised a demand (November 1979) for Rs. 4,000 which was
recovered in November 1979,

2. In another circle (‘D Circle, Jammu), it was noticed
(July 1979) that statement of purchases of a dealer disclosed inter-
State purchases of Rs. 8,30,320 during the accounting year 1974-75.
However, the dealer returned a tolal purchase ol Rs. 7,34,320 only
which was also shown by him in the Trading Account. The asses-
sing authority accepted the purchase as returned by the dealer with-
out cross checking the same with the statement of purchases and
concluded the assessment in 1978-79. The short accountal of pur-
chases worth Rs. 96,000 escaped nofice of the assessing authority
which resulted in short realisation of sales tax of Rs. 12,493.

On this being pointed out in audil (August 1979), the assessing
authority stated (November 1979) that additional demand had been
raised. Particulars of recovery are awaited (March 1980).

The matter was reported to Government in September 1979 ;
reply is awaited (August [1980).

6.2. Non-recovery of interest and penally [or belated pay-
menis of tax.

Under the Jammu and Kashmir Molor Spiril and Diesel Oil
(Taxation of Sales ) Act, 2005(S), as amended by Amendment Act
XVII of 1978, il any tax or any other amount payable under this
Act is not paid within the prescribed period, the defaulter shall pay,
in addition to such tax or such other amount by way of interest a
sum equal to 2 per cent thereol for each month of default or part
thereof. The Act also provides that the Petrol Taxation Officer shall
impose by way of penalty a sum not exceeding the amount of tax
payable but not less than 20 per cent ol such tax provided that no
such penalty shall be imposed unless the person liable to pay it, is
given an opportunity of being heard. Further, if the person in default
proves to the satisfaction of the Peirol Taxation Officer that he was
prevented by sufficient cause from paying the tax in time, the Petrol
Taxation Officer may not impose the penalty.

In the course of audit of the revenue and refund accounts of
Petrol Taxation Officer, Jammu (August 1979) for 1978-79 it was
noticed that neither interest of Rs. 40,468 due Irom 32 dealers who
had not paid the tax within the prescribed period was demanded/
recovered nor proceedings for imposition of penally in respect of
these dealers were initiated. The penally calculated at the minimum
rate of 20 per cent of the tax due works out to Rs. 3,91,062.

On this being pointed out, the Petrol Taxation Officer, Jammu,
intimated (August 1979) that the dealers were being asked to de-



78

posit the amount of interest. If was subsequently (December 1979)
reported by him that a sum of Rs. 1,091 had been recovered.

Information regarding action taken to levy penalty and re-
covery of interest in the remaining cases taken by the department
is awaited (March 1980).

The matter was referred to Governiment in December 1979 ;
their reply is awaited (August 1980).

6.3. Under-assessment of sales tax

Under the Jammu and Kashmir General Sales Tax Act, 1962,
the rate of tax on bricks was 7 per cent upto 30th September 1973
and 3 per cent thereaiter. The rate of tax was again raised to 5 per
cent from Ist November 1974.

In the course of audit of the assessment records of a Sales Tax
Circle (Srinagar), it was noticed (October 1978) that in one case,
turnover of bricks amounting to Rs. 5,22,819 for the year 1973-74
was assessed to tax at a uniform rate of 3 per cent resulting in short
assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 10,456 at the differential rate
of 4 per cent on the turnover pertaining to the pcriod from April
1973 to September 1973. There was also mistake in computation of
tax which resulted in a further short demand of Rs. 40,000,

When this was pointed out in audit (October 1978), the de-
partment stated that the assessmenl was revised raising additional
demand of Rs. 50,456 out of which a sum of Rs. 10,456 was realised
in May 1979. Report regarding recovery of balance of Rs. 40,000
is awaited (March 1980).

The matter was reported to Government in November 1979 ;
reply is awaited (August 1980).

6.4. Under-charging of sales tax from the Government de-
partments registered as dealers

Under the Jammu and Kashmir General Sales Tax Act, 1962,
concessional rate of sales tax is chargeable on goods sold to State
or Central Government departments not being registered dealers,
en furnishing the prescribed certificate.

During the course of local audit of Sales Tax ‘A’ Circle, Jammu,
it was noticed (July 1979) that concessional rate of sales tax was
charged from two dealers in respect of goods sold by them to the
Government departments/undertakings which are registered as
dealers with the department. This resulted in under-charge of tax
by Rs. 28,965.



79

On this being pointed out in audit the Excise and Taxation
Officer stated (August 1979) that the notices had been issued and
the cases were under process/examination.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1979 ;
reply is awaited (August 1980).

6.5. Evasion of tax and incorrect compulation of tax

In the course of audit of the assessment records of two Sales
Tax Circles (Srinagar), the following irregularities were noticed
(July — September 1978) in the returns furnished by six dealers,
for the years 1973-74 (in respect of one dealer), 1975-76 (in respect
of four dealers) and 1974-75 to 1976-77 (in respect of one dealer).

(i)  Purchases made by assessces, but not
accounted for in the statement of pur-
chases Rs. 1,11,336

(if)  Incorrect application of rate of tax on
turnover Rs. 4,42.641

(iii)  Misuse of C-forms (C-forms issued for
woollen yarn and stationery were uti-
lised for purchase of silk yarn, mos-
quito nets and plastic goods) Rs. 60,317

(iv) Sales made to Government depart-
ments were shown as taxable at con-
cessional rate though not supported
by prescribed certificates duly signed

by the competent authority R, 3,803
(v) Element of freight has not been ac-
counted for Rs. 9,317

Tolal Rs. 6,27,504

However, their returns were accepted by the assessiig authori-
ties without adequate scrutiny. This resulted in under-assessment
of tax of Rs. 15,623.

Under the Jammu and Kashmir General Sales Tax Act, 1962,
the dealers were also liable to pay a penally not exceeding double
the amount of tax for the concealment of turncver.

When this was pointed out in audit (July-September 1978).
the department rectified the mistakes and collected additional du-
mand of Rs. 18,373 including penalty of Rs. 2,750 (September-Octo-



80

ber 1978 and June 1979). In ane case penally for concealment of
turnover was not imposed.

The matler was reported to Government in October-November
1979 and January 1980) ; reply is awaited (August 1980).

6.6. Short reco'a-e:y of sales tax

Pursuant to the Notification issued by Government in Novem-
ber 1974, sales tax at one per cent of the turnover became payable
under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, on the sale of timber by any
dealer, having his place of business in Jammu and Kashmir State,
to any dealer, having his place of business in any other State.

In the course of audit of the office of the Assessing Authority,
Survey Circle, Jammu, (September 1978 and September 1979) it
was noticed that tax was levied at one per cent on sales of Rs. 8,71,087
made by seven dealers direct to consumers, who were not dealers,
outside the State. Sales tax on this turnover was thus chargeable
at three per cent under the Central Sales Tax Act instead of one per

cent. This resulted in short levy of sales tax of Rs. 17,422 at the diffe-
rential rate of two per cent.

On this being pointed out, the Sales Tax Commissioner admit-
ted (November 1979/January 1980) that the tax was leviable at three

per cent and stated that Assessing Authority had been directed to
take further action in the matter.

The Government to whom the matfer was reported in October-
December 1979 and March 1980, issued a notification in April 1980
inter alia providing retrospectively sales tax at uniform rate of one
per cent during November 1974 (o March 1979 irrespective of whether
the inter-State sales of timber were made to dealers or consumers.

6.7. Under assessment due to acceptance of invalid/defective
cerlificates

Under the Jammu and Kashmir General Sales Tax Act, 1962,
the rate of tax on motor tyres, tubes and spare parts was 10 per cent
upto 31st October 1974 and 12 per cent thereaiter. Goods attracting
tax at more than 2 per cent, when sold to State or Central Govern-
ment departments, were, however, liable {o sales tax at 3 per cent
upto 31st Oclober 1974. The concessional rate of tax was withdrawn
from Ist November 1974 but was again allowed from 28th August
1975 when the concessional rate of tax was fixed at 4 per cent.

In the course of audit of the assessment records of a Sales Tax
Circle (Srinagar), it was noticed (October 1979) that a dealer in motor
tyres, spare parts of motor vehicles, etc., had diselosed in his returns
for the years 1974-75 and 1975-76 sales of Rs. 88,204 and Rs. 62,976,



81

respectively, as having been made to Government departments at
concessional rate of tax and produced the prescribed certificates
in support of these sales. However, on perusal of these certificates,
it was seen that there weore many overwritings, cuttings and inter-
polation of figures. Some certificates related to the period when no
concessional sale was permissille. On cross verification of replies
received from the department to whom the sales were reported
to have bern made bv the dealer, it was found that departmental
authorities had notl only denied the purcliases as having been made
by them but alse reported that no payments for the said sales had
been made by them. While one of the certificates was signed by an
officer net competent 1o issue the same, another certificate contained
the <ignature of an officer, who had already been transferred from
that office. In come cases after the sales bad been made, the date of
sale and the amount of the sale had been changed. In view of this,
the certificates produced by the dealer appeared to be fake and ficti-
tious and the dealer was nol, therefore, eligible for concessional
rate of tax.

The assessing authorily had, however, completed the assess-
ments on the basis of the returns filed by the dealer, accepting these
certificates without examining their genuineness. As the certifi-
cates could not be relied upon, turnover of Rs. 50,600 and
Rs. 1,00,580 was liable to tax at the normal rate of 10 per cent and
12 per cent respectively. This resulted in under-assessment of tax
of Rs. 12,109

When this was pointed ouf in audit (October 1979), the de-
partment raised (October 1979) additional demands of Rs. 12,070
and Rs. 10,028 including penalty of Rs. 5,000 each for the years
1974-75 and 1975-76 and collected the same in April and May 1980
respectively.

The matler was reported to Government in November 1979 ;
reply is awaited (August 1980).

6.8. Under-assessment due lo incorrect application of rate
of tax

Under the Jammu and Kashmir General Sales Tax Act, 1962,
motor vehicles including niotor cars, taxi cars and spare parts were
liable to sales tax al 12 per cent from Ist November 1974 to 17th
May 1976.

In the course of audit of the assessment records of a Sales Tax
Circle (Srinagar) it was noticed (August 1979) that the turnover of
the dealer of motor cars and spares, amounting to Rs. 11,28,21
pertaining to tlie period November 1974 fo March 1975 was assessed
to 10 per cent instead of 12 per cent resulting in under assessment
of tax of Rs. 22, 564 at the diiferential rate and surcharge of Rs.1,128
at 5 per cent. .



82

When this was pointed out in audit (August 1979), the depart-
menl rectified the mistakes and raised additional demand of
Rs. 23,692 (September 1979). Particulars of recovery are awaited
(March 1980).

The matter was reported to Government in November 1979 :
final reply is awailed (August 1980).

Stamp Duties and Registration Fees
6.9. Short levy of stamp duty on lease deeds

Under the Jammu and Kashmir Stamp Act, Samvat 1977
(1920 AD), when lease is granted for a premium without reserving
any rent, stamp duty is chargeable as a conveyance for a considera-
tion equal to the amount of such premium as set forth in the lease.
In cases where lease is granted for a premium in addition to the rent
reserved, stamp duty is chargeable as a conveyance for a considera-
tion equal to the amount of premium in addition to the duty which
would have been payable on such lease if no premium had been
paid.

It was noticed in audit (April 1979) of the records of the Dis-
trict and Sub-Registrar, Jammu, that in 12 cases in which lease was
granted for a premium in addition to the rent reserved and in 2 cases
in which the lease was granted for premium without reserving any
rent, stamp duty as prescribed in the Schedule to the Act was not
charged resulting in short levy of stamp duly of Rs. 17,560,

The District Registrar, Jammu, intimated (July 1979) that re-
covery of Rs. 2,830 had been made in two cases and rest of the short
recovery was being made good.

_ The matter was reported to Government in June 1979; reply
Is awaited (August 1980).

6.10.  Short realisation of stamp duty

Under the Jammu and Kashmir Stamp Act, Samvat 1977
(1920 AD), ‘lease’ inter alia includes any instrument by which tolls
of any description are let.

During the course of local audit of Sub-Registry, Ramban
(May 1979) it was noticed that lease deeds under which the collection
ol "‘Dharat’* by the Town Area Cominittee, Ramban was let out an-
nually to private individuals for the years 1975-76 to 1979-80 were

#  Dharat is a modified Octroi levied under Town Area Act on animals or goods
or both brought within town limits for consumption or for sale or fer use
. therein.



83

misclassified and registered as agreements resulting in short levy
of stamp duty of Rs. 8644.

On this being pointed out, the Sub-Registrar stated that the re-
covery would be made as per rules.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1979 ; reply
is awaited (August 1980).
Toll

6.11. Loss of revenue due lo grant of irregular exemptions
from toll tax

By a notification issued in July 1977, Government exempted,
among other things, raw material brought into the State for the
purpose of manufacturing and finished products marketed outside
the State by large and medium scale industries from the payment of
additional toll leviable under the provisions of Toll Act, Samvat,
1996 for a total period of 10 years from the date of commencement
of production by them subject to the fulfilment of conditions speci-
fied therein. Two instances in which exemptions were allowed in viola-
tion of the provisions of the said notification are mentioned below.

(a) In the course of audit (October 1979) of revenue and re-
fund accounts of Excise and Taxation Officer, Toll Post, Lakhanpur
for the year 1978-79, it was noticed that empty cartons and other
paeking material brought into the State by a firm were also exempted
from payment of additional toll. This resulted in the grant of irre-
gular exemptions of Rs. 10,472,

On this being pointed out, the Excise and Taxation Officer
stated (October 1979) that the exemption for the packing material
has been stopped ; recovery in the instant case has been eliected in
April 1980.

The matter was reported to Government in December 1979 ;
their reply is awaited (August 1980).

(b) In the course of audit (October 1979) of the revenue and
refund accounts of the Office of the Excise and Taxation Oiiicer,
Lakhanpur, for the year 1978-79, it was noticed that a firm had start-
ed the production of LM.F.L. in June 1961 and of veer in November
1967. The period of ten years during which the exemption was avail-
able ended in May 1971 and October 1977. The firm was not there-
fore, eligible for exemption during the year 1978-79. However, the
firm wgs allowed exemption from the levy ol additional toll tax
beyond the above mentioned period.

The irregular exemption has resulted in the non-levy of addi-
tional toll tax of Rs. 34,509.



84

The matter was referred to Government in December 1979 .
reply is awaited (August 1980).

(¢) Under the orders issued in August 1977, Government ex-
empted raw material brought intfo the State by small scale units
registered with and notified by the Directorate of Industries and Com-
merce as well as finished goods manufactured by the said units when
sent outside the State from additional toll leviatle on their transport
at various toll stations.

In the course of audit of revenue and refund accounts for 1977-
78 of Excise and Taxation Officer, Toll Post, Railway Station, Jammu,
it was noticed (January 1979) that “timber’ and planks’ s>nt outside
the State though not falling under the category of ‘finished goods’
were also exempted from payment of additional toll. This has resulted
in irregular exemption from payment of additional toll of Rs. 16,873.

On this being pointed out in audit the Excise and Taxation
Officer stated (January 1979) that the demand notices to the con-

cerned parties have been issued. Particulars of recovery are awaited
(March 1980).

The matter was reported to Government in  August 1979 ;
reply is awaited (August [1980).

Revenue Department

6.12. Grant of irregular exemption [rom payment of land
revenue

Under the Jammu and Kashmir Land Revenue Act, 1996
(1939 AD), as amended in 1967, a land holder is exempt from pay-
ment ot land revenue where the amount of land revenue assessed
on his holdings does not exceed nine rupees.

During local audit (December 1976) of revenue and refund
accounts of Tehsildar, Ramnagar, exemptions from payment of land
revenue were found to have been given even to those land holders
where the amount of land revenue assessed on their holdings ex-
ceeded nine rupees. The Tehsildar was, therefore, advised to have
the revenue records of all the villages reviewed to raise demand and
recover land revenue from the land holders who had been given ex-
emptions wrongly. The Tehsildar intimated (February 1979) that
the records had been checked and as a result land revenue of

Rs. 19,342 for the period from 1968-69 to 1976-77 had been recc-
vered.

The matter was reported to Government in May 1979 ; reply
is awaited (August 1980).




85
Agriculture Production Department

6.13. Sale of fruit from the orchard attached to an Agricul-
ture College

According to the standing orders of the Government, auction
of the orchards under the control of varions Government depart-
ments is conducted annually by the Horticulture Department. The
auction for the year 1975-76 was fixed on 28th, 29th and 30th of
April 1975 at Lalmandi (Srinagar), but as the representative from
the Agriulture College, Wadoora turned up with the requisite
information only on 30th April 1975, the College orchard was put
to auction on the last day when there was poor response. The Princi-
pal of the College was then advised by the auction committee to make
his own arrangements for the auction. The auction was accordingly
held on 29th May 1975 and 20th June 1975 but no bid was recrivad
on both these occasions. As ordered by Government on 18th July
1975, the Planning and Marketing Wing of the Directorate of Horti-
culture finally arranged disposal of the fruit through a local fruit
growers' co-operative marketing and processing society and rea-
lised a sum of Rs. 992(net) only from the sale ot fruits against the es-
timated income of Rs. 19,240,

As against the income of Rs. 992 only for 1975-76 the income
from the orchard in other years when it was auctioned through
the Horticulture Department was as under ;: —

Year Rupees
1970-71 31,500
1971-72 35,200
1972-73 36,100
1973-74 38,000
1974-75 80,100
1976-77 57,500
1977-78 24,200

The low income was attributed (July 1976) by the Director
of Horticulture Planning and Marketing to the belated transfer to
them of the orchard when a major portion of the crop had already
been damaged by the birds and inhabitants of the neighbouring
area and had also been affected by disease. While confirming the
pirector’s reply, Government stated (October 1978) that for market-



86

ing the fruits one of the officers of Horticulture Department and an
official from the College were associated with the co-operative society.
As against total sale proceeds of fruits amounting to Rs. 9,620, an
expenditure of Rs. 8,628 was incurred on their sales leaving a meagre
inecome of Rs. 992.

No enquiry into the matter was conducted by the college or by
the Administrative Department.

The matter was again reported to Government in September
1979 ; final reply is awaited (August 1980).



CHAPTER VII
GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES
SECTION A
General
7.1 This chapter deals with the results of audit of : —
(i) Statutory Corporations,
(i) Government Companies, and

(iii) Departmentally-managed Government commereial and
quasi-commercial Undertakings.

SECTION B

Statutory Corporations

7.2. As on 31st March 1979 there were two statutory Cor-
porations in the State, viz. Jammu and Kashmir State Financial
Corporation and Jammu and Kashmir Road Transport Corporation.
The summarised financial results of the Jammu and Kashmir State
Financial Corporation for 1978-79 are given in Appendix V. The
accounts of the Jammu and Kashmir Road Transport Corporation
since inception (September 1976) are in arrears (December 1979).

Jammu and Kashmir Road Transport Corporation

7.3.1. Introduction.—The Jammu and Kashmir Road Trans-
port Corporation was established on st September 1976 in terms
of Section 3 of the Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950 (by taking
over the existing Jammu and Kashmir Government Transport Un-
dertaking) with a view to provide adequate, efficient, economical
and co-ordinated system of road transport services in the State.

The activities of the erstwhile Undertaking were reviewed in
paragraph 7.43 of the Audit Report for 1974-75 which was discussed
by the Committee on Public Undertakings in February 1980. The
present review covers the working of the Corporation with special
reference to its passenger services.

The overall fleet strength of the Undertaking/Corperation,



88

from time to time was as under | —

At the close of the Load Buses Others Total
Year carriers
197677 T e S T
1977-78 621 649 35 1,305
1978-79 625 754 37 1,416

7.3.2. Objectives.—In pursuance of the main objectives of
the setting up of the Corporation the State Government issued (April
1976) inter alia, the following directions to the State/Regional Trans-
port Authority in respect of its road transport policy :

(a) Future policy would be directed towards bringing about
carly and complete nationalisation, in a phased manner,
of all passenger services in the State.

(b) The Government Transport Undertaking should pre-
pare a plan for the phased nationalisation of passenger
services in the State, starting with the national highway.

(¢) Except for the mini buses operated by rehabilitated
tongawallas in Srinagar city (interior routes) all urban
transport for the cities of Srinagar and Jammu would
function under the auspices of Government Transport
Undertaking.

Alter the nationalisation in 1976 of the national highway routes
of Pathankot-Jammu and Jammu-Srinagar no other route was
nationalised by the Government, nor did the Corporation formulate
any plans for the purpose. In August 1979, the Government modi-
fied its transport policy infer alia as under : —

(i) The ban imposed on the acquisition ol stage carriage per-
mits in the private sector was lifted. The permits were to be granted
liberally except iii the case of the national highway, inter-State opera-
tion, urban transport in Jammu and Srinagar cities and sightseeing
in the Kashmir valley the operation of which was to remain exclu-
sively with the Corporation.

(ii) There was to be no ban on operation by the Corporatien,
in competition with private operators, on all the open routes.

The rural services continue to be operated by the Corporation =
in competition with the private operators. As regards urban trans-
port, while the Corporation is the exclusive operator of bus ser-
vices in Jammu city, in Srinagar city the bulk of operations continue



89

to be provided by the private operators (April 1980). According to
the Corporation’s assessment (August 1977) 187 privately-owned
buses (including 41 buses of the rehabilitated tongawallas) were
operating on urban routes of Srinagar city as against 31 buses of the
Corporation.

7.3.3. Organisational set up.—The members of the Corpo-
ration are appointed by the Government under Section 5 of the
Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950. As on 31st March 1979,
there were 8 official mambers including the Chairman (Minister
for Transport) and Vice-Chairman (Deputy Minister for Transport).

The overall control and supervision vesls in the Managing
Director, who is the chiel executive of the Corporation and is assisted
by a Chiei Accounts Officer appointed by the Government. The
Chairman, Vice-Chairman and the Managing Director' were dele-
gated financial, administrative and operational powers (January
1977). No powers have, however, been delegated to other officials
and they continue to exercise such powers as were exercised by
them previously under Government rules applicable to Govern-
ment departments.

The Corporation has 6 service offices and 8 depots for goods and
passenger services, a central workshop for major overhauls and
5 regional workshops for routine repairs of the vehicles. There are
2 tyre retreading plants at Srinagar and Jammu. While the Load
Section caters to carriage of goods, the Passenger Section deals with
long-route, inter-State, rural, urban and sightszeing services. The
area of operation of the Co\ yoration has been divided into two ad-
ministrative divisions, viz. Kashmir and Jammu.

7.3.4. Capital structure and working results

7.3.4.1. Capital contribution.—In terms of Section 23(i) of
the Act, the capital of the Corporation is to be contributed by the
Government of India and the State Government in such proportion
as may be mutually agreed to. There has neither been any agree-
~ment for capital participation by the Government of India nor has
any contribution been received so far (January 1980).

In September 1976 the State Government appointed a Com-
mittee for evaluation of the assets of the erstwhile Government
Transport Undertaking taken over by the Corporation (lst Sep-
tember 1976). The Committee submitted ifs report in July 1977 and
formal orders for the transier of assets to the Corporation were issued
by Government in July 1979. The value assigned to the assets was
Rs. 1,09.43 lakhs more than their book value,

In terms of Section 23(i) of the Act, the State Government con-
tributed Rs, 4,54 .83 lakhs (being the net transfer value of the assets



90

of the erstwhile Government Transport Undertaking) towards the
initial capital of the Corporation. Ason 31st March 1979, the capital
of the Corporation amounted to Rs. 7,05.79 lakhs (as against the
authorised capital of Rs. 30.00 crores) contributed wholly by the
State Government. Interest is payable on the capital contribution
at 6.5 per cent per annum. The overdue interest payable by the

Corporation to the Government, as on 31st March 1979, was
Rs. 97.21 lakhs.

7.3.4.2. Allocation of funds and utilisation.—The table
below indicates the allocation of Plan funds (Rs. 47.64 lakhs con-
tributed during pre-Corporation period and Rs. 2,52.36 lakhs as
capital confribution to Corporation) and their utilisation during
three years upto 1978-79 :—

Purpose 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79

Alloca- Utili-  Alle- Utili- Alloca- Utili-
tion sation cation sation tion sation

(Rupees in lakhs)

Acquisition

of buses 43.00¥ 67.75* 38.00

Acquisition 30.00  20.44 24.00 A

of trucks e —
73.00 88.19 62.00 64.98** 71.00%** 75.94**

Components

for overaged

vehicles : 6.00 6.46 10.00 10.61 nil nil

Workshops

and buildings 15.10  9.33 21.00 13.90 33.00 16.47

Other expen-
diture 0.90

*  For the entire year, including pre-Corporation petriod from April to 'August

1976.
LS

Rs. 15.17 lakhs paid (1978-79) as down payment for purchase of chassis
through Industrial Development Bank of India.

AW
chase of vehicles.

Amounts utilised for construction of bus/truck bodies on chassis except for _

Amount provided as seed money for raising institutional finance for pur-

hS

4



91

Purpose 197677 1977-78 1978-79
Alloca- Utili- Allo- Utili- Alloca- Utili-
tion sation cation sation tion sation

(Rupees in lakhs)

Passenger

amenities N.A. 0.37 1.00 0.19 3.00 0.46

Training and

re-organisation  N.A. 0.02 0.50 nil 1.00 0.10

Acquisition of |

inspection

vehicles N.A. nil 0.50 0.60 2.00 0.72
Total 95.00 1,04.37 95.00 90.28 1,10.00 @ 93.69

(N. A.=Not available).

As regards the capital expenditure of Rs. 17.07 lakhs on ‘com-
ponents for overaged vehicles’ during 1976-77 and 1977-78, no
records were maintained showing the particulars of the overaged
vehicles and the components specifically utilised . for enhancing
their life.

It will be seen that against an allocation of Rs. 69.10 lakhs
for workshops and buildings for the three years, the total expendi-
ture amounted to Rs. 39.70 lakhs resulting in a shortfall of Rs. 29.40
lakhs. Further, against the allocation of Rs. 4.00 lakhs for
passenger amenities durihg 1977-78 and 1978-79, the {otal expendi-
ture was only Rs. 0.65 lakh resulting in a shortfall of Rs. 3.35 lakhs.

7.3.4.3. Borrowings.—(i) The borrowings ol the Corpora-
tion from various sources and the amounts outstanding at the end
of 1978-79 are indicated below :—

Source Amount Period Rate of interest Terms of repayment and Balance
remarks on 3lst
March
1979

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)
State
Government  18.00 1976-77 Not fixed Terms not specified 18.00

1.00 1976-77 Interest-iree Repayable in 4 annual
instalments 1.00

@ Includes Rs. 15.00 lakhs received on 31st March 1979.



92

Source Amount Period Rateof interst Terms of repayment and Balance
remarks on 31st
March
1979

Jammu and  20.00 1976-77 15 per cent upto Repayable in 58 month-

Kashmir June 1977 and  ly instalments but paid
Bank Ltd. 12.50 per cent  Dback fully in 1977-78.
thereafter
30.00 1976-77 -do- Repayable in 58 month—
ly instalments 15.75
Cash credit  42.00 From ~do- 18.82
Septem-
ber 1976

Deferred 1,71.22 April and 8.25 per cent Repayable in hali-

credits June for first 3 years  yearly instalments in b
1977 and 7.75 per years 1,28.05
cent for next 2
years
2,45.42 1978-79 -do- ~do- 2,08.34

The Corporation had, upto 31st March 1979, paid Rs. 7.26
lakhs as interest on bank loans and Rs. 5.38 lakhs on cash credit.

The Corporation has since September 1976 been availing of cash
credit facility with the Jammu and Kashmir Bank Limited (a State
Government Undertaking) to meet its working capital requirements.
The Management is, however, not preparing any periodical cash/
fund flow projections to regulate its ways and means borrowings.

(ii) Apart from the demand loans of Rs. 50 lakhs obtained
from the Jammu and Kashmir Bank Limited (1976-77), the Cor-
poration secured financial assistance of Rs. 1,71.22 lakhs in 1977-78
(including interest : Rs. 40.22 lakhs) and of Rs. 2,563.77 lakhs in
1978-79 (including interest : Rs. 59.67 lakhs) from the Industrial
Development Bank of India (I.D.B.I) under their bills rediscounting
scheme for the purchase of new chassis. The following table indi-
cates the projected requirements and actual utilisation of institu-
tional finance from (IDBI) except for Rs. 50.00 lakhs drawn from



BN % A '
] L4 £ 1

Jammu and Kashmir Bank Limited for the three years upto 1978-79 : —

Purpose 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79
Projected Actual Projected Actual Projected Actual
Value Num- Value Num- Value Num- Value Num- Value Num- Value Num-
ber ber ber ber ber ber

—_— e e e e ™ et e it s e et iy e ) gy T i

(Value in lakhs of rupees)
Purchase of

buses 87.00 60 30.00% 30 1,25.00 90 1,16.60%* 88 1,75.45 130 1,72.98%*% 129
Purchase of
trucks 24.00 20 20.00% 20 73.00 60. b4, 62** 40  80.00 60 80, 79*** 60
Purchase of
taxi cars 7.00 10 e o 7.00 10
Purchase of
float
asse mblies 25.00 N.A. o i 15.00 N.A.
Total 1,43.00 90 50.00* B 220,00 © 160" 15712098 98 92.55.45 190, 2,53 77t** 184

(N.A. = Not available).
*  From Jammu and Kashmir Bank Limited.
**  Includes inferest of Rs. 40.22 lakhs.
**%  Includes intercst of Rs. 59.67 lakhs.

€6



94

It would be seen from the above table that there was an overall
shortfall of 33 buses and 20 trucks over the projected requirements.
The Corporation did not raise any finance for the purchase ot taxi
cars and float assemblies. In financial terms, the overall shortfall
amounted to Rs. 1,43.46 lakhs or 23 per cent.

The Jammu and Kashmir Bank Limited was charging com-
mission at 1 per ceni per annum with effect from April 1977 for
guaranteeing IDBI bills due from the Corporation. In a meeting of
the Board of Directors (January 1978) the Secretary, Finance
Department, agreed that the State Government would guarantee
these bills at 0.25 per cent per annum. The Corporation, however.
did not avail of this facility and in a subsequent meeting of the Board
held in March 1978 the Chairman, Jammu and Kashmir Bank
Limited, agreed to the reduced rate of 0.25 per cent. The Bank,
however, continued to charge commission at 1 per cent upto Janu-
ary 1979 when (notwithstanding the earlier decision) the Chairman
of the Corporation offered to pay commission at 0.50 per cent which
was agreed to by the Chairman of the Bank effective from April
1979. The bank declined to refund/adjust any amount charged
earlier at the rate of 1 per cent per annum.

By not availing the facility of guarantee at 0.25 per cent the
Corporation-incurred an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 4.33 lakhs
during the years 1977-78 and 1978-79.

7.3.4.4. Financial position and working resulis.—The annual
accounts of the Corporation have been in arrears since its inception.

The table below indicates the provisional figures of revenpe
and expenditure during the three years upto 1978-79 : —

1976-77 1977-78  1978-79
(including

pre-Corpo-

ration

period)

(Rupees in lakhs)

Revenue

Passenger services 278.81 389,84 4,66.20
Load carriers 2.59.78 2,73.25 2.,69.21
Non-operational 1,24.00 1,14.95 83.56

Tolal 6i62.52 1.78.04 81897



197677 1977-78 1978-79

(including

pre-Corpo-

ration

period)

‘ (Rupees in lakhs)
Expenditure
Salaries and allowances 1,93:36  2,00.737 ' 2,38.16
Oils and lubricants 240.36 2.99.89 2,43.15
Materials and supplies 1,67.00 1,45.50 1,59.00
Other expenditure 77.67 91.67 79.50
Depreciation, etc. 67.08 74 .64 77.50
Interest 42.98 54 .25 71.14
Total 7,78.45 8,66.68 8,68.45

Loss (—)1,15.91 (—)88.64 (—)49.48

It would be seen that the cumulative loss during the three years
amounts to Rs. 2,54 .03 lakhs or 36 per cent of the Corporation’s total
paid up capital (Rs. 7,05.79 lakhs). The reasons for continuing
losses are awaited from the Management (April 1980).

7.3.5. Passenger Services

7.3.5.1. As on 31st March 1979 the Corporation was opera-
ting passenger services on 43 city, 103 district and 10 inter-State
routes.

7.3.5.2. Fleet strength.—The table below indicates the fleet
strength during the three years upto 1978-79 : —

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79

Buses held at the beginning ol the year 544 593 649
Additions during the year 94 94 130
Withdrawals during the year 50 38 25

Buses held at the end of the year 593 649 754



96

The age-wise break up of the fleet as at the end of 1978-79
was as follows :—

Number of Percentage of

buses total bus
ileet
Less than 4 years’ service _-_3:.7?)___ __LE_—-_ Nf
Four to 8 years _ 252 34
Eight to 10 years 104 14
Above 10 years 24 3
Total 75@ __I(Y)

The Corporation has fixed the life of its vehicles at 10 years
or 5 lakh kilometres, whichever is earlier. In the absence of vehi-
cle-wise records the Corporation was unable to indicate the total
number of over-aged vehicles in its fleet from time to time.

7.3.5.3. Operational performance

1. Vehicle utilisation.—According to the recommendations
of the Association of State Road Transport Undertakings (ASRTU)

(July 1971) the norms for utilisation of fleet strength were as
follows : —

Buses in operation 90 per cent ‘Y
Traffic reserve (road worthy buses not in

operation) 2 per cent

Off - road buses 8 per cent

The table below shows the number of buses held and their
utilisation during the three years upto 1978-79 : —

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79

Average fleet sfrength 568 621 701
Buses in operation 420 460 474 .
Ofi-road buses 148 lol 227

¥

Percentage of buses on road to fleet
strength 74 74 68

The discrepancy of 4 buses is under reconciliation (April 1980).



97

It would be seen that as against the norm of 90 per cent, fleet
utilisation dropped from 74 per cent in 1976-77 and 1977-78 to 68
per cent in 1978-79. This is reflected in the fact that the buses in
operation increased by 14(3 per cent) as against an increase of 80
(13 per cent) in the fleet strength in 1978-79.

As on 31st March 1979, 123 buses were held at the Central
Workshop at Pampore and the Regional Workshops at Srinagar and
Jammu. These included 82 buses received for annual fitness, over-
haul of engines, tyre and battery replacements, etc., and held for the
period indicated below :—

Number of buses
EerjodiohidetentiG e e

Central work-  Regional Total
shop, Pampore  workshops

1— 3 months 1 14 15
3— 6 months 27 10 37
6—12 months 16 11 27
Over 12 months o 3 3

44 38 82

2. Norms of performance.—Against the norms of perfor-
mance of 0.50 lakh kilometres per bus in 1976-77 and 1977-78 and
0.58 lakh kilometres per bus in 1978-79, the kilometres operated
per bus in operation amounted to 0.53 lakh in 1976-77, 0.59 lakh
in 1977-78 and 0.60 lakh in 1978-79. The basis for fixing the norms
are not available.

The Corporation has not kept account of dead kilometres in the
operation ol its fleet.

3. Regularity of services.— The Croporation is operating
scheduled services on rural, inter-State and urban routes. The
number of cases of late starting of services from the depots has not
bden assessed. Details of trips missed during the three years upto



98
1978-79 are given below:—
A. City Services

Srinagar Jammu and Udhampur

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79

Number of Not com-
scheduled piled by
trips 56,228 59,942 71,553 : 62,892 56,257 the

; Manage-

ment

Number of
actual
trips 44,696 55,200 66,353 56,924 52,103 do-
Number of

trips missed 11,532 4,742 5200 5,968 4,154 -do-

Percentage
of trips mis-
sed to total
trips 20.51 7.91 7.27 9.49 7.38 -do-

B. Rural and inter- State Services

Rural Rural and inter-State Ser-
vices
(Kashmir) (Jammu)

19?6—?7_1977—78—19?8—79 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79
Number of ~ ik

scheduled

trips 94,172 89,272 1,13,317 25,319 24,236 25,579

Number of
actual trips 79,816 78,932 93,910 20,219 19,617 20,824

Number of
trips missed 14,356 10,340 19,407 5,100 4,619 4,755

Percentage of

trips missed

to {otal

trips 15.24 11.58 17,13 20.14 19.06 18.59



L,

99

It will be seen that the percentage of missed trips in rural/
inter-State services ranged from 11.58 to 20.14, reasons for which
have not been analysed by the Management (April 1980).

The per bus earnings of the inter-State services of the Corpora-
tion (except Jammu-Pathankot service) are over three times the
per bus earnings of rural services. It was noticed in audit that during
the period September 1976 to March 1979, 583 trips of inter-State
services from Jammu to Delhi, Chandigarh, Patiala, Ludhiana,
Jullundhur, Amrilsar, Chamba, Jawalaji and Dharamsala and 826
trips from Pathankot fo Kathua were missed. Further, the Jammu-
Dharamsala service, which on an average earned Rs. 459 per day
against a direct operational expense of Rs. 197 per day (October
1977), was kept suspended from 8th November to 31st December
1977. The loss of earnings due {o missed trips, on the basis of average
revenue earned during the months in which trips were missed, and
in respect of the suspended Jammu-Dharamsala service was Rs. 3.35
lakhs.

4. Fleet reserve
The following table indicates the fleet strength required and
the actual fleet available with the Passenger Service Office, Jammu

during the three years upto 1978-79 :—
1976-77 1977-78 1978-79

Average fleet strength 94 98 101

Actual fleet requirements

Inter-State services 37 56 56

Rural services 30 9 9

School services 6 8 11
Total @ e

Balance (Reserve fleet) 21 25 25

Percentage of reserve fleet to
actual fleet requirement 29 34 33

It will be seen that the actual fleet reserve ranged from 29 to
34 per cent, as against the Corporation’s norm of 20 per cent.

5. Breakdowns and accidents.— The data compiled by the
Management for 1976-77 (for buses and trucks together) revealed



100

that there were 142'3 breakdowns (mechanical : 1406) and 134
accidents (major : 11). The Management has not yet (April 1980)

compiled the information regarding breakdowns and accidents
during 1977-78 and 1978-79.

It was noticed that the Corporation has not introduced any
system for a regular preventive maintenance of vehicles.

It was noticed further that the procedure prescribed for dealing
with cases of accidents was not being followed in-as-much as ;
— cases of accidents, required to be investigated by a com-

mitlee of officers, were actually investigated by head

mechanics/fitters ;

— cases of major accidents were generall) not reported to
the Managing Director ; and

— the prescribed register of accidents was not being main-
tained.

The losses incurred as a result of accidents nad also not been
evaluated and adjusted in the accounts. -
6. Earnings.—The following is an analysis of the earnings of pas-
senger services.

6.1. Long route tourist services.—The long route services are
regulated according to the daily demands of traffic. The earnings
from these services are analysed below :—

197677 . 1977-78. 1978-79¢

Average fleet strength 210 261 298
Passengers carried (in lakhs) 8.54 14.10 14.36
Kilometres run (in lakhs) 1,00.49 1,30.60 135,83

Revenue earned (Rupees in lakhs) 1,38.89 2.11.38 2,53.19
Average earnings (in rupees)
—  Per passenger 16.26 14.99  17.63
—  Per kilometre 1.38 .l .62 1.87
— Per bus per day 181.20 221.88 232.78



101

The increase in earnings in 1978-79 was due mainly to augmen-
tation of capacity and a 10 per cent increase in fares (August 1978).

Three air-conditioned buses acquired at a cost of Rs. 8.70 lakhs
were commissioned into service in March 1977. Due partly to mecha-
nical defects in the air conditioning units, and mainly because of
inadequate demand on the Jammu-Srinagar route and in the Kashmir
valley, each bus operated on an average 35 kilometres per day dur-
ing April-July 1977 and 60 kilometres per day during August-Novem-
ber" 1977 and remained idle during December 1977-Aoril 1978.
The earnings from these buses during 1977-78 amounted to Rs. 1.35
lakhs as against an expenditure of Rs. 2.15 lakhs excluding the
maintenance cost and overheads. The utilisation of the 3 huses dur-
ing 1978-79 was 356 bus days out of 876 availabla hus d 1ys- (after

. allowing 20 per cent detention) i.e. 40.5 per cent. This was so in-

spite of the fact that the fare on Jammu-Srinagar route was reduced

from Rs. 78 to Rs. 55 during the period 30th November 1978 to
15th March 1979. !

- 6.2. Sighiseeing tourist services.—The Corporation operates
super-luxury coaches for sightseeing services from Srinagar to vari-
ous places in the Kashmir valley. The earnings from these services
are analysed below :— SRR

197677  1977-78 1978-79

Average fleet strength 11 18 D4 *
Passengers carried (in lakhs) 0.65 1.12 | .45"
Kilometres run (in lakhs) 3.12 5.62 6.61

Revenue earned (Rupees in lakhs) 8.19 14.65 20.71

Average earnings (in rupees)

— Per passenger 12.6 13.08 14?28“ :
— Per kilometre 2.63 2.61 3.13
— Per bus per day 204 223 236

The increase in earnings during 1978-79 was due to increase
in the occupancy and a 10 per cent increase in fares (Septe.m_ber
1978). It was seen that only 5-7 out of 24 coaches could be utilised
during December 1978-February 1979. The Corporation has not

*  Excluding 20 buses acquired in 1978-79 but commissioned in 1979-80.



102

considered any alternative use for these coaches during the lean
months.

The Corporation acquired 20 additional super-luxury coaches
in 1978-79 for chartered operations under All India Tourist Permits.
These buses are, however, being utilised for sichlseeing services
at Srinagar since April 1979. In January 1980, the Corporation ob-
tained All India Tourist Permits for 10 coaches in the first instance
and only one chartered tour had been operated so far (April 1980).

6.3. Taxi tourist services.—The Corporation took over 12
Ambassador car taxis and 4 Plymouth car taxis (book value : nil)
from the erstwhile Government Transporl Undertaking at the trans-
fer value of Rs. 0.69 lakh. Of these, 2 Plvmouth cars were auctioned
in 1976-77 for Rs. 0.02 lakh.

The Board decided (July 1978) to discontinue the operation of
taxi services and to dispose of by auction the existing fleet. One
Ambassador car was sold to a Government institution for Rs. 0.09
lakh in July 1978 and the remaining 13 cars continued to be gara-
ged in an unserviceable condition (April 1980).

6.4. Rural and inter-State services.—The earnings from the
operations of these services are analysed below :—

Kashmir region Jammu region

1976- 1977- 1978- 1976- 1977- 1978-
77 78 79 77 78 79

Number of routes

—Rural 79 76 96 5 7 7
—Inter-State 9 10 10
Total 7 76 96 14 17 17

Route kilometres
—Rural 2,633 2,381 3,036 194 287 283
—Inter-State il o .. 2,667 2,675 2,845
Total 2,633 2381 3,036 2,861 2962 3,128

Average fleet strength 145 145 153 94 98 101

Passengers carried 56.17 62.47 69.32 24.32 25.58 23.27
(in lakhs)



103

Kashmir region Jammu region
1976- 1977- 1978- 1976- 1977- 1978-
77 78 79 77 78 79
Kilomefres run
(in lakhs) 48.03 50.92 52.22 45.47 50.14 47.76

Revenue earned
(Rupees in lakhs) 42.48 49.17 65.99 55.30 69.75 72.20

Average earnings
(in rupees)
—Per passenger 0.76: 0,79 0.95 227 2.73. 3.10
—Per kilometre 0:88 0.97 1.26 1.22 .39 1.5
—Per bus per day 80.27 92.90 118.17 161.18 195.00 195.85
The following is the allocation of routes in Kashmir region

according to the notification issued by the Regional Transport Au-
thority (May 1979) :—

Name of District Allocation of routes

Exclusive to  Exclusive to  Joint opera-
the Corpora-  the private tion by both

tion operalors
Srinagar 12 110 13
Baramulla 29 64 18
Anantnag 9 11 14
Total 50 285 45

It will be seen that the Corporation operated only 50 (13 per
cent) of the 380 routes on an exclusive basis.

The Corporation does not prepare or analyse the route-wise
income and expenditure with a view to assess their relative viability.
The overall expenditure per kilometre (including load services) for
1978-79 works out to Rs. 1.99. The following is an analysis of the
revenue per kilometre on the 43 rouies operated by the Service



104

Office, Srinagar : —
(Number of routes)

Above Rs. 1.75 nil
Rs. 1.50 to Rs. 1.75 2
Rs. 1.20 to Rs. 1.49 25
Rs. 1.00to Rs. 1.19 10
Less than Re. 1.00 6*
Total 43

The Service Office, Jammu region operated inter-State services
on 10 routes and rural serviceson 7 routes, An analysis of the revenue
per kilometre of these routes is given below:—

Number of routes

Inter-State Rural
Above Rs. 1.75 R T
Rs. 1.50to Rs. 1.75 1 I
Rs. 1.20 to Rs. 1.49 3 1
Re. 1.00to Rs. 1.19 | 1
Less than Re. 1.00 s 3
6.5. City services.— The earnings from the operation of
the city services are analysed bhelow: —
Srinagar Jammu (including one

city route at Udhampur)

1976~ 1977- 1978- 1976— 1977-— #1978~
77 78 79 77 78 79

Number of routes 13 18 19 15 22 24
Route kilometres 117 223 262 199 264 276
Average fleet strength 30 31 40 39 35 39

Passenger carried
(in lakhs) 32.03 43.20 52.64 67.51 77.96 ,74.59

*  Srinagar to Kremshore, Baramulla, Latipors, Ganderbal, Waibugh and
Khan Sahib.




105

Srinuzgar Jammu (including one
city route at Udhampur)
1976- 1977- 1978- 1976- 1977- 1978-
77 78 79 17 78 79
Kilomietres run
(in lakhs) 14.00 18.43 27.36 14.30 16.83 16.91
Revenue earned
(Rupecs in lakhs) 12.37 19.59 27.73 17.49 19.69 19.81
Average earnings
(in rupees)
-Per passenger 0.39 045 05530 0:26  0:25° 027
—Per kilometre 0.88 1.06 1.01 L2 ] N ST Y
—Per bus per day 113 173 190 123 154 139

Route-wise income and expenditure accounts have not

been

maintained by the Corporation. The following routes yielded an in-
come of less than Re. | per kilometre during 1978-79: —

City services, Srinagar

Route *Average in-

come per km,

B (;f n pn}se)_m
Chadura 96
Pandoch 89
Gulab bagh 98
Narbal 85
Chattergam 80
LN. Airfield 83
Chashmashahi 75
Shalimar 74
Hyderpora 89

Route-wise income statements fo

City Services, Jammu

Route

Average in-
come per km.

(/n paise)

Railway Station-1 99
Bakshi Nagar-11 81
Parade Camp 96
Kotli 95
Aakal pora 99
Factory (night) 38
Nagrota 95
Sangrampur 84
Bhagwati Nagar 98

r the months of October 1978 to January

1979 are not available ; the average income is, therefore, based on the data

for the remaining 8 monpths.



106

6.6. School services.—The Corporation makes use of its old
buses to provide regular services {o a number of schools in Srinagar
and Jammu. The buses deployed and revenue earned during three ~
vears up to 1978-79 were as follows :—

Srinagar Jammu =
»

Buses deployed Revenue Buses deployed Revenue

— s saTRel —— earned
Fully Partly Fully  Partly
(Rupees (Rupees
in lakhs) in lakhs)
1976-77 24 ¥ 2.54 3 3 0.46
1977-78 10 10 3.99 6 5 0.66
1978-79 18 15 5.60 4 3 0.48

The hire tate per bus/km. was Re. | upto February 1977,
Rs. 1.60 from March 1977 {0 September 1978 and Rs. 1.75 there- _
after. The bus-days ulilised and the expenditure incurred on these
operalions have not been worked out by the Management.

6.7. Fare structyre.—The passenger fare is regulated in accord-~,
ance with the directions issued by the Government from time fo
time as provided under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939. When the
Corporation commenced ils operations in September 1976, it followed
the exisling fare structure fixed by Government in May 1974. The
fares werc increased by Government by 25 per cent in August 1978.
A month later (September 1978) the increase was reduced to 10 per
cent and the fares have remained unchanged since then (April 1980).

7.3.6. Printing of lickets.—The Corporation has its own print-
ing press for printing of tickets, forms, etc. The Corporation hes
neither fixed any norms for the consumption of paper and other
materials nor do the job cards contain details of tickets/forms, etc.,
printed for an evaluation of paper consumed.

7.3.7. Workshops

7.3.7.1. While the central workshop at Pampore attends®
to major repairs and overhaul of vehicles, minor repairs and ser-
vicing are catered for in  the Regional  workshops which also
issue mobil oil to the vehicles at their check posts. s

N

The Corporation has not prepared any Workshop Manud]
so far (April 1980). It was pointed out in paragraph 7.9.11(a) of



5 107

- the Report of the Comptrollor and Auditor General of India for the

year 1975-76 that estimates/schedules determining the labour and
material requirements for standard jobs had not been prepared,
no job evaluation had been done, and that no system had been

Y evolved for planned preventive maintenance or timely replacement

X

of tyres, major parts and assemblies. The position remains the
same (April 1980). It was noticed further that labour time booked
on the job cards is not reconciled with the time paid for as per
wage bills to assess the extent of idle fime. Test audit of the records
of one of the Regional workshops for one month (February 1978)
revealed that against 17,731 available man hours, the productive
man hours as per the job cards amounted to only 2,159 or 12.2
per cent of the time paid for.

It was noticed that : —

(i) norms for the consumption of mobil oil had not been fixed
(April 1980). The record of kilometres covered by the vehi-
cles against mobil oil drawn from various oil check posts
had also not been compiled so as to assess the average kilo-
metres obtained per litre of mobil oil drawn

(ii) there were cases of premature failure of engine assemblies,
fuel injection pumps and gear boxes overhauled in the
Central workshop during 1978-79 ; and

(iii) four vehicles had been detained for 10--19 days in a Regio-
nal workshop during March 1978 to Octlober 1978 for want
of spare parts valuing Rs. 2 to Rs. 38 per vehicle.

7.3.7.2. Premature failure of tyres.—The table below indi-
cates premature failure of tyres during the three years up to 1978-79:

Year Pre- Kilometres Kilometres Shortfall Percentage
mature due covered of shortiall
failure
(number
of tyres)

(In lakhs)
.New tyres

(norm : 56,000 kms.)
“1976-77 540 3,02.40 240.15 62.25 20.58
1977-78 235 1,31.60 1,01.66 29.94 22.75
1978-79 250 1,32.16 95.90 86.26 27 .44



108

Year Pre- Kilometres Kilometres Short- Percentage
mature due covered fall of shortfall
failure
(number
of tyres)

(In lakhs)
Retreaded tyres*

(norm: 25,600 kms.)

1976-77 32 8.19 6.10 2.09  25.52
1977-78 14 3.58 2.90 0.68  18.99
197879 146  B7.38  2L6T 1871  42.03

The cases of premature failure of tyres due to negligence of
drivers, wrong wheel alignment, etc., during 1974-75 and 1975-76
were mentioned in paragraph 7.9.11(i) of the Report of the Comp-
troller and A uditor General of India for 1975-76. The Management
had stated (April 1976) that responsipility for premature failure
due to the negligence ol drivers was being fixed and that recoveries
would be effected where necessary. There is no apparent improve-
ment in the position and no concrete steps have so far been taken
to arrest the trend.

7.3.7.3. Tyre retreading planis.—The table below indicates
the performance of the two tyre retreading plants at Pampore and
Jammu for the three years upto 1978-79 :—

Pampore Retreading Plant Jammu Retreading Plant

Period Out- Actual Per- Period Out- Actual Per-
put output cent- put  output cent-
due age due age
(Number of tyres) (Number of tyres)

September Seplember

1976 to 1976 to

March 1977 1,062 730 68.74 March 1977 501 113 22.54

1977-78 3,060 2,243 73.30 1977-78 879 291 33.11

1978-79 1978-79

(Upto (Upto

February November

1979) 3,156 2,543 80.58 1978) 579 190 32.8l

*  This relates to Srinagar workshop ; information in respect of Jammu
workshop was nol furnished.



109

According to the Works Managers, Incharge, shortfall in out-
put was due to non-availahility of tread rubber in the Pamnore/
Jammu stores, power shortage and defects in the air compressor
at Jammu. .

. 7.3._8. Inventory control.— The purchase and stores organisa-
tion consists of a Parts and Stores section at the Head Office, a Central
store at Pampore, two Regional stores at Srinagar and one Regional
store at Jammu. The purchases are made by the Purchase Commit-
tees constituted by the Corporation at the Central, Regional and
Workshop levels: —

Effective control over the stocks of spare parts is lacking. A
large number of obsolete and surplus spare parts had accumulated
in the stores during the last several years blocking scarce capital.

A review of the purchase and stores records disclosed the follow-
ing deficiencies: -

(i) According to the Purchase Manual approved by the Boar
(March 1978) the Regional and Workshop Purchase Committees
were authorised to make emergent purchases of spares and stores
(from the local market) which were required urgently and were not
available in the Central/Regional stores. The actual purchases during
1978-79 as compared o the maximum limits fixed were as under :

Authorised dealers Other local dealers

Limit Actual Limit Actual
fixed expenditure fixed expenditure

(Rupees in lakhs)
Regional Cormmittee
and three Workshops

al Srinagar and
Pampore 1.00 1.59 1.10 5.51

Regional Committee
and two Workshops at
Jammu 1.00 0.21 0.90 3.07

Out of the local purchases valuing Rs. 3.07 lakhs at Jammu,
purchases worth Rs. 2.56 lakhs were made Irom a single dealer.
The non-availability of the items was not ascertained from the
Central stores at Pampore.

(ii) Lists ol excesses shortages detected during annual physi-
cal verfication of stores were neither on record with the storekeepers
nor furnished to audit.



110

(iii) The following prescribed records had not been main-
tained :—

. - :
— Register for major components and assemblies.
— Tools and Plant register.
— Index register of bin cards.

— Register indicating items of retrievable and repairahle
nature issued to the workshops for retrieval/repairs.

— Register relating to despatch to the suppliers of tyres and
othe:‘ material with manufacturing defects, for replace-
ment.

— Weekly stock check report register.

— Record showing segregation of unscrviceable stores (fort-
nightly) for verification with Kurdex and bin balances.

, (iv) The Managem.ent has neither prepared an age-wise ana-
lysis of obsolete and surplus stores nor taken steps for their disposal
(May 1980).

7.3.9. Sundry Debtors.—The table below gives the position
of sundry debtors and advances to employees of the Corporation
for the period ending 31st March 1979 (as per accounts ledgers): —

Sundry  Advances
debtors  to employees

(Rupees in lakhs)

1. Pre-Corporation period ending

August 1976 1,61 .26 1,68.07
2. September 1976 to March 1977 10.00 17.95
3 197778 65.71 3.68
4. 1978-79 71.61 15.03

Total 299.07 2,04.73

7.3.10. Man power.—The Committee on Public Accounts
had stated (March 1976) “that the Management must devise a sys-
tem of effective control over the utilisation of the crew and in parti-
cular examine the need for deployment ol entire crew 1or all the days



111

vehicles are in werkshop for repairs”. The Corporation has not de-
termined the standard force or fixed any norms for different cate-
gories of staff to be employed. The Management regulates the emp-
loyment of crew generally on the basis of total fleet strength plus
10 per cent leave reserve,

7.3.11. Accounts and Internal Audil

7.3.11.1. Accounts. ~The form of accounts of the Corpora-
tion is yet to be prescribed by the Government (April 1980).

7.3.11.2. Budgelary control. ~The Corporation prepares
budget estimates for revenue and expenditure, without any system
of budgetary control over the performance of each of its sections deal-
ing with operations, stores and materials and plants and workshops.

7.3.11.3. Cost Accounting.—The Corporation has not intro-
duced any system of cost accounting so fir. There is also no system
for computing the cost of operations per bus'truck kilometre
(April 1980).

7.8.11.4. Internal Audit.—No internal audit manual and
accounting manul have been prepared so fir. There is no regular
internal audit wing. An internal audit party (comprising the staff
of the Accounts Wing) functioned upto March 1979 and conducted
detail:d  audit of 2 months’ accounts of each year.

7.3.12. Summing up :

(i) While accerding to the trassport policy formulated by
the State Government (August 1979) urban transport
was o be exclusively with the Corporation, most urban
routes in Srinagar cily ar2 operated by private operators.

(i) The overdue interest payable on the capital contributed
by the State Government to the end of 1978-79 amounted
to Rs. 97.21 lakhs.

(iii) There has been shortfall in the utilisation of Plan funds
to the extent of Rs. 29.40lakhs (during 1976-77 to 1978-79)
under Workshops and Buildings, and of Rs. 3.35 lakhs
(during 1977-78 and 1978-79) under Passenger Ame-
nities.

(iv) During 1976-77 to 1978-79, the Corporalion did not
ruise institutional finance to the extent planned result-
ing in an overall shortiall of 33 buses and 20 trucks.

(v) By not avéiling of the guarantee offered by the State
Government at 0.25 per cent for payment of IDBI bills,



112

the Corporation incurred an avoidable expenditure of
Rs. 4.33 lakhs during 1977-78 and 1978-79.

(vi) The annual accounts of the Cerporation are in arrears
since inception (September 1976). The Corporation has
been incurring losses since inception : on the hasis of
provisional fhigures the cummulative loss to the end of
3lst March 1979 amounted to Rs. 2,54.03 lakhs repre-
senting 36 per cent of the paid-up capital.

(vii) More than 50 per cent ot the total fleet at the end of
1978-79 consists of buses which are in service for more
than 4 years,

(viii) As against the utilisation norm of 92 per cent (including
traffic reserves) as recommended by ASRTU, the actual
utilisation of the fleet declined from 74 per ceni in
1976-77 and 1977-78 to 68 per cent in 1978-79.

(ix) As on 31st March 1979, 82 buses received in the Central
and Regional workshops for annual fitness, overhaiil
of engines, etc., had been delained for periods ranging
from 1 to 12 months.

(X) The firips missed during 1976-77 to 1978-79 ranged
Irom 7.27 to 20.51 per cent in respect of City services
and 11.58 to 20.14 per cent in respect of Rural and
Inter-State services. In addition, Jammu-Dharamsala
service was kept suspended during Sth November to
31st December 1977. The loss of earnings due to missed
trips for Inter-State services during September 1976
to March ‘1979 and suspended Jammu-Dharamsala
service worked out to Rs. 3.35 lakhs.

(xi) The utilisation of 3 air-conditioned buses (cost: Rs. 8.70
lakhs) during 1978-79 was only 40.5 per cent.

(xii) Twenty super-luxury coaches acquired in 1978-79 for
chartered operations under All-India Tourist Permits
are being utilised for Sight seeing services al Srinagar
since April 1979 ; against All-India Tourist Permits
obtained for 10 coaches only one chartered tour has been
operated so far (April 1980).

(xiii) The Corporation does not maintain records for route-
wise income and expenditure to assess the viability of
routes. As against an overall expenditurz of Rs. 1.99/Km.
“578'79)- the revenue per kilometre in respect of Inter-
State and Rural services was less than Rs. 1.30 for 4]
oul of 43 routes in Kashmir region and for 9 out of 17
routes in Jammu region.



113

(xiv) The fare structure fixed by Government in May 1974
s continued to be in vogue even after the Corporation
commenced ifs operations in September 1976 except
for 10 per cent increase allowed by Government from
r = September 1978 onwards.

(xv) Estimates/schedules for determining the requirement
of material/labour for standard jobs are not prepared
for the Corporation’s workshops. In addition, there is
no system of job evaluation or for planned preventive
maintenance/timely replacement of tyres, major parts
and assemblies.

(xvi) Cases of premature failure of tyres have not been in-
vestigated.

(xvii) As at the end of March 1979, the sundry debtors amoun-
ted to Rs. 2,99.07 lakhs including Rs. 1,51.75 lakhs re-
lating fo the pre-Corporation period.

The points mentioned above were referred to the Government
- in November 1979 ; reply is awaited (August 1980).

Other topics of interest

7.4. Shorlage and non-accountal of passenger tickets.—
Tickets printed at the Corporation’s press are first taken on stock
at the Head Oflice and from there despatched to the various units.
The reccipts and issues are accounted for in the ticket stock registers
of the units. Audit had during 1965-1974 pointed to the absence of
internal checks to verify the receipts and issues of tickets and of
periodical physical verification of ticket stocks. A physical veri-
fication in April 1975 of ticket stocks in the Passenger Service Office,
Jammu disclosed a shortage of tickets of the face value of Rs. 1.50
lakhs. Neither was the shortage investigated nor has any action
been initiated so far (June 1980).

The ticket stock accounts of this unit were also checked by the
internal audit party in December 1975 and it was noticed that of the
tickets despatched from the headquarters during April 1964 to
July 1975, tickels of the face value of Rs. 12.11 lakhs had not been
accounted for in the stock registers of Jammu Office. Of these, tickets
of the face value of Rs. 3.25 lakhs were traced in the Service Office
at Pathankot and ticket books of the face value of Rs. 4.63 lakhs
" by the unit from its own records leaving an unaccounted balance

of Rs. 4.23 lakhs. The Chief Accounts Officer was asked by the
Managing Director (June 1977) to confirm this position ; his con-
firmation is still awaited (April 1980).



(14

Pending enquiry into the matter one official was placed under
suspension in April 1975 and two others in January 1976. Of these,
one was re-instated in March 1976 and the remaining two in June
1977. No responsibility has, however, been fixed so far (April 1980).

The matter was reported to the Government in December 1979 ;
reply is awaited (August 1980).

7.5. Loss of earnings.—The Corporation acquired 189 chassis
during March 1978-July 1979, by utilising financial assistance from
the Industrial Development Bank of India (Rs. 2,53.78 lakhs) and
capital contribution from the State Government (Rs. 15.17 lakhs).
In addition an expenditure of Rs, 53.65 lakhs was ineurred on the
construction of bodies. While 164 chassis were received in the work-
shop at Jammu, the remaining chassis were delivered directly to the
body building firms at Bombay and Jaipur. It was noticed that due
to delays in the delivery of chassis to the body building firms at
Jammu and Jullundur and in their subsequent eollection and com-
missioning, 4,016 vehicle days were lost as indicated below :—

Number of Vehicle days

chassis lost
—Detention in workshop at Jammu 83 608
prior to delivery (over 3 days)
—Delay in taking delivery from
body builders : —
(a) due to delay in preparation of
cheques/bank drafts ; 102 1,581
(b) alter preparation of bank
drafts/cheques 102 303
—Delay with body building firms
(detention eharges of Rs. 100 per
vehicle/day not recovered) 25 48
—Detention prior to allotment/
despatch to user units 131 1,476
Total 4,016

On the basis of an average earnings of Rs. 152 per day per vehi-
cle during 1978-79, the loss of earnings due to detention for 4,016
vehicle days works out to Rs. 6.10 lakhs.



115

In respect of a delay of 1,166 vehicle days in taking delivery
of vehicles from the body builders, the Accounts Officer of the
Corporation stated (February 1979) that this was due partly to late
processing of bills and partly to non-availability of funds with the
Accounts Officer, Jammu.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1979 ;
reply is awaited (August 1980).

7.6. Oulstanding temporary advances.—Temporary advances
had been paid by the Accounts wing of the erstwhile Government
Transport Undertaking and the Corporation to the unit officers to
meet day fo day operational expenses. It was noticed that out of
advances paid upto 3Ist March 1979, an amount of Rs. 1,17.77 lakhs
was awaiting adjustment as on 31st July 1979. It was also noticed
that bulk of the amount was outstanding against unit officers who
had been given advances without ensuring adjustment of outstand-
ing advances, and that many of the advances had remained un-
adjusted for several years. The year-wise break up of the outstand-
ing advances was as under :—

Year to which the advance Number of Amount
pertains unit officers  outstanding
(Rupees in
lakhs)
Period ending August 1976
(pre-Corporation period) (a) 28 7.36
(b)  N.A. 2.09
1976-77 (from September 1976) 12 1.82
1977-78 18 8.82
1978-79 22 97.68

Total VAZTT

(N.A.=Not available).

The reasons for which the advances have remained unadjusted
have been enquired from the Management from time to lime du-
ring the last several years ; a final reply is, however, awaited (August
1980).

7.7. Purchase of vehicles.—In September 1975, the Govern-
ment of India and the State Government decided to imporl 6 air-
conditioned (Land Rovers) vehicles to cater to tne winter tourist



116

traffic to the Gulmarg ski resort. The vehicles were to be purchased
by the Government of India through the agency of the State Govern-
ment. While the operation and maintenance of the vehicles was tn
be the responsibilitvy of the Jammu and Kashmir Tourism Develop-
ment Corporation Limited (a State Government Undertaking) their
import was entrusted to the erstwhile Government Transport Under-
taking. In anticipation of receipt of funds from the Government,
the Corporation incurred an expenditure of Rs. 6.78 lakhs during
October 1976 to February 1978 Until Mzrch 1978 (when the
vehicles were handed over to the Jammu and Kashmir Tourism
Development Corporation Limited) the Corporation had paid
Rs. 1 .23 lakhs as interest on hank overdraft for the purchase of these
vehicles. Against Rs. 18.78 lakhs sanctioned by the Government
of India in October 1977 the Corporation claimed reimbursement
of Rs. 8.06 lakhs (inclusive of departmental commission of Rs. 0.16
lakh) from the State Government ageinst which an  amount of
Rs. 4.00 lakhs was reimbursed in March 1979 leaving a balance
of Rs. 4.06 lakhs which has not been received by the Corporation
(April 1980).

The matter was reported to Government in September 1979 ;
final reply is awaited (August 1980).

SECTION €
Government Companies

7.8. [Introduction.—On 3lst March 1979, there were 13 Go-
vernment Companies in the State as against 12 on 31st March 1978,
During the year one new Company (Jammu and Kashmir Horticul-
tural Produce Marketing and Processing Corporation Limited) was
incorporated.

A statement showing the summarised financial results of 8
Companies on the basis of the accounts finalised during the year
is given in Appendix VI.

The accounts of the following Companics are in arrears (July
1980) for the years shown against each: —

Particulars Extent of arrears
Jammu and Kashmir Industries 1970-71 to
Limited 1978-79
Jammu and Kashmir Handicrafts 1973-74 to
(Sales and Exporl) Corpuration 1978-79

Limited



117

Particulars Extent of arrears
Jammu and Kashmir Projects 1974-75 to
Construction Corporation Limited 1978-79
Jammu and Kashmir Tourism 1975-76 to
Development Cerporation Limited 1978-79
Jammu and Kashmir Minerals 1975-76 to
Limited 1978-79
Jammu and Kashmir State Agro- 1976-77 to
Industries Development Corporation 1978-79
Limited
Jammu and Kashmir Small 1978 -74

Scale Industries Development
Corporation Limited

Himalayan Wool Combers January
Limited 1978 to
March 1979

The position of arrears was last pointed oul to the Government
in January 1980,

Jammu and Kashmir State Agro- Industries Develop-
ment Corporation Limited

7.9.1. [Introduction.—The Company was incorporated on
30th January 1970 as joint venture with the Government of India
o promote agro industries and other allicd enterprises likely to ac-
celerate agricultural production and supplies of supplementary foods,
etc, in the State. The working of the Company was last reviewed in
Chapter VII (Section C) of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for 1973-74 .The activities of the Company during
the three years upto 1978-79 are dealt with in the succeeding para-
graphs.

7.9.2. Organisational sel up.—The Company’s management
vests in a Board of Directors comprising 15 Directors headed by a
part-time chairman. The Managing Director is the chief executive
and is assisted by a Financial Controller and the Company Secretary.
As on slst March 1879 the Company had the following divisions : —

—Marketing division (Srinagar);

—Traclor Hiring division (Srinagar and Jammu) ;
—Procurement and Sales division (Srinagar and Jammu) ; and
—~Cold Storages (Srinagar and Delhi)



118

7.9.3. Capital structure.—The Company has an authorised
capital of Rs. 2 crores (consisting of 2,097,190 shares of Rs. 100 each)
to be subscribed by the State and Union Government in the ratio
of 51 : 49. As on 31st March 1979, the Co nhrany had a naid-un capital
of Rs. 1,95.76 lakhs (Rs. 1,02 lakhs contributed by the State Gove-
rnment and Rs. 93.76 lakhs by the Union Government). The Go-
vernment of India expressed its inability (November 1976) to release
the balance share capital contribution of Rs. 4.24 lakhs unless the
Company brought its annual accounts uo to date and showed pro-
fits. The Company's accounts upto 1975-76 only have so far been au-
dited (February 1980).

7.9.4. (i) Financial position.—Th> Company’s accounts for
1976-77 and 1977-78 have not b:ea cerlified and those for 1978-79
have yet to be compiled (Fe ruiry 1980). The table below summa-
rises the financial position ol the Company for the three years up to
1977-78 : —

1975-76  1976-77 1977-78

(Provisional)
(Rupees in lakhs)

Liabilities
(a) Paid-up capital 1,95.76 1,95.76 1,95.76
(b) Borrowings 13.37 11.30 11.20
(¢) Current liabilities and

provisions 26.48 15.09 16.97

Total 2:95.61 2,22.186 2,23.93

Assets
(a) Gross block 1,61.256  1,67.48 1,57.48
(b) Less: depreciation 68.11 77.77 87.36
(¢) Net fixed assets 93.14 79.71 70.12
(d) Capital works-in-progress 0.98 6.45 15522
(e) Investment 0.10 0.10 0.10
(f) Current assets, loans and

advances 60.28 41.72 46.91
(g) Intangible assets—

Accumulated loss 8i.11 54.17 1,05.58

Total 2,35.61 2.22.15 2.23.93
Capital employed* 1,26.94 1,06.3¢  1,00.06
Net worth** 1,14 .65 1,01.59 90.18

*  Capital employed represents net fixed assels plus \\-'orl_cing c;npital.
** Net worth represents paid-up capital plus reserves less intangiple assels,



7:9.4.

(ii) Worlirng results.— The wecrking results of the

Comipany for the three years upto 1977-78 are tabulated below : —

Revenue

Sales (including income from
hire of tracters, ete.)

Government subsidy (on
tractor hiring)

Interest, etc.

Total

Expenditure

Cost of goods sold and spares
consumed

Salaries and wages

Administrative and other
expenses

Depreciation

Total

Net loss

1975-76  1976-77

1977-78

(Provisional)

(Rupees in lakhs)

51.37  -47.81 51.40
3.23 3.13 2.86
1.12 0.48 0.16

'55.72  51.42  54.42

30.80  26.85  31.08

19.73 17.57 15.98

14.25 10.40 9.18

12.88 9.66 9.59

77.66  64.48 65.83

(-)21.94 (-)13.06 (-)I1.41

The cumulative loss upto 31st March 1978 was Rs. 1,65.58
lakhs representing 53.9 per cent of the paid -up eapital (Rs.1,95.76
lakhs). The losses were stated by the Management (Oetober 1979)
to be mainly due to poor off-take of tractor hiring, under-utilisa-
tion of the eold storage plants, uneeonomical rates charged for hire
of tractors and the Company’s inability to diversify its activities

on commercial lines,

Some of the schemes/projects for which feasibility reports
were prepared by the State Industrial Develepment Corporation
and which could not be taken up by the Company mainly due to



120

Pavcily of funds, are indicated below :—

Scheme

Maize processing plant
(for maize starch)

Cattle feed mixing plant
Plant for super phos-
phate and granulated

mixed fertilizers

Walnut packing processing
plant

(In
{onnes)

10,950
12,000

62,700

3,375

Capacity  Canital Date of prepara-

outlay  tion of project re-

(Rupees
in lakhs)

73.00 May 1971.
17.00  January 1972,
59.00  September 1972.

93 40 November 1972.

_ The Management stated (September 1979) that financial insti-
tutions were reluctant to provide credit facilities to the Company.

~ 1.9.5. Performance analysis.—The working of various acti-
vities of the Company is discussed below :

~ (A) Trading activiies.—The table below indicates the posi-
tion of sales of fractors, power tillers and pump sets (including
inter-unit transfers ) for the three years upto 1978-79 : —

Tractors
Power tillers
Pump sets and accessories

Agricultural implements

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79

(Provisional)

(Rupees in lakhs)

13.26 9.13 16.56
1.24 1.69 1.76
1:67 16.14 6.61
1.14 3.80 1.77

*  Updated in February 1978 and transferred to a sister concern in July 1978

for implementation.



121
The following points came to notice:

(i) A firm of Kanpur had quoted (May 1973) a rate of Rs. 299
for ‘gooseneck’ sprayer pumps and Rs. 335 for ‘hyjet’ sprayer
pumps. An order for supply of 1000 ‘hvjet’ sprayer pumps (for sale
to the orchardists) was nlaced by the Company in January 1974
on the firm, The price indicated in the order, however, was that
applicable to ‘gooseneck’ pumps (Rs. 299 each). The firm supplied
770 ‘gooseneck’ pumps in February 1974 which were accepted
by the Company without verification with the approved samples sold
by the Company (April 1974) to the orchardists (through Small Far
mers Development Agency). On a report of the Horticulture Depart-
ment regarding the unsatisfactory performance of the lances of the
‘gooseneck’ pumps, the Company asked the firm (June 1974) for re-
placement of these lances by ‘hyjet’ lances for being fitted to the
sprayer pumps already supplied. The firm made the replacements
in September 1974. The Company paid for the supplies (during
November 1974 to August 1978) at Rs. 335 per pump on the con -
dition that ‘gooseneck’ lances would be returned to the firm against
supply of ‘hyjet’ lances. The ‘gooseneck’ lances could not, however,
be returned as most of the customers did not get the lances replaced.
The firm charged Rs. 0.27 lakh (paid in August 1978) for the “goose-
neck’ lances not returned. 765 ‘hyjet’ lances (5 disposed of) valued
at Rs. 0.31 lakh (approximately) were lying with the Company
(August 1979 ) as the firm did not agree to take them back.

(i) Out of 60 ‘Iseki’ power tillers purchased during December
1972 to January 1974 (cost : Rs. 5.24 lakhs) for sale to the farmers,
LI tillers (cost : Rs. 1.04 lakhs) are still lying unsold with the Com-
pany (September 1979). As reported by the Company to the Govern-
ment (July 1977) the ofi-take was poor due to non-availability of
spare parts and after-sales service.

(B) Tractor Hiring Division.—(i) In May 1971 the Company
took over (alongwith & ileet of 47 tractors) a tractor-hiring scheme
of the State Government operaled on a ‘no-profit-no-loss’ basis.
182 new tractors of different makes were added to the fleet upto
March 1974 : 58.0ld and unserviceable tractors were disposed of
by the Company from time to time.

Out of the 171 tractors held by the Company during 1977-78
(depreciated value : Rs. 15.66 lakhs), it was noticed that 50 trac-
tors were unserviceable and considered beyond economical repairs
and 56 tractors were lying idle for want of spare parts. The Manage-
ment stated (September 1977) that since the scheme was not seli-
supporting there were no funds for the purchase of necessary spare
parts for these f(ractors.

Apart from the tractors, the Company had acquired 180 thre-
shers during 1972-73 at a cost of Rs. 12.70 lakhs. Of these, 85 thre-



122

shers were out of order or unfit for use with the tractors. Of the 23
hiring centres set up by the Company in the Slate, only 11 centres -
were functioning in September 1979.

 (ii)) Performance.—The following are the details of the work ,
done by the Division during the three years upto 1978-79 : b 4

1976-77 1977-78  1978-79

(i) Number of tractors in

custom fleet 201 171 171
Number of unserviceable

tractors 61 50 98
Net fleet available for

operation 140 121 73
Percentage to total fleet 69.6 70.8 42.7

(if) Standard hours of work
(at 700 hours per annum) 98,000 84,700 51,100

(iii) Utilisation of tractors
(in hours) ..

(a) Tilling/ploughing 21,138 7,746 8,658

(b) Threshing/land
levelling,etc. 26,329 24,875 24,310

(c) Total 47,467 32,621 32,968*

Percentage of hours . ;
worked to standard hours 48.5 38.5 64 .4

The low utilisation, according to the Management, was mainly
due to scattered and seasonal demand, small holdings and ‘frequent’
breakdowns for want ol spare parts. -

(iii) Working results. —Tractor hiring has been the Company’s
main activity since inception. The accumulative loss incurred on these
operations up to the end of 1978-79 amounted to Rs. 1,29.22 lakhs

*  This includes 6,255 hours of tractors utilised for non-agricultural purpose_s
like re-laying of goli course. Besides, 2,717 tractor days were also utilise d
for snow clearance during the last 3 years,



123

vide details of working for the three years upto 1978-79 given below :

Income
Subsidy from Government

Total

Wages and salaries
POL:
Spares

Administrative and other
charges

Share of Head Office ex-
penditure

Depreciation

Total

Loss

Cumulative loss

1976-77  1977-78 -1978-79

(Provisional)
(Rupees in lakhs)
15.69 14.61 13.95
3.23 3.00 2.87

18.92 17.61 16.82

13.60 13.20 12.77
4.57 4.13 3.75
1.75 2012 2.15

.70 1.58 1.60
1.95 1.90 2.9]
7.56 7.08 7.54
113 30.01  30.02

31.13

(-)12.21 (-)12.40 (-)13.20

(-)1,03.62 (-)1,16.02 ‘(-)1,29.22

The losses were attributed by the Management (September

1977/October 1979) to :—

—scattered/seasonal demand, small land-holdings and heavy

break-downs for want of proper wo

parts ;

rkshop facilities and spare

—uneconomical rates of hiring ;

— heavy overheads due to uneconomic or otherwise idle fleet
of tractors and threshers, etc. ;



124

—cost of surplus man power, idle equipment and non-usable
inventory ; and

—lack of close supervision resulting in leakage of revenue.

A sub-committee set up by the Board to examine the activi-
ties of the Company and suggest measures for improvement ob-
served (August 1976) that *“ it was not necessary for the Company
ever to have so large a fleet as it has at present........... .Since
the 'promotional purpose has already been achieved the Company
-may cease the custom hiring activity and on the other hand deal with
the trading and processing activities only”. A proposal of the Com-
pany to cut down the strength of the tractor fleet to a manageable
size was, however, not agreed to by the Planning Commissioner
(September 1977) on the ground that the demand which was ade-
quate to absorb the fleet of tractors had not been effectively exploited.
As at no time more than 70 tractors were in working order, the Plan-
ning Commissioner desired the whole issue to be re-examined and
added that till the existing schemes of the Company were not stream-
lined and made more effective, the question of making available
fresh finances for taking up major schemes did not arise.

With a view to revitalise the tractor hiring scheme, the Board
of Directors approved (July 1978) a proposal for the disposal of 50
unserviceable tractors to raise the funds required for repair and
maintenance of tractors. The Company had disposed of 28 unservice-
able tractors until September 1979 and realised an amount of
Rs. 4.26 lakhs.

(iv) Land levelling work.-—(a) Since 1972-73 the Company
executes land levelling and terracing work (for irrigation and soil
conservation) in the Command areas of Ravi and Tawi Lift Irriga-
tion Projects (Jammu Division). About 2,300 acres were levelled
by the Company upto 1978-79.

(b) The operating cost for land levelling work was assessed
by the Company (August 1977) at Rs. 48 per hour. The tractor hiring
rate for this heavy duly job was accordingly increased by the Com-
pany (September 1977) from Rs. 34 (fixed in April 1975) to Rs. 41
per hour and the balance of Rs. 7 per hour was to be reimbursed
(as subsidy) by the Government. The Devclopment Commissioner,
Tawi Command Area, however, accepled a rale of only Rs. 38 per
hour from Ist April 1978 subject to achievement of the agreed earth
work component . Moreover, no payment was allowed for the journey
of the tractors to and from the work site (which, on an average, colis-
titutes 32 per cent of the revenue hours). The Project authorities
claimed a further deduction upto 30 per cen{ for lower quantum
of earth work during 1978-79. The Company has nol assessed the
loss incurred on these operations.



125

The Planning Commissioner decided (July 1979) that payments
in future would be regulated on the basis of area levelled and not on
the basis of time spent.

No agreement laying down the terms and conditions for the
land levelling work had been executed by the Company with the Pro-
ject authorities. Revised rates have also not been worked out by the
Company so far (February 1980).

(v) Tariff Jor Custom Hiring.—The rates for tractor hiring
were fixed in 1975-76 at Rs. 41 per hour including a subsidy of Rs. 7
per hour to be paid by the State Government. The operational cost
per hour was assessed by the Company in April 1979 at Rs. 53 per
hour. The tariif has, however, not been revised and the matter was
stated to be under examination by a sub-committee of the Board
of Directors (September 1979).

(C) Cold storages

(i) Cold Storage Plant, Srinagar.—With a view to make it com-
mercially viable, the plant was transierred by Goverament to the
Company in October 1972. Its capital cost has neither been deter-
mined so far nor reflected in the accounts of the Company (April
1980). The Company had envisaged that losses incurred in the first
2-3 years after the transier would be reimbursed by the Government
but no such reimbursement was forthcoming. The Board of Directors
considered (April 1976 ) sale or hiring out of the plant (on behalf
of the Government ), but the matter was not pursued further. How-
ever, in August 1976 the Board decided to retain the cold storage
plant till it became viable and that the losses till then should be
reimbursed by the Government. The Planning Commissioner and
the Finance Secretary agreed to make on account payments to the
Company to cover the losses. No such payments were, however,
made. In January 1977 the Board decided to transfer the plant and
staff back to the State Government in view of the strain on the Com-
pany’s finance due to continuing losses incurred by the plant. Later,
on reconsideration it was decided (July 1977) o retain the plant and
to draw up proposal for its full utilisation. No such proposal has,
however, been devised/implemented so far (April 1980). In August
1977, the Company suggested to Government that the losses of
Rs. 2.57 lakhs for the first 3 years may be set oil against the capital
value (assets ) of the plant. A final decision is still awaited (April
1980).

The effective storage capacity of the plant is 2,960 quintals
(4,000 bags) per month. The table below indicates the extent of uti-



126

lisation of the capacity and the losses incurred by the plant : —

Year Capacity Percent- Income  Expendi- Loss
utilised®* age of ture
capacity
utilised**
(In lakh (Rupees in lakhs)
bags)
1974-75 N.A. 0.24 0.99 0.75
1975-76 N.A. sis 0.51 0.81 0.30
1976-77 0.18 56.25 0.46 1.02 0.56
1977-78 0.08 25.00 0.40 1.13 0.73
1978-79 0.21 65.64 0.83 1.16 0.33
Total 2._44 5.11 2.67

(N.A.=Not available),

The Company has not analysed the reasons for the continuing
losses. The rates for storage of various articles fixed in May 1973
were, however, revised in May [979.

(ii) Cold Storage-cum-Ice Plant, New Delhi.—The first phase
of construction, at New Delhi, of a 2,200~ tonnes cold storage plant
and an ice plant (20 tonnes per day) was completed in May 1975
at a cost of Rs. 43.45 lakhs. The Company’s claim for Rs. 2.58 lakhs
for a delay of 6 weeks in the completion of the refrigeration system

of the plant is still under negotiation with the contractor (January
1980).

The Company had taken a bank loan of Rs. 10 lakhs (1973-74)
for the construction of cold storage plant. The loan, repayable with-
in 6 months, could not be repaid until September 1978 due to paucity
of funds involving the Company in an interest liability of Rs. 8.25
lakhs (at 144 per cent per annum).

The table below indicates the capacity utilisation and working

* Based on potatoes (main commodity) stored.

**  Based on an average 8 months’ utilisation i.e. 32,000 bags per annum,.

-



127

results of the Plant for the years 1975-76 to 1978-79 : —

* ¥
Year Capacity utilised* Percent- Income Expendi- Profit--
(Kiryana and age of ture LO5S —
potatoes in lakh  utilisa-
bags; fruits in tion

lakh boxes)

(Rupees in lakhs)

1975-76  Kiryana and
potatoes G:25 - 6.1 4.17 10.46 (-) 6.29

Fruits 1.39 25.7

1976-77  Kiryana 0.54 28.1%4%
Potatoes 0.15 6.9 3.06 7.52 (—)4 .@6
Fruits 1.60 29.8 !‘

1977-78  Kiryana -~ 2.19 114.2 '
Potatoes 0.13 6.0 4.03 7.63 (——)3.6%
Fruits li.78 32:2

1978-79  Kiryana 1.60 53.3
Potatoes 0.79 36.6 10.19 9.68 H—)O.S@l
Fruits 3.86 71.4

Total 21.45 35.29 (—)13.84

(D) Marketing Division

Procurement and sale of pesticides.—The Company had been
considering procurement and sale of pesticides as a new activity
since September 1977. In February 1978, Government decided that
the Company would be the sole supplier of fungicides/pesticides
to Government departments and undertakings in the State. While

*  One chamber (capacity : 16,000 bags) is earmarked exclusively for storage
of Kiryana and rest are used for storage of apples and potatoes (capacity
90,000 hoves/36,000 bags) on seasonal basis.

#*  Ipcludes figures of ice plant also.

@ Working resulls provisional.



128

the Company obtained dealership for distribution of some pesti-
cides in March/June 1978 and a licence for dealing in certain items
in August 1978, the procurement and distribution of pesticides has,
however, not yet been taken up (February 1980).

In November 1978 Government asked the Company to arrange
the supply of 625 tonnes of pesticides/fungicides (valued at over
Rs. 2 crores) to the Horticulture Department by 31st December 1978.
The Company had, however, not kept itself in readiness and was
unable to execute the order.

In the case of one product viz. Dithane-45 (value: Rs. 1.50
crores) the manufacturers were reluctant to transfer the dealership
(from their existing distributors) to the Company, and Government
decided (13th Deccmber 1978) that the orders be placed on the
existing distributors. In respect of another item, Bavistin (value:
Rs. 40 lakks) the Company had not obtained a licence. The order
for the balance (value: Rs. 10 lakhs) was also not executed by the
Company on the ground that “for minor pesticides of a few lakhs,
a truncated arrangement of this type could go wrong and fall short
of excellent exccutign®. A part of the business was then diverted to
the Jammu and Kashmir Co-operative Marketing Federation.

~In August 1979 the Company requested the Government (which
is the Licencing Authority under the Insecticides Act, 1968) again
to hand over the (heavily subsidised) business of pesticides to the
Company (by elimination of private parties) so that a part of the
profits could accrue to the Company as well. Further developments
were awaited (February 1980).

(E) Poultry-cum-cattle jeed plants.— The Company took over
from the Government the poultry-cum-cattle feed plants at Jammu
(July 1973) and Srinagar (September 1973) with the object of running
them on a commercial basis and augmenting their capacity to meet
the present and future demand for balanced poultry feed. The terms
and conditions for the transfer of these plants were, however, not
settled. The plant at Srinagar operated at 27.4 per cent of its capacity
upto July 1974 when it was transferred back to the State Govern-
ment. The production of the Jammu plant is indicated below :—

1974-75  1975-76. 1976-77

(Quintals)

Installed capacily per day 160 160 160
Workable capacily per day 120 120 120
Actual produclion (annual) 11,000 2,000 600
Average preduction per day 41.7 7.6 2.3

Percentage of actual production fo
workable capacity 34.7 6.3 1.9



129

The Management attributed (April 1976) the poor performance
of the plants to lack of funds and unhealthy competition with the
manufacturers of Punjab (lo whom ingredients wecre available
at concessional rates). '

As the plants had failed to meet the requirements of the State
Government and the farmers, the Jammu plant was also transferred
back to the Government in March 1977. A sum of Rs. 2.42 lakhs
representing the cost ol ingredients and machinery transferred along-
with the plant at Jammu is outstanding recovery from the Animal
Husbandry Department. An amount of Rs. 0. 10 lakh is also outstand-
ing for supplies made to private parties (April 1980). Further a
sum of Rs. 1.13 lakhs is payable by the Company for the maize
supplied by the Agriculture Department during 1974-75 and 1975-76.

(F) Agro-service centres.—A scheme for the establishment
of integrated rural service centres, in co-operation with the State
Government, was sponsored by the Government of India in Novem-
ber 1969. The object of the scheme was to provide (i) self employ-
ment opnortunities to engineers, diploma holders, agricultural gra-
duates, cte. ; (ii) farm maintenance and repair facilily and a ready
source for spare parts and fuel oil for agricultural machinery and
implements ; and (iii) agricultural inputs and related services de-
pending upon the needs of the area. The scheine was to be financed
by the Government of India. It envisaged payment of {raining ex-
penses for 3 months to the trainees to run the proposed centres and
subsidy on interest (limited to Rs. 20,000 per year) on loans advanced
to them by banks upto 3 years (5 years in the case of backward areas).
The Company established 4 agro-service centres in the Jammu re-
gion during July 1972—March 1975.

All the 4 centres were closed down in 1976-77. Out ol Rs. 0.56
lakh released as grant-in-aid by the Government of India during the
3 years upto 1975-76, towards subsidy (on interest, stipend and in-
cidentals), only an amount of Rs. 0.05 lakh was released to the en-
treprenenra (July 1976) and Rs. 0.18 lakh was adjusted against the
Company’s credit sales to them. Details in respect of the bdldﬂLE
(Rs. 0.53 lakh) were not available.

The [ailure of the scheme was atiributed by the Managing Direc-
tor (December 1977/ March 1978) to the fact that (i) the centres
were running in competition rather than in co-ordination with the
Company, as the areas of work had nol been demarcated ; (ii) the
engineers of the service centres were neither trained nor was the
maintenance of the machines (entrusted to the Company) handled
by it, which resulted in heavy breakdowns and consequent loss
of revenue to the entrepreneurs; and (iii) some enlrepreneurs
had secured Government jobs and abandoned the scheme.



130

7.9.6. Workshops.—The two main workshops of the Com-
pany at Srinagar and Jammu (capital cost: Rs. 4.70 lakhs) cater
to major repairs and maintenance of the tractors, threshers and agri-
cultural implements, etc. The Managing Director reported to the
Planning Commissioner (September 1977) that the Srinagar work-
shop had since 1971-72 nol been properly equipped due to lack of
iunds. Certain sheds and structures built in November 1973 at a

cost of Rs. 1.25 lakhs were also lying incomplete and unused (Febr-
uary 1980).

The workshop complex at Jammu was to be dismantled in
May 1976 and the site handed over to the Tourism Department for
which the Company received a compensation of Rs. 3.82 lakhs
(March 1977). The machinery was shiited (July 1976) to a site at
Bari Brahmana, leased from Jammu and Kashmir State Indus-
trial Development Corporation Limited at a premium of Rs. 0.41
lakh and annual rental of Rs. 0.02 lakh for a period of 90 years.
The work of constructing a complex at the new site was entrusted
to Jammu Development Authority (August 1977) at an estimated
cost of Rs. 0.85 lakh. The work which was to be completed in 14
months could not be taken up, as necessary funds were not made
available to the Jammu Development Authorily. In January 1978,
the Company decided to have the complex constructed by its own
staff. In the absence of detailed drawings, however, the plan was
rejected by the Development Committee, Industrial Complex, Bari
Brahmana. The plan was finally approved in July 1979 and the cons-
truction work awarded (September 1979) to a State Government
construction company for completion in 4 months at an approximate
cost of Rs. 4.03 lakhs was still in progress (April 1980).

The workshop, before it was dismantled (April 1976) was hold-
ing 45 tractors for repairs. This number went up to 78 in April 1979,
Not only no major repairs could be carried out during this period,
but the machinery and stores also remained exposed to sun and rain.
The table below indicates the number of* tractors detained for major
repairs and the period of detention in the two workshops upto
March 1979 :—

Name of workshop  Average num- Period of de- Total tractor

ber of tractors tention days of deten-
detained tion
Jaminu 58 1976-77 21,170
62 1977-78 22,630

60 1978-79 21,900



Name of workshop

Average num-

Period of de- Total tractor

ber of tractors tention days of deten-
detained tion
Sirnagar* 12 1977-78 4,380
14 April to
June 1978
16 July to 1
September |
1978 > 3,206
[ QOctober |
1978 to J
March 1979
Total 73,286

7.9.7. Stores and inventory control.—(a) The comparative
position of the stock of stores at the close of each of the three years
upto 1977-78 is given below :—

(Rupees in lakhs)

Spares consumed . 2.00 1.60 2.13
Spares 11.60 6.80 7.20
Stock in terms of months’

consumpticn 70 52 4]

(b) Surplus machines.—The position of surplus machines
(other than tractors and threshers), spare parts and implements
held in the workshop in August 1979 was as under : —

Particulars - Value Remarks
(Rupees in lakhs)
(i) Unserviceable/obsolete 4.10 Purchased  during
tillers, disc ploughs, (approximate- 1972-73 or inherited

cagewheels, etc. ly) from Tractor Hiring
Scheme.

3.69 These spares relate
to machines already
disposed of.

(ii) Spare parts of tractors

(iii) Miscellaneous items in- 1.76 Lathes purchased in
cluding 4 latl es, hay October "1973 to set
baler, belts and spare up mobile workshops
parts of threshers which did not mater-

ialise.

Total 9.55

* Information for 1976-77 not available. .
## || tractors were auctioned in Qclober 1978.
@ Figures are provisional.



132

No physical verification of stores, implements, etc., has been
carried out for 1978-79. Shortages and excesses revealed in the phy-
sical verification (amounts not worked out) conducted for 1977-78
(October 1978) have not been investigated/regularised (June 1980).

(C) Fabrication of storage bins.—Against a loan of Rs. 3 lakhs
received by the State Government from the Government of India
(Rs. 2 lakhs in November 1973 and Rs. 1 lakh in January 1976) for
the implementation of a Central scheme *‘Save Grain Campaign”,
a sum of Rs. 1.75 lakhs wa- placed at the disposal of the Company
in March 1974 for fabrication of 4-1 tonne storage bins, to be sold
to the farmers. The Company purchased 21.875 tonnes of G.I. sheets
during 1973-74 and 1974-75 at a total cost of Rs. 1.22 lakhs for the
fabrication of bins. Of this 6.147 tonnes were utilised for the fabrica-
tion of 218 (+ tonne) bins (upto September 1976), 10.129 tonnes
were lying in stock (August 1978) and no account was available of
the balance quantity of 5.601 tonnes.

Only 95 bins (value : Rs. 0,21 lakh) out of 218 bins could be
sold by the Company. Due to poor off take the work of fabrication
was stopped in October 1976, as the Company had no godown facili-
ties to keep the bins. .

7.9.8. Manpower.—A sanctioned cadre of 391 posts was evol-
ved by the Company for the first time in September 1977 on the basis
of work-load in the divisions. A year later (September 1978) the
Company declared 129 employees as surplus after adjustment of the
existing staff (520) against the sanctioned strength. Various depart-
ments of the State Government were requested to absorb the sur-
plus staff. Until December 1979, 37 persons were transferred to
the Agriculture Department of the State Government and 11 persons
were adjusted against newly created/'vacant posts leaving a surplus
‘of 81 employees. The amount of idle wages paid during 1977-78
alone was estimated by the Company at Rs. 5.58 lakhs.

Admitting that no systematic method was followed in recruit-
ment in the early stages and that in the absence of proper planning,
posts had to be created/filled according to the requirements from
time to time, the Management stated (September 1979) that after
accounting for all adjustments the Company was now left with a
surplus of 26 employees.

7.9.9. Cost accounis and internal audit.—The Company has
neither drawn up any Accounting Manual nor introduced internal
audil although an order creating an Internal Audit wing was issued
in August 1977. Cost records for effective control over the Company’s
operations have also not been maintained (June 1980).

7.9.10. Sundry debtors.—The table below indicates the



133
position of sundry debtors at the close of 1977-78 and 1978-79 : —

. Particulars 1977-78 1978-79

(Rupees in lakhs)
T' Government departments/quasi-Goveri-

ment organisations 12.75 12.88

Private parties 7.25 11.47

Company employees 3.35 3.50
Total 23.35  27.85

The outstandings from employees include Rs. 1.39 lakhs due
from employees who have since retired/been {ransierred.

7.9.11. Other topics of interest-misappropriation of cash,—

The cash collections by the stalf of the sub-units of the Company

at Jammu (in respect of tractor hiring services, sale of poultry feed

and agricultural machinery/implements) were periodically deposited

- with the Divisional Accounts Branch. It came to notice in October

1977 that an amount of Rs. 2,19,587.62 had been misappropriated

by the Senior Accountant and the Cashier of the Division during the

period October 1972 to August 1977. The exact amount of misappro-

priation prior to 1974 could not be assessed in the absence of com-
plete records of sub-unit offices.

The Senior Accountant (since expired) had confessed his in-
volvement and deposited Rs. 4,000 with the Company. The Cashier
was placed under suspension and a case, filed against him (December
1978) in the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate at Jammu, was sub-
judice (September 1979).

7.9.12. Summing up :

(i) The cumulative loss upto 31st March, 1978 was
Rs. 1,05.58 lakhs representing 53.9 per cent of the paid
up capital as on that date.

(ii) Out of 60 power tillers purchased (during December 1972
to January 1974) for sale to the farmers, 11 power tillers
valued at Rs. 1.04 lakhs were lying unsold with the Com-

P pany (September 1979).

5 (iii) Out of 171 tractors held at the end of 1977-78, 50 were

unserviceable and considered beyond economical repairs,
and 56 tractors were idle for wanil of spare parts. The



134

utilisation of the balance tractors (during 1976-77 to 1978-
79) ranged from 38.5 to 64.4 per cent.

(iv) The cold storage plants at Srinagar and New Delhi have
not been utilised fully and the Company is sustaining
losses in running both the plants.

(v) As the Company had not kept itsell in readiness, it could
not avail of the offer of Government for arranging supply
of pesticides/fungicides valued at about Rs. 2.00 crores.

(vi) The Company recruited staff without assessing the actual
requirements in the initial stages. The amount of idle
wages paid during 1977-78 was estimated at Rs. 5.58
lakhs. '

The points mentioned above were reported to the Government
in November 1979 ; reply is awaited (August 1980).

SECTION D

Departmentally-managed Government commercial/quasi- com-
mercial undertakings

7.10. Introduction.— There were eight departmentally-
managed Government commercial/quasi-commercial undertakings
in the State as on 3Ist March 1979.

Pro-forma accounts of the following undertakings were in
arrears (July 1980) : —

Name Extent arrears
Government Press, Srinagar 1968-69 to
1978-79
Government Press, Jammu 1968-69 to
1978-79
Government Fair Price Shop (Drugs and 1970-71 to
Medicines), Srinagar September 1973
Food and Supplies Department, Jammu 1972-73 to
1978-79
Government Transport Undertaking, 1973-74 to
Srinagar 31st August 1976
Food and Supplies Department, Srinagar 1974-75 to

1978-79

it



Name Extent arrears
Milk Supply Scheme, Srinagar 1975-76 to
1978-79
Milk Supply Scheme, Jammu 1975-76 to
1978-79
State Insurance Scheme, Srinagar 1976-77 to
1978-79

Government Lumbering Undertaking, Srinagar 1978-79 to
end of June 1979

The position of arrears was last reported to the Government in
January 1980.

A statement showing the financial results of two departmental
undertakings on the basis of their latest available accounts is given
in Appendix VII.

Government Lumbering Undertaking

7.11.1. [Introduction.—The Undertaking was formed in ._luly
1973, integrating all the schemes sanctioned from time to time since

1960 for the departmental extraction of timber from Keran and
Lelab vallevs.

In September 1977, the Government constituted a governirng
board with the Minister of Forests as its Chairman and eight other
members (all officials). As on 31st March 1979, the Undertaking
was headed by a General Manager, who was assisted by 4 Deputy
General Managers—one ecach for Jammu and Kashmir regions,
one for planning and one for marketing and sales—and a Chief
Accounts Officer. The Jammu region has 5 extraction divisions and
a sales division. The Kashmir region has 6 extraction divisions, 2
sales divisions, a Saw Mill division and a Workshop division. Each
division is headed by a Divisional Manager.

A review included in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1972-73 on the working of the Depart-
mental Lumbering Project was examined by the Public Accounts
Committee in August-September 1976. The following is a review
?{f):}éle working of the Undertaking for the period from 1975-76 to

)78-79.

7.11.2. Activities.—The activities of the Undertaking begin
with the felling ot trees in the forests and end with the sale through

various sale depots, of timber in the form of logs, sleepers/scants,
poles, etc,



136

7.11.3. Exiraction and transportation.—(1) The table below
shows the year-wise targets vis-g-vis actuals and the percentage of
achievement in respect of exiraction and transportation of timber
from working areas/transit depots o the sale depots :—

Year Extraction Transportation

Target Actual Percen- Target* Actual* Percen-
tage tage

(cft. in lakhs)

1975-76 84.00 60.40 71.90 128.21 54.40 42.43
1976-77 120.00 73.53 61.27 154.90 T74.11 44.84
1977-78 160.00 67.71 42.31 174.62 77.11 44.15
1978-79 180.00 75.48 41.93 151.35 73.72 48.70

In February 1978, the Chicl Conservator of Forests informed the
Government that while fixing the targets it was envisaged that the
Undertaking would be fmmediately converted to a corporation,
enabling it to raise institutional finance for accelerating the pace
of exploitation of forests. However, the targets could not be achieved
due to delay in the process of conversion and, as a consequence
there were delays in

-~— development of communication system ;

— mechanisation of operations through instailation of rope-
ways, sawimills, ete, ;

— Increase in the fleet strength of trucks to accelerate
transportation irom coupes ; and

— augmenlation of the organisation.

(2) The following deficiencies were noticed in the maintenance
of records of extraction and transportation of timber :

(a) (i) At the time a jorest compartment or coupe is intended
to be taken up for extraclion of timber the Forest Department, after
selecting and marking the trees (deemed technically fit for exploi-
tation), prepares a list of such trees (known as marking list) showing
tree-wise details as to species, dimensions, class, volume, etc. The
forest compartment/coupe is then leased out cither to the Under-
taking or to private parlies. In the case of private parties, the lump-

* Includes previous years’ backlog,



-%

iy

137

sumt foyalty payable (in instalments) to the Forest Department is
determined by inviting tenders but in the case of the Undertaking the
compartment/coupe is allotted either against a lumpsum royalty
which a private party may have offered or on royalty determined on

“the basis of average lease rates of the division. While taking charge

of a compartment/coupe, the lessee is required to physically check
the marked trees with the marking lists so that missing/damaged
trees'and other deviations, if any, are listed on the receipts furnished
by the lessee to the Forest Department. [t was, however, noticed in
audit that the Undertaking generally issued the receipts without
verifying the physical existence of trees or any damage thereto.

(if)> In two compartments alone in which marking for sale
was condueted by the Forest Department during 1958-59 for 2,989
trees (volume : 1,84,520 cif. of Deodar, Kail and Fir), 685 frees
(volume : 48,388 cft.) were found missing in 1976-77 when exploi-
tation of the forest (allotted to the Undertaking in 1971) was comp-
leted. On the basis of the royalty of Rs. 10.51 lakhs which the
Undertaking was required to pay to the Forest Department, the

-proportionate loss (royalty) on the missing trees works out to

Rs. 2.75 lakhs.

The matter was first taken up by the Undertaking with the
Forest Department in December 1973 when some trees were found
missing but the concerned Divisional Forest Officer pointed out that
“it was not understood how the question of the missing trees had
been raised in the light of acknowledgements of trees as per mark-
ings.” In January 1978, the Divisional Manager, Doda stated that
the matter was under correspondence with the Forest Department,
but it was stated later (September 1979) that no further corres-

pondence was-exchanged as the Forest Department did not accept

the claim. .

Besides the above, 15 frees (volume : 4,115 cit.) were found
missing in one compartment of Anantnag Division, 10 trees (volume :
1,968 cit.) in three compartments of Kishtwar Division and 10 trees
(volume :470 cft.) in one campartment of Udhampur Division.
Reckoned at the cost of production of Rs. 7.68 per cit. of timber ex-
tracted during 1975-76 the value of 6,893 cii. of missing timber
works out to Rs. 0.53 lakh.

(b) . The lists of trees marked for exploitation by the Forest
Department during 1975-76 to 1978-79 available with the forest
compartments of the Undertaking (where detailed initial tree-wise
records of felling, conversion into logs and scants and their despatch
are maintained) were not certified as being true copies of the lists
of the Forest Department. It was, however, noticed in respeet of 16
compartments of one division (exploited during 1975-76 to 1977-78)
that while the books of the Forest Department showed the total
marking as 45.93 lakh cit. of Deodar, Kail and Fir trees, the books



138

of the Undertaking showed 50.80 lakh cft. as having been taken
Over.

(3) Trees are converfed into logs after felling and the logs are
converted into scants. Neither any account of the volume of felled
trecs (showing girth, length and volume) nor the records of con-
version into logs (conversion register) and log passing account were
maintained in the Jammu region, and consequently it could not be
checked whether the timber obtained in one process was duly
accounted for in subsequent processes. '

(4) No compartment-wise accounts have been maintained
showing the trecs lopped before felling, firewood obtained, fire-
wood received at the loading points and firewood despatched to
transit/sale depots. Consequently, it -was not possible to verify
whether the firewood obtained was duly accounted for.

The trees are felled after lopping. The felled trees are converted
into logs of different lengths by cross cuts. These logs are debarked
and either rolled/carried to predetermined loading points in the
forest or further sawn in the forest in scants/sleepers, etc., and then
rolled / dragged or carried to loading points in the forests. The
timber so received at the loading points is passed by the field staff
of the Undertaking and taken on stock by recording the dimensions
and working out the volume of each piece and classifving it accord-
ing to species, grades, etc. There is, however, no system of main-
taining records of unpassed timber in the compartiments/ coupes
at the end of the yearly working season.

As per information made available, in six divisions an estimated
volume of 14.82 lakh cft. of timber was lying unpassed in 58 com-
partments al the end of March 1979 as shown below :—

Division Number of Volume of unpassed
compartments timber
(Approximate)

(Cft. in lakhs)

Kishtwar 14 4.49
Ramban 3 0.16
Baramulla 19 1.93
Pirpanchal 8 1.59
Doda 7 1.36
Udhampur and 7 5.19
Birwan Saw Mill ok 0.10

Total 58 14,82

F



r

'
L‘ o

139

(5) The following points were also noticed :—

(i)

(i)

(1i1)

(iv)

The undespatched timber (Kashmir region) included
4.43 lakh cft. (value : Rs. 37.30 lakhs) which had been
lost due to fire, flood, pilierage and other causes elc.

There is no system of conducting pivsical verificalion
of the clesing balances at each forest loading peint and

transil depotl during or at the end ol a year.

Timber is despatched by road from forest loading points
to transit depots and from there to the sale depots or saw
mills. Reconciliation between the figures of despatches
from various points and their receipt at the next points
has not been conducted for the years 1975-76 to 1978-79
so far (September 1979).

In Jammu region despatchies from forest loading points/
transit depols (launching points) are made by river
(mahan) through contractors engaged afler inviting open
tenders. The contractors are required to launch the
timber in the river from launching points and land it
at predetermined calching points whence it is carted to
the sale depots by road. The Undertaking has yet
(September 1979) to reconcile the quantily of timber
floated through the rivers during 1976-77, 1977-78
and 1978-79 with the quantity received at the catching
points and that of timber despatched by road from
catching points with that of timber received at the sale
depots to determine losses, shortages, etc., in transit.
In the Jammu region the loss of timber during 1976-77
to 1978-79 had been assessed by the Undertaking al
0.91 lakh cit. valued at Rs. 7.66 lakhs (reckoned at
Rs. 8.42 per cit. being the cost of production for 1976-77).
The loss, however, could not be verified.

(6). The following table shows the total despatches from the
extraction divisions of the Jammu region and saw mills of Kashmir
region to the sales depots in Jammu region, and the fotal receipts

acknowledged by them :

~ Year

" 197576
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

Total Total receipts Variation (and

rie*-pdtt}w acknowledged percentage)
(/n lakhs of cft.)

26.14 2241, < (—)3.73
(14)
36.11 30.83 (—)4.28
(12)
26.49 25.36 (—)1.13
(4)
17.78 23.66 (+)5.88

(33)



140

The variations in-the figures of despatches and receipts
have neither been reconciled nor investigated so far (September
1979).

7.11.40 Working of saw mills.—(a) The Kashmir region has
4 saw mills — three at Shalteng and one at Doabgah (Sopore).
The Jammu region has 2 saw mills — one at Narnoo (Bhaderwah)
and another at Krimchi (recently transferred to Birwan, Udham-
pur).

As laid down in the operational plans of the Undertaking each
saw mill in Kashmir region is required to saw 1,500 cit. of timber
per day (including double shiit days). On the basis of the installed
capacity as per the operational plan, the annual sawing output of
the 4 saw mills in the Kashmir region is 12 lakh cfit. The table below
gives the details of operations for the four years ending March 1979 :

Year Installed Annual Actual Actual Percen-
capacitly target input output tage
fixed

(CFt. n:lakhs]

1975-76 12 11 10,35 7579 75.24
1976-77 12 11 11.11 7.46 67.15
1977-78 12 11 B2 6.69 73.44
1978-79 12 10,25 7.74 6.10 78.81

The following points were noticed (September 1979) :—

(i) The quantity actually sawn dropped progressively
from 11.11 lakh eft. in 1976-77 to 7.74 lakh' cit. -in
1978-79 for which no reasons were on record.

(ii) No stock account of rejections, sawdust, passellas, etc.,
obtained from the sawing of logs had been maintained
(July 1978).

(ili) During 1976-77, a shortage of 302 logs (approximate
value : Rs. 8.51 lakhs) came to notice at Shalteng Saw
Mills, Three officials were placed under suspension
during 1977-78 and the case is still under investigation
(September 1979).

(iv) Physical verification of the stocks of timber has not been
conducted during the four years ending March 1979
(September 1979).



141

(b)  The two saw mills in the Jammu region with an annual
installed capacity of 1.80 lakh cft. were both under-utilised as these
were, according to the Undertaking (as indicated in their operational
plans), located at inconvenient points and could cater to the demands
of specific compartments only. The saw mill at Krimchi remained
idle for two years prior-to 1975-76 and thereaiter no record of the
work done was maintained. The mill was shifted to Birwan
(Udhampur) in March 1978 at a cost of Rs. 0.26 lakh. In addition,
Rs. 0.30 lakh were spent on the construction of a shed and staff
quarters. The mill had sawn 41,248 cft. during the trial runs
(December 1978 — March 1979). The reasons for non-utilisation
of the saw mill during March — November 1978 are awailed (Sep-
tember 1979).

7.11.5. Sales.—(i) Sales are conducted by public auction
at the sale depots of the Undertaking. The table below shows the
sale of all type of timber during the four years upto 1978-79.

Year Sales targets Actual sales Percentage

(C[t. in lakhs)
1975-76

(i) Kashmir region

Round 40.00 23.85 58.37

Sawn " 5.50 0.53 9.63

(i) Jammu region

Round 4,00 0.32 8.00
Sawn 26.00 16507 64 .50
1976-77

(i) Kashmir region
Round 36.00 24.82 68.89

Sawn i 5.00 0.48 9.60



142

Year Sales targets Actual sales Percentage

(CFL. in lakhs)
(ii) Jammu region

Round @ ) 0.23 N "’
Sawn 35.00 £4.€0 4IRS
1977-78 A

(i) Kashmir region
Round 36.65 31.28 85.35

Sawn 4.:

@2
on

1.43 31.87

(ii) Jammu region

Round @ A 0.31
Sawn 40.00 27.98 69.50
1978-79

(i) Kashmir region :
Round 41.75 26.73 64.02 S
Sawn _ 5.25 412 TBAT
(ii) Jamﬁm region

Round@ 1 0.25 i

Sawn 43.00 23.69. - 53, Sy

It will be seen-that achievement was considerably below. the
targets, especially in the case of log timber in Jammu region and’
in case of sawn timber in Kashmir region.

The reasons for poor sales as mentioned in the operational plans
of the years 1975-76 to 1978-79 were :

— non-availability of standard sizes ;and

: ; o

— deterioration of stocks due to long storage in forests, o
transit depots, etc.

@ During 1976-77, 1977-78 and 1978-79 no targets for sale in round form were
fixed by the Managemeni for Jammu region. No reasons were on record..

{




143

(ii) In Kashmir region variations werenoticed between the
quantity des»atched by saw mills and that acknowledged by the
sale denots. There was a n=l shorlaze of 0.94 lakh cft. (value :
Rs 7.90 lakhs) during 1975-76 (o 1978-79. The Management stated
(August 1979) that pending reconciliation no action had been taken.

(iili) The records of sale denots located in Jammu region

ishowed that during the four years from 1975-76 to 1978-79,0.02

lakh ¢ft. and 8.09 lakh cft. of timber in log and sawn form respec-
tively, representing the dilference between the book balances and
‘ground- balances, had been ireated as “‘Sharramandi” variations
(i. e., variations befween measurements recerded at forest loading

: points and standard measurements by which sale is conducted in

the sale depots). These variations, (1.38 per cent to 21.56 per cent
in respect of log and 0.42 per cent to 31.72 per cent in respect of
sawn timber) were charged off from the stocks without the sanction

of the competent authority. No norms have been fixed for such
variations.

wuh

(iv) Physical verification conducted in March 1979 revealed
shortages of 8.70 lakh cfit. of timber. These shortages were reported
to the Government in March 1979. The shortages continue to form
part of the book balances (February 1980).

7.11.6. Transport f[leei. —(a) (i) As on 3lst March 1979
the Undertaking had a fleet of 95 frucks for the transportation of
logs of timber. During the four years upto 1978-79 the Under-
taking had lost 17,206 vehicle davs (oul of 1,22,138 available vehicle
days) in Kashmir region through detention of the vehicles in the
workshop for which no reasons were on record. In Jammu region

fecords of fleet deployment and load movement were not main-

tained although the Undertaking was plying trucks in that region
as well.

: (ii) Dip readings revealed a shortage of 37,491 litres of
diesel (value : Rs. 0.57 lakh) and 439.33 lifres of petrol (value :
Rs. 0.02 lakh) during February 1976 to March 1978. The shortage

has not been investigated although the book balance has been
reduced.

(iii) No consumption scale for diesel and petrol has so far
been determined (September 1979) in respect of the vehicles to
watch that consumption is not excessive.

) (b) Non-maintenance of records.—The following deficien-
cies were noticed : —

(i) Neither job cards nor history cards have been main-
tained in respect of the vehicles,



144

(i) Maximum, minimum and re-ordering levels for various
items of stores and spare parls have not been laid - down.

(iii) History cards in respect of tyres have not been main-
tained.

(iv) No record of disposal of replaced parts and tyres has
been kept.

(¢) [dle machinery.—In April 1976 a tyre retreading plant
(with accessories and other equipment) was purchased at a cost of
Rs. 0.62 lakh. A further expenditure of Rs. 0.59 lakh was incurred
(upto October 1977) on the purchase of equipment, construction
of shed ete. In Docember 1977 the General Manager offered the
plant to the Jammu and Kashmir State Road Transport Corporation
in view of inadequate load. Th® plant has nzither been commissioned
‘nor disposed of so far (September 1979).

7.11.7. Working resulis. (i) The Undertaking has not pre-
pared pro forma accounts for the years 1977-78 and 1978-79. The

table below indicates the working results for the three years ending
1976-77.

Income 1974-76  1975-76  1976-77

(Rupees in lakhs)

Sales : 3,23.74 4,68.49 6,50.89
Miscellaneous receipts 0.79 1.98 4.26
Accretion of stock : 97.22 1,28.46 . 1,44.93

Total 42175 598.93  800.08
Expenditure e DN R —_—:_

Extraction, carriage, sawing and

storage 143.89 2,14.86  3,02.01
Royalty 2,01.68 2,71.85  3,00.00
Administrative charges 32.56 47.64 73.40
Depreciation 7.98 11.68 12.46
Interest on capital 20.66 41.70 51.90
Total 406,77 58773  7,39.77

Profit 14. 9) 11.25 60.31



145

The closing stock of timber as at the end of the years 1974-75,
1975-76 and 1976-77 represented 10—11 months’ sales.

(if) The following table indicates the volume of book debts
and sales for three years ending 1976-77 :—

As on Book Turnover Percentage
debts for the of debtors
year to turnover

(Rupees in lakhs)

31st March 1975 1,24.99 3,23.74 38
31st March 1976 1,39.92 4,68.54 29
31st March 1977 1,49.51 6,50.89 23

(iii) Advances.—(a) Advances were paid by the Divisional
Manager, Doda to various contractors for works connected with
the extraction of timber, transportation, etc. Instead of keeping the
account of such advances in the prescribed form to watch recoveries,
the advances paid during February 1974 (the date when Doda Divi-
ston was created) to March 1975 were debited to the final heads of
account. The Undertaking has, therefore, neither been able to deter-
mine the total amount advanced nor has it been able to watch the
recovery or adjustment thereof.

The Divisional Manager stated (October 1978) that some con-
tractors against whom recovery proceedings were initiated had
filed objections with him which were being examined.

An amount of Rs. 6.31 lakhs relating to the period from 1973-74
to 1974-75 has been treated as bad debt. Out of the advances made
during the period 1975-76 to 1977-78 (Rs. 36.32 lakhs), an amount
of Rs. 5.66 lakhs was outstanding as at the end of September 1979.

(b) In Jammu division accounts of advances made to con-
tractors had not been maintained until April 1975. The accounts
for the period from April 1975 to March 1978 (which do not in-
corporate closing balances as at the end of 1974-75), however,
showed an amount of Rs. 8.38 lakhs outstanding as at the end of
September 1979. In July 1976 the Divisional Manager, Jammu
pointed out to the General Manager that in 31 cases the contractors

had abandoned the works and an aggregate amount of Rs. 2.63
" lakhs was outstanding against them on account of advances paid
to them. Some cases were referred to the Additional Advocate
General in October 1976 who advised the Divisional Manager,
Jammu to complete the agreements leit blank and to go in for civil



146

suits. Action taken in this behalf has not been intimated to audif
(September 1979).

(c) The books of the Deputy General Manager, Jammu'
showed Rs. 0.47 lakh, Rs. 0.50 lakh and Rs. 0.94 lakh, outsfanding
since 1975 against a Depot Assistant and two Divisional Matagers.
on account -of advances made to them for purchase of matsrial,.
foodgrains, etc. Action taken for adjustment/recovery has nok
been intimated (February 1980).

(d) In June 1978, the General Manager pointed out that
as on 3lst March 1978 advances aggregating Rs. 5.59 lakhs were
outstanding against 12 officials since 1975 of which Rs. 2.67 lakhs
and Rs. 2.13 lakhs were outstanding against two officials alone
(who have been transferred from the Undertaking, one in 1976 and
another in 1978).

7.11.8. Accounting Manual.—The Undertaking has not
prepared any accounting manual.

7.11.9. Costing system.—The Undertaking has not introduced
any costing system.

7.11.10. Summing up.—

(i) The percentage of actual extraction of timber to the
targets fixed dropped from 71.90 in 1975-76 to 41.93 in 1978-79.
Actual transportation of timber was less than 50 per cent of that
anticipated to be transported from the forests to the transit sale
depots.

(ii) At the time of taking charge of forest compartments/
coupes, the Undertaking has not generally been verifying the phy-
sical existence of the frees shown to have been allotted by the Forest
Department. The loss due to missing trees worked out to Rs. 3.28
lakhs.

(iii) In Jammu region, large quantity of timber was left
unpassed after extraction. At the end of March 1979, 14.82 lakh
cft. of timber was lying unpassed in 58 compartments.

(iv) Timber shown as lying undespatched in Kashmir
region included 4.43 lakh cit. (value Rs. 37.30 lakhs) which had
been lost due to fire, floods, pilferage, etc.

(v) In Jammu region no reconciliation has been conducted
for the quantity of timber despatched by river from the loading
points and the timber received at the catching points and trans-

ported to the sale depots. The transit loss of timber during 1976-77
- to 1978-79 has been assessed by the Undertaking at 0.91 lakh cft.
valued at Rs. 7.66 lakhs.



147

(vi) The saw mills have not been utilised to their full capa-
city. No stock accounts of by-product obtained from logs after
sawing has been maintained. A shortage of 302 logs valued at
Rs. 8.51 lakhs came to notice during 1976-77 in one of the saw mills.

(vii) Variations were noticed between the quantities des-
patched by the saw mills and those acknowledged by the sale
depots. In Kashmir region, there was a net shortage of 0.94 lakh
cit. (value : Rs. 7.90 lakhs) of timber despatched from the saw mills
to the sale depots during 1975-76 to 1978-79.

(viii) During 1975-76 to 1978-79, the value of 8.11 lakh
cft. of timber representing the difference between the book balances
and the ground balances, was charged off from the stocks without
the sanction of the competent authority.

~(ix) A shortage of 8.70 lakh cit. of timber came to notice
during physical verification of stocks at the sale depots in March
1979.

(x) In Jammu region records of fleet deployment and load
movement had not been maintained. In Kashmir region the Under-
taking had lost 17,206 vehicle-days out of 1,22,138 vehicle-days
available. During Februery 1976 to March 1978 dip readings had
revealed shortages of 37,491 litres of HSD and 439.33 litres of petrol.
These shortages had not been investigated.

(xi) The closing stock of timber at the end of the years
1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 represented 10—I11 months’ sales.
As on 3lst March 1977, sundry debtors amounted to Rs. 1,49.51
lakhs which represented 23 per cent of the turnover for 1976-77.

(xii) In Jammu Division, advances amounting to Rs. 2.63
lakhs were recoverable from contractors who had abandoned the
works and Rs. 4.80 lakhs from two officials who had been trans-
ferred from the Undertaking in 1976/1978.

The matters mentioned aboyve were reported to the Govern-
ment in June 1979 and again in January 1980 ; reply is awaited

(August 1980).



CHAPTER VIII
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES AND OTHERS

8.1. (a) During 1978-79, Rs. 2,41.08 lakhs were paid as grants
to non-Government bodies, institutions and others against Rs. 2,60.24
lakhs paid in 1977-78. The purposes for which the grants were paid
during 1978-79 are given below :—

Name of the  Purpose for which grants paid Amount
Department

(Rupees in lakhs)

Education (i) Primary education - 0.22
(i) Secondary education 14.90
(iii) Colleges (Non-Technical) 30.08
(iv) Colleges (Technical) 26.52
(v) Universities ke 3 A i,§$ fo
(vi) Others ¢ 0.51
Industries  Village and small industries 6,00
Community Construction of shop<cum-huts, etc. 4.97
Development :
‘Medical (iy Family welfare B3, = .
LT s : s EeL Bo 6.79
(i) Medical relief J TSN S
General ¢ ' Religious and charitable institutions - ' =+ ]‘1-*- ?'7'10
i Vs) "i '_-' e ; e e 2] T T ) i [ }..
Social Suoud Tehs v
Welfare Social welfare 5.29
Total 2,41.08

(b) Utilisation . certificates.— The financial rules of the
Government require that certificates of ufilisation of grants should
be furnished by the departmental officers to the Accountant General
within eighteen months of sanction of grants. On 30th September



149

1979, 983 certificates (Rs. 6,76.80 lakhs) were awaited : of these
729 certificates (Rs. 3.,85.54 lakhs) relate to grants paid upto end
of March 1976. Besides, certificates for grants paid during the
period from Ist April 1976 to 31st March 1978 had also not been
received upto 30th September 1979, the details of which were as
given below : —

Depart-  Year in Utilisation certificates
ment which  ——o —
grants -Due Received Awaited
were o o——— D - ST L e 8
paid Num- Amount Num- Amount Num- Amount
ber ber ber
(Rupees (Rupees (Rupees
in lakhs) in lakhs). in lakhs)

Health 1976-77 14 4.07 l 0.10 13 3.97
1977-78 11 8.25 * 0.25 11 8.00

Education 1976-77 132 1,59.33 103 1,25.26 29 34.07
1977-78 159 2,18.43 A 1, 159 2,18.43
General 1976-77 28872 2: El3:72
1977-78 6 1.04 6 .04

Social 1976-77 o 1.04 1 0.80 2 0.24
Welfare 1977-78 23 7.45 10 0.30 13 115

Industries 1977-78 17 24.09 2 743 15 16.66

L

Community 1976-77 9 1.25 1 015 8 1.10
4 4

Develop-  1977-78 1.64 Ak i 1.64
ment

0% 1) Téfal 380 4,40.31 126 149.05 254 2,91.26
(> The ‘utilisation certificates have not been received although

considerable time has passed since the grants were paid. In the
absence of the certificates it is not possible for Audit to know, even
4m a.broad way, to what extent the recipients spent the grants for
the-purpose or purposes for which these were given and whether
3Hhy misappropriation, fraud, efc., took place.

(¢) For the purpose of audit under Section 14 of the Comp-
troller and'Auditor Generals’ (Duties, Powers and Conditions of
Service) Act, 1971, the accounts of bodies/authorities to which grantsz’

e P4t of ‘an item.



150

loans of not less than Rs. 5 lakhs each had been paid by various de-
partments in a financial year including unutilised balances carried
forward from previous year are to be furnished to Audit immediately
after these are got certified by their auditors. The annual accounts
of 6,7,15 and 12 bodies/authorities for the years 1975-76, 1976-77,
1977-78 and 1978-79 respectively had not been received (December
1979).

Besides, audit of the accounts of the Jammu and Kashmir
Khadi and Village Industries Board, Srinagar for 1978-79 could
not be taken up due to non-receipt of ils accounts. Similarly,
audit of the accounts of the Employees Provident Fund Scheme for
the years 1970-71 to 1978-79 is also in arrears.

(d) Important points noticed during audit are mentioned
in the succeeding paragraphs.

Education Department
8.2. Kashmir University

8.2.1. The University of Kashmir receives grants from both
the State Government and the University Grants Commission.
Summarised financial position of the Universily for the years
1975-76 and 1976-77 was as under :—

1975-76 1976-77

(Rupees in lakhs)
(i) Opening balance including Fixed
Deposits and Imprest 11.86 32.15

(i) Receipts
(a) Grant-in-aid from the State Go-

vernment 82.39 60.40
(b) Grant-in-aid from the Univer-
sity Grants Commission 9.00  4.80
(c) Other receipts including debt, _
deposits and interest, etc, 30.55 37.49
Total (ii) 1,21.94 1,02.69
(iii) Total expenditure 1,01.65 99.29

(iv) Closing balance including Fixed
Deposit receipts and Imprest 32.15 35.55



151

The accounts for the years 1977-78 and. 1978-79 were still
(March 1980) under certification by the State Finance Department,

8.2.2. Delay in adjustment of advances.—The University
has been paying advances to its officials and private parties for meet-
ing expenditure in connection with tours, stores purchases, etc.

Test check by Audit showed that as at the end of July 1979,
outstanding advances (exceeding Rs. 500 in each case) more than
three years old amounted to Rs. 2.76 lakhs, the year-wise break-up
of which was as follows : — i

Period for which outstanding Amount outstanding

(Rupees in lakhs)

(i) More than 10 years 0.72
(i) Between 5 and 10 years 1.87
(iii) Between 3 and 5 years 0.17

Total 2_}?5—_

In reply to an audit query, the Registrar stated (September
1979) that the outstandings included an amount of Rs. 1 lakh for
which accounts had been rendered by the concerned persons and
were under consideration.

It was also noticed in audit that proper ledger accounts of such
advances had not been maintained for watching recoveries/adjust-
ments. Adjustments made were not also supported by details.
Acceptances of the oufstandings were not being obtained nor was
year-wise analysis of the outstandings prepared.

The Government to whom the matter was reported in October
1979 stated (December 1979) that non-adjustment of advances was
due to delay in verification of receipt of equipment and-non-deter-
mination of recovery due from the contractors for short supply.

8.2.3. Locking up of funds.—The contractor who was en-
trusted (June 1973) with the work of providing electric installations
(cost :Rs 2.35 lakhs) to the newly constructed library building of
the Kashmir University, to be completed-within 9 months from the
date of start or three months after completion of civil works, which-
ever was earlier, failed to complete the work as per the agreement
and the work already done by him was also found to be defective.
The work was still incomplete (March 1980). An amount of Rs. 1.06
lakhs paid to the contractor (including deposits ol Rs. 0.12 lakh kept



152

back from bills) had consequently been locked up for more than
five years. Besides, there was an uncleared liability of Rs. 0.17
lakh on account of work done by the contractor but not paid so far
(August 1979).

The contract did not have a clause enabling the Department
to have the work completed at the risk and cost of the contractor
in case of his failure to complete the work as per provisions of: the
contract. Consequently, though the University council in its meet-
ing held on 26th July 1978 had resolved to have the work done by
another firm with minimum loss of time, the work had not been
allotted to the firm.

The case was referred (November 1979) to Superintending
Engineer, Electric Maintenance Circle, Srinagar for arbitration.
Further developments were awaited (March- 1980).

Meanwhile, a portion of the building (completed in October
1974) was reported to have been put to use by providing temporary
electric connections at a cost of Rs. 0. 14 lakh as on 14th April 1980.

The matter was reported to the Government in January 1979
and again in October 1979 ; reply is awaited (August 1980).

1



CHAPTER IX

| OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND INSPECTION
REPORTS

9.1. Outstanding qudit observations.—

(1) Audit observations on financial transaclions of the Govern-
ment are reported to the departmental authorities concerned so
that appropriate action is taken to rectily the defects and omissions.

At the end of October 1979 observations numbering 96,505
issued upto end of March 1979 were outstanding mvo]vmg
Rs. 1,71.50 crores.

Year-wise analysis of the outstanding audit observations is
given below :—

Year Number of obser- Amount
vations (In crores of
rupees)
1973-74 and earlier years 35,216* 21°.01%
1974-75 6,5694* 5.36*
1975-76 5,928* 18.04%
1976-77 8,387* 17.96*
1977-78 13,095 30.54
1978-79 27,285 78.59
Total 96,505 1,71.50

(b) The following departments have comparatively heavy out-
standing audit observalions : —

Sl. Department Number  Amount
No. (In crores
. of rupees)
1. Electricity 12425 40.00
2. Food, Supplies and Transport 3,008 38.24
3. Roads and Buildings 14,790 26.64
[Forest 14,800 14.58

5. Community Development and Agriculture 7,360 10.72
__:_l?lg—ur:s_ar—e _pr::];a;a:l_ ; Th::a;(;as_ d:stroyed in fire in March 1977 are
under reconstructipn.




154

SIL. Department Number Amount
no, (In crores
of rupees)
6. Public Health Engineering 4,482 8.21
7. Industries and Commerce 3,120 5.49
8. Relief and Rehabilitation 3,004 5.11
9. Health 6,758 4.82
10. Mechanical and Stores 1,830 3.50
11. TIrrigation 3,193 3.95

(c) The following are some ol the major reasons for which
the audit observations have remained outstanding : —

Sl. Nature of observations Number  Amount
1no. (In crores
of rupees)

—_
.

Detailed bills for lump sum drawals
not received 22 116 49 .86

2. Payees’ receipts and vouchers not
received 31,385 34.43

3. Sanctions not received for contingent
and miscellaneous expenditure © 14,006 25.55

4. Agreements with contractors/supp-
liers not received 1,834 20.00

5. Sanctions for establishment not
received 3,284 15.41

(d) The facility ol drawing advances on absiract contin-
gent bills by disbursing officers is intended to expedite payment in
certain cases but the abstract bills are to be followed by detailed
contingent bills (containing all particulars of expenditure with
supporting documents) which should be sent fo the Audit Officer
by the end of the month following that in which the abstract bills
is drawn. In the absence of the detailed contingent bills, it is not
practicable for Audit to know whether the amount has been spent
on the purpose or purposes for which advances were drawn.

-



]

Y.

155

Rupees 49.86 crores are held under observation as detailed
contingent bills have not been received in the Audit Office. The
departments with comparalively heavy outstandings are mentioned
below :—

Serial Department Amount
number (In crores of
rupees)

1. Food, Supplies and Transport 15.98
2. Community Development and Agriculture 8.02
3. Roadsland Buildings 6.07
4, Relief and Rehabilitation 4.53
5. Electricity 3.19

k6.9 Health 2.76

e

| ¥ Public!Health Engineering] 2.38

Fa

9.2. Outstanding inspection reports.—

(@) Audit observations on financial irregularities and
defects in initial accounts, noticed during local audit and not settled
on the spot, are communicated to heads of offices and to the next
higher departmental authorities through audit inspection reports.
The more important irregularities are also reported to the heads of
the departments and the Government. The Government has pres-
cribed that first replies to the inspection reports should be sent
within one month from the date of issue of the report. At the end
of October 1979, inspection reports numbering 5434* issued upto
March 1979 still contained 16,886* paragraphs remaining unsettled.
These included 4,446 reports relating to civil departments, 651 to
revenue receipts and 337 to commercial departments. OF these,
in the case of 11 inspection reports (civil) 6 inspection reports (com-
mercial) and 4 inspection reports (revenue receipts), even the first
replies had not been received.

(b) Departments with large number of outstanding civil

*  Figures are provisional as files destroyed in fire in March 1977 are under
reconstruction,



156

inspection reports are mentioned below :—

Department Number of Number of =
outstanding  paragraphs
inspection
reports _-.‘

Education 873 _33;6___
Agriculture 264 969
Community Development and

National Extension Service 339 920
Medical 255 903
Animal Husbandry 209 727
Forest 227 579

Roads and Buildings 237 579
Power Development 299 762

Major Hydel Projects and Flood 258 688 -
Control - s

W 9\ |

(D. S. MALHOTRA)
Srinagar, Accountant General, Jammu and Kashmir

L]
The o AT N o | g g
I & M 8l

|
N |

<O

Countersigned

WA S

(GIAN PRAKASH)

?ﬁw Delhi, Comptroller and Auditor General of India
e

g 7

2\

(=4



APPENDICES



APPENDIX I

(Referred to in paragraph 1.4 (ii), page 10)

Significant variations in revenue expenditure during 1978-79
over the previous year under broad sectors

Sector/Sub-sector of expenditure Actuals Increase

1977-78  1978-79
(1) 2) (3) (4)

(Crores of rupees)
A—PLAN

(i) Social and Commu-
nity Services 7.60 10.70 3.10

Increase was miainly on Education (Rs. 1.83 crores), Public
Health, Sanitation and Water Supply (Rs. 0.38 crore), Family
Welfare (Rs. 0.36 crore) and Social Security and Welfare (Rs. 0.32
crore).

(ii) Economic Services—

(a) Agriculture and
Allied Services 5.56 7..58 1.99

Increase occurred mainly under Area Development (Rs. 1.16
crores) and Agriculture (Rs. 1.08 crores) partly ofiset by decrease
mainly under Animal Husbandry (Rs. 0.48 crore).

B—NON-PLAN
(i) General Services 34.12 65.656 . 31.583

Increase was mainly on Interest Payments (Rs. 28.16 crores),
Police (Rs. 1.35 crores) and Public Works (Rs. 1.15 crores).

(ii)) Social and Community
Services 35.57 41.98 6.41

Increase was mainly on Education (Rs. 3.60 creres), Medical
(Rs. 1.82 crores) and Public Health, Sanitation and Water Supply
(Rs 1.43 crores) which was partly counterbalanced by decrease
under Urban Development (Rs. 1.06 crores).



159
APPENDIX I—coneld.

Sector/Sub-sector of expenditure Actuals Increase

1977-78  1978-79
(1) (2) (3) (4)

(Crores of rupees)
(iii) Economic Services—

(a) Agriculture and
Allied Services 17.54 32.69 15.15

Increase occurred mainly under Food (Rs. 7.55 crores), Forest
(Rs. 4.10 crores) and Animal Husbandry (Rs. 1.62 crores).

(b) Transport and
Communications 8.48 20.46 11.98

Increase was mainly on Roads and Bridges (Rs. 11.77 crores).



APPENDIX II
(Referred to in paragraph 1.5 (iii) , page 12)

Significant variations in -apital expenditure during 1978-79
over the previous vear under broad sectors

Sector/Sub-sector of expenditure Actuals Variation
————————— Increase(+)/
1977-78 1978-79 Decrease(—)
(1) (2) (3) (4)

(Crores of rupees)

A—PLAN
(i) Social and Community
Services 15.73 21.88 (4)6.15

Increase was mainly on Public Health, Sanitation and Water
Supply (Rs. 4.32 crores) and Urban Development (Rs. 1.04 crores).

(if) Economic Services—

Agriculture and Allied
Services 9.00 12.01 (+4)3.01

Increase was mainly under Minor Irrigation, Soil Conservation
and Area Development (Rs. 1.76 crores) and Agriculiure (Rs. 0.99
crore).

B—NON-PLAN
(i) Social and Community
Services 5.49 (—)0.64* (—)6.13

The decrease was under Housing Schemes (Rs. 5.50 crores)
and Social Security and Weliare (Rs. 1.00 crore) which was partly
counterbalanced by more expenditure on Urban Development
(Rs. 0.37 crore).

(ii) Economic Seryices

Agriculture and Allied
Services 14.69 (—)1.22 (—)15.91

The decrease was mainly under Food due to less expenditure
on schemes relating to distribution ef wheat/atta (Rs. 5.36 crores),
rice/paddy (Rs. 4.62 crores) and transfer of amount pertaining to
foad subsidy (Rs. 6.94 crores) as revenue expenditure.

* Minus expenditure is under investigation,



APPENDIX III
(Referred to in paragraph 2.4(a), page 26)

{".

24 Grants/charged appropriations in which savings (more than
Rs. 15 lakhs in each case) were more than ten per cent of the total
provision
Sl. Number and name Total Expenditure Saving Percentage
no, of grant provision

(Lakhs of rupees)
I—Cases in which the savings were more than 20 per cent of the
total provision.
Revenue Section
1.  3-Planning De-
partment 73.97 51.99 2]1.98 30
~ 2. 4-Information and
Employment
4 Department 93.99 72.58 21.41 23
» 3. 8-Finance Depart-
ment 6,09.07 4,82.62 1,26.45 21
s
{ 4. 1l-Industries and
Commerce De- '
partment 8,27.97 647.22 1,80.76 22
Capital Section
1. 3-Planning Depart-
ment 66.90 12.56 54.34 81
2. 4-Information and
Employment
Department 20.00 1.44 18.56 93
3. 9-Organisation and
Methods and
Parliamentary
. Affairs Depart-
ment 46.00 26.44 19.56 43

T 4. 15-Food, Supplies and
4 Transport De-

partment 42,35.86 29,35.55 13,00.30 31
20-Tourism Depart-

ment 5,30.08 41.73 - 4,88.35 92

T



162
APPENDIX III—concld.

Sl. Number and name Total Expenditure Saving Percentage 2
no. of grant/appro- provision
priation
e e — B -
[ =
(Lakhs of rupees)
II—Cases in which the savings were more than ten per cent but
not more than 20 per cent of the total provision
Revenue Section
1. 1-General Depart-
ment 2,30.42 2,05.64 24 .78 11
2. 2-Home Depart-
ment 13,34.72 11,52.59 1,82.13 14
3. b-Ladakh Affairs
Department 6,86.93  5,99.50 87.43 13
4. 12-Community Deve- g
lopment and Agri- o
culture Depart- ¥
ment 13,15.88 11,60.91 1,54.97 12
"
5. 18-Labour and ’
Social Welfare
Department 1,71.09 1,39.29 31.80 19
Capital Section
1. 5-Ladakh Affairs
Department 5,11.50  4,55.51 55.99 11
2. 8-Finance Depart-
ment
Charged 86,39.80 72,58.11 13,81.19 16
3. 19-Housing and
Urban Develop-
ment Depart- n
ment 7,19.28 5,93.02 1,26.26 18 ,_?
Note : Reasons for savings are detailed in the Appropriation LA

Accounts 1978-79.



APPENDIX IV
(Referred to in paragraph 2.4 (c), page 27)

Savings under “Reserve with the Finance Department’ in
different grants

Grant no, Provision Saving

(Lakhs of rupees)

1 40.00 22.15
1 (Charged) 7.50 7.05
2 1,13.00 59.34
3 21.00 21.00
4 17.00 17.00
5 52.00 52.00
7 1,30.00 1,30.00
8 46.00 46.00
10 21.00 11.73
10 (charged) 8.00 6.94
11 41.00 41.00
12 1,27.00 1,27.00
13 60.00 60.00
14 50.00 27.35
15 50,00 50,00
16 90.00 90.00
17 98.00 38.79
18 43.00 33.11
21 60.00 38.49

Total 17 grants 10,74 .50 8,78.95



APPENDIX

(Referred to in

Statement showing summarised financial results of Statutory

Name of the Name of the Date of incor- Period of
Corporation Administrative  poration accounts
Department

(1) (2) (3) ' (4)
Jammu and Finance 2nd December 1978-79
Kashmir State Department 1959
Financial
Corporation

Note :—Capital employed represents mean of the aggregate of
debentures, (iii) reserves (other than those specifically



v
paragraph 7.2, page 87)

Corporation

Profit(4+) Total Interest  Capital Total Percen-

Loss(—) interest on long- employed return on fage of
charged term capital total
to profit  loans employed return on
and loss (5-6) capital
account employed

(5) (6) (7) (8) ©) (10)
(In lakhs of rupees)
(+)42.60 40.80 40.80 8,47.23 83.40 10

opening and closing balances of (i) paid - up capital, (ii) bonds and
funded) and (iv) borrowings including refinance,



APPENDIX
(Referred to in
Statement showing summarised financial

Sl. Name Name ofi Dateof Period of Capital Profit(+)

no. of the the Ad- incorpora- accounts invesied Loss(—)
Com- ministra- tion (A)
pany tive De-
partment
1 2 3 1 5 6 i
(In lakhs
1. Jammu and Finance lst Ending g (4)17.32

Kashmir Depart-  October 3lst
Bank Limi- ment 1938 Decem-
ted ber 1978

2, Jammu and Industries 4th 1969-70  5,31.09 (—)44.16
Kashmir and Com- October

Industries merce 1963
Limited Depart-
ment

3. Jammu and Public 22nd 1973-74 40.70 (—)20.61
Kashmir Works May

Projects Depart- 1965
Construction ment
Corporation

Limited

4, Jammu and Industries 17th 1978-79 1,91.856 (+4)2.80
Kashmir State and Com- March J

Industrial merce 1969
Development Department
Corporation

Limited

(A) Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long-term loans plus free

(B) Capital employed represents net fixed assets (excluding capital works-in:

(C)  Represents mean capital employed i.e., mean of the aggregate of the open-
posits and (iii) reserves (other than those specifically funded).



progress) plus workiug capital.
ing and closing balances of (i) paid-up capital, (i) borrowings including fixed de-

VI
-~ paragrahp 7.8, page 116)
results of Government Companies
Total Interest Total Capital  Total Percent- Per-
interest  on long- return on em- return ageof  cent-
charged term capital ployed orl return  age of
to profit  loans invested (B) capital on total
and loss (7-+9) em- capital  return
account ployed in- on
(7-+8) vested capital
em-
ployed
8 9 R 2 - 13 14
of rupees)
s 5,89.31 .. 88,82.58 6,06.63 7
A (©)
<
- 3.05 (—)44.16  4,32,11 (—)41.11
—
3.53 .. (—)20.61 82.67 (—)17.08
(+)2.80 1,65.58 2.80 1 2
»
-
s
reserves,



168

APPENDIX
Sl. Name Name of Date of Period of Capital Profit(+)
no. of the Ad- incorpora- accounts invested Loss (—)
the ministra- tion (A)
Com- tive De-
pany partment
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
(In lakhs
5. Jammu and Industries 24th  1978-79 15,70.00 (D)
Kashmir and December
Cements Commerce 1974
Limited Department
6. Jammu and b= 28th 1977-78 55.94 (+)19.71
Kashmir Small November
Scale Industries 1975
Development
Corporation
Limited
7. Tawi Scooters —do- 15th 1978-79 40.40 (D)
Limited December -
1976
8. Jammu and Horlricul- 10th 10th 36.30 (—)5.86
Kashmir Horli- ture April  April '
cultural Depart- 1978 1978 to
Produce ment 3lst
Marketing March
and 1979
Processing
Corporation
Limited

(D) Under construction.
(*) Bank charges and interest,

,"1-’



169

VI—concld.,
Total Interest  Total Capitel Total Percentage
interest on long return on em- return of return
charged term capital ployed on on
to profit loans invested (B) capital capital
and loss (7-+9) em- in-
account ployed vested
(7-+8)
B R T e T . B R
of rupees)
(*)
1.04 (+)19.71  1,24.07 20.75 35
0-09 (‘—)5.86 29090 (_)50?7 LE

Per-
cent-
age of
total
return
on
capital
em-
ployed

14

17




APPENDIX

(Referred to in

Statement showing summarised financial results of departmentally

Sl. Name of the Name of the Period of Govern- Block i
no. undertaking Administra- account ment assets

tive depart- capital at depre-

ment (mean ciated cost

capital)
1n @ 3) 4 6 ®
(/n lakhs

1. Food and Sup- Food and 1971-72 8,11.94 1.74

plies Depart- Supplies
ment, Jammu Department

2. Food and Sup- Food and 1973-74 1,89.75 2.48
plies Depart- Supplies -~
ment, Srinagar Department 2
3. Government Forest 1977-78  7,75.69  1,06.97 .
Lumbering Un- Department
dertaking, ;.
Srinagar

® Provided during the year.



Vil

paragraph 7.10 page 134)

managed Government commercial/guasi-commercial undertakings

Cumula«<  Turn Net Interest Total Percen-
tive dep- over profit(-+) on capital return tage of
reciation net (9+10) return
loss (—) on
capital
(7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)
of rupees)
0.37@ 9,54.61 (—)3,65.81 40.60 (—)3,25.21
@
0.06 9,20.96 (—)7,44.97 9.49 (—)7,35.48 "e
80.98 7,89.96 (+)40.29 69.81 (+)1,10.10 14







